
 

 

This agenda is subject to revision and may be amended prior to the scheduled meeting.  Pursuant to Government Code 

section 54954.2(a)(1), the agenda for each meeting of the Board shall be posted at the District offices at 920 2nd 

Avenue, Marina. A complete Board packet containing all enclosures and staff materials will be available for public 

review on the District website, Thursday, March 12, 2026. Information about items on this agenda or persons 

requesting disability related modifications and/or accommodations should contact the Board Clerk 48 hours prior to 

the meeting at: 831-883-5931. 

MARINA COAST WATER DISTRICT 
& GROUNDWATER SUSTAINABILITY AGENCY 

 
920 SECOND AVENUE, MARINA, CA 93933-6009 

Home Page: www.mcwd.org 

TEL: (831) 384-6131    FAX: (831) 883-5995 
 

Agenda 

Regular Board Meeting, Board of Directors 

Marina Coast Water District 

and 

Regular Board Meeting, Board of Directors 

Marina Coast Water District Groundwater Sustainability Agency 

 

920 2nd Avenue, Marina, California 93933 

Monday, March 16, 2026, 6:00 p.m. PST 

 
 

Members of the public may attend the Board meeting in person or can attend remotely via Zoom 

conference.  

Members of the public participating by Zoom will be placed on mute during the proceedings and will 

be acknowledged only when public comment is allowed, after requesting and receiving recognition 

from the Board President.  Persons who are participating via telephone will need to press *9 to be 

acknowledged for comments.  Public comment on the action item can also be submitted in writing to 

Paula Riso at priso@mcwd.org by 9:00 am on Monday, March 16, 2026; such comments will be 

distributed to the MCWD Board before the meeting. 

 

This meeting may be accessed remotely using the following Zoom link:  

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89528195476?pwd=Xp0WmIK1ah7ebzGwCHWxPfHce3dd5D.1 

Passcode: 103915 

 

To participate via phone: 1-669-900-9128; Meeting ID: 895 2819 5476  Passcode: 103915 

 

Our Mission: Marina Coast Water District delivers safe and environmentally sustainable water, 

recycled water, and wastewater services that meet community needs. 

 

1. Call to Order 

 

2. Roll Call 

 

3. Pledge of Allegiance 

 

4. Oral Communications Anyone wishing to address the Board on matters not appearing on the 

Agenda may do so at this time.  Please limit your comment to four minutes.  The public may comment on 

any other items listed on the agenda at the time they are considered by the Board. Disruptive behavior may 

result in the removal of the individual responsible. 

DIRECTORS 

 

GAIL MORTON 

President 
 

JAN SHRINER 

Vice President 
 

BRAD IMAMURA 

THOMAS P. MOORE 

STACEY SMITH 

mailto:priso@mcwd.org
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89528195476?pwd=Xp0WmIK1ah7ebzGwCHWxPfHce3dd5D.1


5. Presentation

A. Adopt Resolution No. 2026-06 to Recognize Joe Pineda, Operations and Maintenance 
Supervisor, for 20 Years of Service to the Marina Coast Water District
(Page 1)

6. Consent Calendar

A. Receive and File the Check Register for the Month of February 2026
(Page 6)

B. Approve the Draft Minutes of the Regular Joint Board/GSA Meeting of February 17, 
2025
(Page 16)

C. Approve the Draft Minutes of the Special Joint Board/GSA Meeting of March 3, 2026 
(Page 20)

D. Receive the District FY 2026-2027 Draft Budget Schedule and Set Date for the FY 
2026-2027 Budget Workshop
(Page 23)

E. Adopt Resolution No. 2026-07 to Approve Revisions to the Capitalization Policy for 
Fixed Assets (Policy No. 3090)
(Page 25)

F. Adopt Resolution No. 2026-08 to Approve Revised Job Descriptions for Water 
Resources Manager, Senior Engineer, Senior Project Manager; and, Management Salary 
Adjustments
(Page 31)

G. Adopt Resolution No. 2026-09 to Amend the Construction Contract with Anderson 
Pacific Engineering Consultants, Inc. (APEC) and Amend the Psomas Contract for 
Additional Construction Management Services Rendered; and, Release the APEC 
Construction Contract Retention for the Closeout of the A1/A2 Reservoirs and B/C Zone 
Booster Pump Station Project (CIP #GW-0112)
(Page 80)

H. Adopt Resolution 2026-10 to Amend the FY 2025-2026 Capital Improvement Program 
Budget; and, Amend The Don Chapin Co., Inc. Construction Contract to Fund the Fire 
Hydrant Replacement Project (CIP #GW-2620)
(Page 84)

I. Adopt Resolution No. 2026-11 to Amend the Construction Contract with Garney Pacific, 
Inc. for General Construction Services for the Reservation Road Desalination Plant 
Renovation Project (CIP #OW-2404)
(Page 88)

J. Adopt Resolution No. 2026-12 to Authorize a Professional Services Agreement with 
Schaaf & Wheeler Consulting Civil Engineers for Engineering Services During 
Construction for the Tate Park Lift Station Project (MS-2401)
(Page 92)



K. Adopt Resolution No. 2026-13 to Amend the Construction Contract with Scudder Solar

Electrical Energy Systems for the Construction of the Solar Energy and Battery Storage

Project (WD-2405)
(Page 97)

7. Action Items

A. Receive the Marina Coast Water District FY 2025-2026 Mid-Year Financial Report; and, 
Adopt Resolution No. 2026-14 to Approve Budget Amendments and Appropriations for 
CIP, Developer Projects and Engineering Consulting Services
(Page 101)

B. Adopt Resolution No. 2026-15 to Approve Office Space Lease with the State of 
California, Department of Parks and Recreation (State Parks), for the District’s Office 
Building Located at 11 Reservation Road, Marina, CA 93933
(Page 120)

C. Adopt Resolution No. 2026-16 to Approve a $12,000 Budget Appropriation Increase for 
Board of Directors Training
(Page 165)

D. Consider Adoption of Resolution No. 2026-17 to Place a Director in Nomination to the 
Coastal Network, Seat C, of the California Special Districts Association Board
(Page 170)

8. Informational Items Informational items are normally provided in the form of a written report or 
verbal update and may not require Board action. The public may address the Board on Informational Items 
as they are considered by the Board.  Please limit your comments to four minutes.

A. General Manager’s Report

B. Committee and Board Liaison Reports

1. Budget and Engineering Committee

9. Board Member Requests for Future Agenda Items

10. Director’s Comments Director reports on meetings with other agencies, organizations and 
individuals on behalf of the District and on official District matters.

11. Adjournment Set or Announce Next Meeting(s), date(s), and time(s):

Regular Meeting: Monday, April 20, 2026, 6:00 p.m. 



Marina Coast Water District 

Agenda Transmittal 

 

 

Agenda Item: 5-A     Meeting Date: March 16, 2026 

 

Prepared By: Derek Cray                                     Approved By: Remleh Scherzinger, PE    

  

 

Agenda Title: Adoption of Resolution No. 2026-06 to Recognize Joe Pineda, Operations and 

Maintenance Supervisor, for 20 Years of Service to the Marina Coast Water District 

 

Staff Recommendation: Adopt Resolution No. 2026-06 to recognize Joe Pineda for 20 years of 

service with the Marina Coast Water District.  

 

Background: Strategic Plan, Goal No. 2.1– The District attracts, onboards, and retains high-

performing Staff, and manages succession effectively. 

 

Joe Pineda began employment with the District as a Collections System Operator I in 2006.  In 

November 2007, he was promoted to System Operator I, and in 2009 to System Operator II. In 

2019, Joe began taking on a leadership role within the department and was promoted to System 

Operator III, and shortly thereafter to his current position as the Operations and Maintenance 

Supervisor (O&M Supervisor) on May 29, 2019.  

 

Discussion/Analysis:  Joe has been an instrumental employee to the District throughout his tenure. 

Joe worked his way through the ranks and has extensive knowledge of the water and wastewater 

systems. In his current leadership role as the O&M Supervisor, Joe leverages his experience, 

knowledge, expertise, and rapport with the staff to foster a collaborative learning environment.  

Joe’s calm demeanor and willingness to help, have always made it easy for staff to approach him 

for guidance. As the O&M Supervisor, Joe is responsible for ensuring that the daily assignments 

are provided to the staff, leading special projects, and assisting with reporting compliance for the 

District's water, wastewater, and recycled water systems.   

 

Joe also took on the backflow compliance role early on in his career with the District and has done 

a tremendous job ensuring that the District’s water system is adequately protected.  Over the years, 

Joe has made significant strides in installing backflow assemblies, with the District currently 

having almost 2,000 assemblies in its system. Currently, Joe is overseeing the District’s hazard 

assessments and Cross-Connection surveys required on all dwellings in the District to comply with 

the recent requirements from the State Water Resources Control Board. These assessments often 

trigger additional backflow installations, which Joe will then work with the District’s customers 

to ensure they are installed and brought into compliance.  

 

Joe is always available to answer phone calls and respond to after-hours emergencies. This type of 

commitment cannot be understated, as his level of responsibility and devotion to the District have 

been a tremendous asset to the ongoing operation and maintenance of the water and wastewater 

systems.   
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Throughout the years, Joe has worked very hard to gain a high level of certification, and currently 

he holds the following professional certifications: 

 

• SWRCB Water Distribution Operator Grade, V 

• SWRCB Water Treatment Operator, Grade II  

• CA/NV AWWA Backflow Prevention Assembly General Tester 

• CA/NV AWWA Cross-Connection Control Specialist 

• CWEA Collection System Maintenance, Grade IV 

• CWEA Mechanical Technician, Grade I 

 

Joe is always the first employee to arrive at O&M each day, and he shows up each day in a good 

mood.  He has a great relationship with everyone he supervises and works very well with his 

manager and with other departments.  It has been a pleasure to work alongside Joe throughout the 

years, and we wish him continued success and thank him for his twenty years of dedication and 

service to the Marina Coast Water District.  

 

Environmental Review Compliance: None required. 

 

Legal Counsel Review: None required. 

 

Climate Adaptation: Not applicable. 

 

Financial Impact:         X     Yes           No  

 

Funding Source/Recap: Expenditures for the gift certificate and plaque are allocated across five 

cost centers: 01-Marina Water, 02-Marina Sewer, 03-Fort Ord Water, 04-Fort Ord Sewer, and, 05-

RUWAP in account number 01-035-009. 

 

Other Considerations: None. 

 

Material Included for Information/Consideration: Resolution No. 2026-06. 

 

Action Required:      X       Resolution            Motion             Review 

              

 

Board Action 

 

Motion By                      Seconded By                 No Action Taken    

 

Ayes       Abstained      

 

Noes       Absent                                          
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March 16, 2026 
 

Resolution No. 2026-06 

Resolution of the Board of Directors 

Marina Coast Water District 

Recognizing Joe Pineda, Operations and Maintenance Supervisor, 

For 20 Years of Service to the Marina Coast Water District 
 

 

RESOLVED by the Board of Directors ("Directors") of the Marina Coast Water District 

("District"), at a regular meeting duly called and held on March 16, 2026, at 920 Second Avenue, 

Marina, California. 
 

WHEREAS, Joe Pineda joined the District as a Collections System Operator I in 2006; and, 
 

WHEREAS, Joe has worked his way up through the ranks and currently holds the position of the 

District’s Operations and Maintenance Supervisor; and, 
 

WHEREAS, Joe fosters a collaborative work environment within the Operations and Maintenance 

(O&M) department, through mentorship and interpersonal relationships with the O&M staff; and, 

 

WHEREAS, Joe has extensive institutional knowledge of the water and wastewater systems, and 

is always the go-to person for challenging operational issues; and,  

 

WHEREAS, Joe has worked diligently to ensure that the District’s water system is protected by 

thoroughly administering the District’s Backflow and Cross-Connection program, many of those 

years independently; and, 

 

WHEREAS, Joe’s customer service skills are superb, as he has a calm demeanor, treats everyone 

with respect, and always ensures that any issues are resolved in a timely and professional manner; 

and, 

 

WHEREAS, Joe's mentorship and leadership resonate throughout the department, and he is well-

liked by all his coworkers and employees; and, 

 

WHEREAS, Joe’s dedication over the last twenty years has had a profound impact on the District, 

with significant improvements to the water and wastewater systems made over the past decade.   

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of the Marina Coast Water 

District does hereby recognize and appreciate Joe Pineda for 20 years of service to the Marina 

Coast Water District, hereby presenting him with a gift certificate and plaque, and wishes him 

continued success and many more years with the District. 

  

PASSED AND ADOPTED on March 16, 2026, by the Board of Directors of the Marina Coast 

Water District by the following roll call vote:  
 

Ayes:  Directors               
 

 Noes:  Directors               
 

 Absent: Directors                
 

 Abstained: Directors                
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        Gail Morton, President 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

      

Remleh Scherzinger, Secretary 

 

 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY 

 

The undersigned Secretary of the Board of the Marina Coast Water District hereby certifies that 

the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of Resolution No. 2026-06 adopted March 16, 2026. 

 

 

              

        Remleh Scherzinger, Secretary 
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Marina Coast Water District 

Agenda Transmittal 

 

 

Agenda Item: 6     Meeting Date: March 16, 2026 

 

Prepared By: Paula Riso    Approved By: Remleh Scherzinger, PE 

 

Agenda Title: Consent Calendar 

 

Staff Recommendation: Approve the Consent Calendar as presented.  

 

Background: Strategic Plan, Mission Statement – Marina Coast Water District delivers safe and 

environmentally sustainable water, recycled water, and wastewater services that meet community 

needs. 

 

Consent calendar consisting of:  

 

A) Receive and File the Check Register for the Month of February 2026 

B) Approve the Draft Minutes of the Regular Joint Board/GSA Meeting of February 17, 2026 

C) Approve the Draft Minutes of the Special Joint Board/GSA Meeting of March 3, 2026 

D) Receive the District FY 2026-2027 Draft Budget Schedule and Set Date for the FY 2026-

2027 Budget Workshop 

E) Adopt Resolution No. 2026-07 to Approve Revisions to the Capitalization Policy for Fixed 

Assets (Policy No. 3090)  

F) Adopt Resolution No. 2026-08 to Approve Revised Job Descriptions for Water Resources 

Manager, Senior Engineer, Senior Project Manager; and, Management Salary Adjustments 

 G) Adopt Resolution No. 2026-09 to Amend the Construction Contract with Anderson Pacific 

Engineering Consultants, Inc. (APEC); Amend the Psomas Contract for Additional 

Construction Management Services Rendered; and, Release the APEC Construction 

Contract Retention for the Closeout of the A1/A2 Reservoirs and B/C Zone Booster Pump 

Station Project (CIP #GW-0112) 

H) Adopt Resolution No. 2026-10 to Amend the FY 2025-2026 Capital Improvement Program 

Budget; and, Amend the Construction Contract with Don Chapin Co., Inc. to Fund the Fire 

Hydrant Replacement Project (CIP #GW-2620) 

I) Adopt Resolution No. 2026-11 to Amend the Construction Contract with Garney Pacific, 

Inc. for General Construction Services for the Reservation Road Desalination Plant 

Renovation Project (CIP # OW-2404) 

J) Adopt Resolution No. 2026-12 to Authorize a Professional Services Agreement with 

Schaaf & Wheeler Consulting Civil Engineers for Engineering Services During 

Construction for the Tate Park Lift Station Project (MS-2401) 

K) Adopt Resolution No. 2026-13 to Amend the Construction Contract with Scudder Solar 

Electrical Energy Systems for the Construction of the Solar Energy and Battery Storage 

Project (WD-2405) 

 

Discussion/Analysis: See individual transmittals. 

 

Environmental Review Compliance: None required. 

 

Legal Counsel Review: See individual transmittals. 
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Climate Action: Not applicable. 

 

Other Considerations: The Board of Directors can approve these items together or they can pull 

them separately for discussion. 

 

Material Included for Information/Consideration: Check Register for February 2026; draft 

minutes of February 17, 2026; Draft Minutes of March 3, 2026; Resolution No. 2026-07, Capital 

Asset Policy; Resolution No. 2026-08; RGS memo; Job Descriptions; Resolution No. 2026-09; 

Resolution No. 2026-10; Resolution No. 2026-11; Resolution No. 2026-12; Schaaf & Wheeler 

Proposal; and, Resolution No. 2026-13. 

 

Action Required:      X       Resolution            Motion             Review 

              

 

Board Action 
 

Motion By______________ Seconded By________________ No Action Taken    
 

Ayes       Abstained      
 

Noes       Absent                                                   
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Marina Coast Water District 

Agenda Transmittal  

 

 

Agenda Item: 6-A     Meeting Date: March 16, 2026 

 

Prepared By: Mary Lagasca, CPA   Approved By: Remleh Scherzinger, PE 

 

Agenda Title: Receive and File the Check Register for the Month of February 2026 

 

Staff Recommendation: Receive and file the February 2026 expenditures totaling $3,290,701.30.  

 

Background: Strategic Plan, Objective No. 3.2: Finances are well managed to provide adequate 

revenue and avoid volatile rates. 

 

Discussion/Analysis: These expenditures were paid in February 2026, and the Board is requested 

to receive and file the check register. The February check register was larger than normal due to 

the following payments: 

 

1. Check No. 78227 – Salinas Valley Basin Groundwater Sustainability Agency – 

SGMA/Corral de Tierra GSP in the amount of $234,272.28 for Grant Payment #6 – Qtr 

06/2025 
2. Check No. 78274 – Maggiora Bros Drilling in the amount of $166,809.82 for Monitoring 

Wells Installation – Progress Payment #5 
3. Check No. 78276 – Wallace Group in the amount of $77,650.58 for Construction 

Management and Engineering Design Services 
4. Check No. 78280 – EKI Environment & Water, Inc. in the amount of $49,377.75 for 

Engineering Assistance and GSP Implementation 
5. Check No. 78340 – Monterey Peninsula Engineering in the amount of $35,150.00 for Imjin 

Lift Station Odor Control Program – Construction Payment #1  
6. Check No. 78349 – Wallace Group in the amount of $125,536.36 for Engineering Design 

Services and Bid/Construction Support 
7. Check No. 78364 – Salinas Valley Basin Groundwater Sustainability Agency – 

SGMA/Corral de Tierra GSP in the amount of $499,155.45 for Grant Payment #7 – Qtr 

06/2025 
8. Check No. 78376 – Scudder Roofing Sun Energy Systems in the amount of $379,283.70 

for Solar, Storage System Project – Solar Array 
 

Environmental Review Compliance: None required. 

 

Legal Counsel Review: None required. 

 

Climate Adaptation: Not applicable. 

 

Financial Impact:          Yes     X     No Funding Source/Recap: Expenditures are 

allocated across the six cost centers; 01-Marina Water, 02-Marina Sewer, 03- Ord Water, 04- Ord 

Sewer, 05-Recycled Water, 07-Groundwater Sustainability. 

 

Other Consideration: None. 

 

Material Included for Information/Consideration: February 2026 Summary Check Register. 
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Action Required:             Resolution        X     Motion             Review 

              

 

Board Action 
 

Motion By    Seconded By    No Action Taken    
 

Ayes       Abstained      
 

Noes       Absent                                                   
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DATE CHECK # CHECK DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
02/03/2026 ACH Friedman & Springwater LLP 37,430.43                       
02/03/2026 78204 - 78232 Check Register 544,022.11                     
02/09/2026 78233 - 78266 Check Register 73,917.51                       
02/10/2026 ACH Griffith, Masuda & Hobbs 38,960.05                       
02/17/2026 78267 - 78333 Check Register 558,960.59                     
02/24/2026 78334 -78380 Check Register 1,148,885.63                  

02/02/2026 ACH Internal Revenue Service 146.43                            
02/05/2026 502080 - 502081 Check Register 696.92                            
02/06/2026 ACH CalPERS 40,927.64                       
02/13/2026 ACH Payroll Direct Deposits 173,113.66                     
02/13/2026 ACH Empower Retirement 28,645.36                       
02/13/2026 ACH Internal Revenue Service 83,094.26                       
02/13/2026 ACH State of California - EDD 19,377.81                       
02/13/2026 ACH WageWorks, Inc. 3,259.79                         
02/17/2026 502082 - 502091 Check Register 165,690.54                     
02/18/2026 502092 - 502093 Check Register 1,214.46                         
02/19/2026 ACH CalPERS 41,305.75                       
02/24/2026 ACH Board Compensation Direct Deposits 1,062.00                         
02/24/2026 ACH Internal Revenue Service 176.00                            
02/24/2026 502094 - 502101 Check Register 21,487.55                       
02/26/2026 ACH CalPERS 41,931.73                       
02/27/2026 ACH Payroll Direct Deposits 153,226.50                     
02/27/2026 ACH Empower Retirement 27,493.34                       
02/27/2026 ACH Internal Revenue Service 67,528.96                       
02/27/2026 ACH State of California - EDD 15,017.25                       
02/27/2026 ACH WageWorks, Inc. 3,129.03                         

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS  3,290,701.30                  

FEBRUARY 2026 SUMMARY CHECK REGISTER
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Check No Invoice Date Check Date Vendor Name Description Amount
ACH 01/13/2026 02/03/2026 Friedman & Springwater LLP Legal Services 12/2025 37,430.43                      
78204 01/07/2026 02/03/2026 Grainger General Operations/ Maintenance Supplies 372.32                            
78205 01/12/2026 02/03/2026 Monterey Peninsula Engineering DI Spool - 9th St RW Pressure Reducing Station 3,200.00                         
78206 01/13/2026 02/03/2026 Monterey Bay Analytical Services Laboratory Testing 1,407.00                         
78207 01/18/2026 02/03/2026 Verizon Wireless Cell Phone Service 01/2026 452.85                            
78208 01/23/2026 02/03/2026 Federal Express Lab Sample Shipping 236.29                            
78209 01/01/2026 02/03/2026 Pacific Smog Smog Test - (3) Vehicles 153.25                            

78210 12/03/2025 02/03/2026 SWRCB
Community Water System Drinking Water Program Fees 07/2025 - 
06/2026 59,728.32                      

78211 11/19/2025 02/03/2026 SWRCB Desal Plant Brine Discharge Permit Fee 07/2025 - 06/2026 3,945.00                         

78212 12/17/2025 02/03/2026 Wallace Group
Bid/ Construction Support - Imjin, Lightfighter Manhole Rehab 10/2025 - 
11/2025 3,639.00                         

78213 01/25/2026 02/03/2026 McGrath Rent Corp. Locker Room Trailer Rental - Ord Office 02/2026 7,286.98                         

78214 12/31/2025 02/03/2026 Calcon Systems, Inc.
Signal Troubleshooting - EHP; Report Generation, SCADA 
Troubleshooting 9,089.58                         

78215 01/14/2026 02/03/2026 Univar Solutions USA, Inc. (1,231) gals Chlorine - (3) Sites 4,624.63                         
78216 01/09/2026 02/03/2026 Sturdy Oil Company (1,087) gals Diesel - (8) Sites 3,831.50                         
78217 01/10/2026 02/03/2026 Graniterock Company (12.19) tons Cold Mix 3,782.19                         

78218 01/06/2026 02/03/2026 U.S. Bank Corporate Payment Systems

2026 Water Conference of the West Registration, Airfare - (3) O&M; (2) 
Roller Shades - IOP Office (Deposit); Annual Comprehensive Financial 
Report, Popular Annual Financial Report Fees; Monthly/ Annual 
Software Subscriptions; General Supplies 8,680.00                         

78219 01/09/2026 02/03/2026 Marina Tire & Auto Repair Oil Change - Vehicles 2103, 2301; Tire Repair - Vehicle #2305 241.59                            
78220 01/15/2026 02/03/2026 Richards, Watson & Gershon Legal Services 12/2025 90,824.25                      
78221 01/12/2026 02/03/2026 Remy Moose Manley, LLP Legal Services 12/2025 61,242.85                      
78222 01/21/2026 02/03/2026 ICONIX Waterworks (US), Inc. (14) Mega Lug Kits, (4) Mega Flange Kits, (2) Angle Ball Valves 2,634.15                         
78223 12/31/2025 02/03/2026 Evoqua Water Technologies, LLC Chemical Pump Maintenance 1,863.82                         
78224 01/05/2026 02/03/2026 Rexel USA, Inc. General Operations/ Maintenance Supplies 117.82                            
78225 01/08/2026 02/03/2026 Western Exterminator Company Pest Trapping, Removal - Ord Office 450.00                            
78226 01/25/2026 02/03/2026 WEX Bank Fleet Gasoline 01/2026 3,734.32                         

78227 08/20/2025 02/03/2026
Salinas Valley Basin Groundwater Sustainability 
Agency SGMA/ Corral de Tierra GSP Grant Payment #6 - Qtr 06/2025 234,272.28                    

78228 02/01/2026 02/03/2026 The Ferguson Group, LLC Grant Writing and Legislative Advocacy 02/2026 1,870.00                         
78229 01/13/2026 02/03/2026 BSK Associates Laboratory Testing 1,315.36                         
78230 01/06/2026 02/03/2026 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. General Operations/ Maintenance Supplies 807.76                            
78231 01/12/2026 02/03/2026 Golden State Construction & Utility, Inc. Inter-Garrison Rd Pipeline Upsizing - Construction Pmt #3 28,975.00                      
78232 01/09/2026 02/03/2026 Ghirardelli Associates, Inc. Construction Inspection Support - Fire Hydrant Replacement Project 5,244.00                         
78233 01/30/2026 02/09/2026 Quinn Company Load Bank Testing, Oil Analysis - (3) Sites                          4,760.00 

78234 01/28/2026 02/09/2026 Denise Duffy & Associates, Inc.
Environmental Consulting Services - MCWD Service Area Annexation; 
NOE Filing - 4th Ave/ C2 Reservoir Monitoring Wells 02/2025 3,651.45                         

78235 01/29/2026 02/09/2026 Grainger General Administration Supplies 209.22                            
78236 02/04/2026 02/09/2026 Jane's Answering Service Answering Service 01/07 - 02/03 253.46                            
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Check No Invoice Date Check Date Vendor Name Description Amount

78237 12/31/2025 02/09/2026 Schaaf & Wheeler

Bid Phase Support - Imjin LS Odor Control Program 11/2025 - 12/2025; 
Design Phase Engineering Services - Bayer St Water Main, Gigling LS 
FM Replacement 12/2025; Developer (FORTAG Trail Segment) 21,814.65                      

78238 01/30/2026 02/09/2026 MBS Business Systems Copier Maintenance 01/28 - 05/01 1,916.30                         
78239 01/27/2026 02/09/2026 Monterey Bay Analytical Services Laboratory Testing 2,032.00                         
78240 01/13/2026 02/09/2026 DLT Solutions, LLC Annual Software Subscription 02/2026 - 01/2027 3,609.95                         
78241 01/30/2026 02/09/2026 Federal Express Lab Sample Shipping 96.26                              
78242 01/26/2026 02/09/2026 HD Supply, Inc. General Operations/ Maintenance Supplies 50.21                              
78243 01/28/2026 02/09/2026 Conservation Rebate Program 3279 Begonia Cir - Washer Rebate 100.00                            
78244 01/28/2026 02/09/2026 Conservation Rebate Program 3141 Mimi Ct - Landscape Rebate 668.00                            
78245 01/13/2026 02/09/2026 American Supply Company Janitorial Supplies 845.38                            
78246 02/03/2026 02/09/2026 Fastenal Industrial & Construction Supplies General Operations/ Maintenance, Administration Supplies 445.74                            
78247 01/26/2026 02/09/2026 Green Rubber-Kennedy AG, LP General Operations/ Maintenance Supplies 759.05                            

78248 01/28/2026 02/09/2026
Della Mora Heating Sheet Metal & Air 
Conditioning Boiler Inspection/Service - BLM 322.50                            

78249 01/26/2026 02/09/2026 Marina Tire & Auto Repair Oil Change - Vehicle #1702 99.40                              
78250 02/04/2026 02/09/2026 U.S. Bank National Association IOP A Side Office Copier Lease 01/29 - 02/28 456.28                            
78251 02/01/2026 02/09/2026 U.S. Bank National Association Ord Office Copier Lease 01/26 - 02/25 221.77                            
78252 01/30/2026 02/09/2026 Monterey Bay Technologies, Inc. IT Support Services 01/2026 3,750.00                         

78253 01/22/2026 02/09/2026 ICONIX Waterworks (US), Inc.
(100) ft SDR Pipe, (2) Gate Valves, (21) ft Galvanized Pipe - 
Reservation Rd Replumbing; General Operations/ Maintenance Supplies 1,468.90                         

78254 01/31/2026 02/09/2026 Peninsula Messenger LLC Courier Service 02/2026 272.00                            
78255 01/28/2026 02/09/2026 AT&T Phone and Alarm Line Services 01/2026 301.24                            
78256 02/01/2026 02/09/2026 Simpler Systems, Inc. UB/ Finance Datapp Maintenance 02/2026 500.00                            
78257 01/30/2026 02/09/2026 Johnson Electronics BLM Fire Alarm Monitoring 01/2026 - 03/2026 84.00                              

78258 01/27/2026 02/09/2026 In-Situ Inc.
Aqua TROLL Data Logger, Cable, Calibration Kits,  Desiccants - Well G-
13 3,574.49                         

78259 01/26/2026 02/09/2026 Ferguson Enterprises, Inc. (3) Water Main Shutoff Valves, Sewer Wet Well Aerator 9,336.51                         
78260 01/23/2026 02/09/2026 U.S. Bank National Association 2019 Bond Administration Fee 01/2026 - 12/2026 2,650.00                         
78261 01/27/2026 02/09/2026 BSK Associates Laboratory Testing 1,973.63                         
78262 01/21/2026 02/09/2026 T-Mobile Cell Phone Service 01/2026 2,167.25                         
78263 01/21/2026 02/09/2026 T-Mobile GPS Service - (40) Fleet Vehicles 01/2026 854.00                            
78264 01/27/2026 02/09/2026 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. General Operations/ Maintenance Supplies 37.12                              
78265 01/23/2026 02/09/2026 J.A. Fencing Fence, Gate Installation - IOP Office 3,395.00                         
78266 01/29/2026 02/09/2026 First Alarm Warranty, Additional Panic Buttons - IOP Office 1,241.75                         
ACH 01/13/2026 02/10/2026 Griffith, Masuda & Hobbs Legal Services 12/2025 38,960.05                      
78267 02/01/2026 02/17/2026 Insight Planners Web Development/ Maintenance and Hosting 01/2026 2,844.00                         
78268 01/30/2026 02/17/2026 PG&E Gas and Electric Service 01/2026 101,423.45                    
78269 11/30/2025 02/17/2026 Schaaf & Wheeler Developers (CSUMB Taylor Science Building, Dunes Phase 3) 5,922.00                         
78270 01/31/2026 02/17/2026 Peninsula Welding & Medical Supply, Inc. Gas Cylinder Tank Rental Fees - Welding Supplies 01/2026 64.50                              
78271 01/28/2026 02/17/2026 Monterey Newspapers Partnership Annual Subscription 03/2026 - 02/2027 213.42                            
78272 01/31/2026 02/17/2026 Monterey One Water Sewer Treatment Charges 01/2026 - 02/2026 382.10                            

311



Check No Invoice Date Check Date Vendor Name Description Amount

78273 01/16/2026 02/17/2026 Harris & Associates
Developers (Campus Town, Dunes Phase 3, Enclave Phase 4, Marina 
Station) 80,859.08                      

78274 01/29/2026 02/17/2026 Maggiora Bros Drilling Monitoring Wells Installation - Progress Pmt #5 166,809.82                    
78275 01/27/2026 02/17/2026 American Supply Company Janitorial Supplies 283.11                            

78276 01/23/2026 02/17/2026 Wallace Group

Construction Management - Tate Park LS 08/2025 - 12/2025; 
Construction Management - Imjin, Lightfighter Manhole Rehab, LS 
Safety Grate Improvements, LS Wet Well Lining; Engineering Design 
Services - Reservation Rd Desal Plant 12/2025 77,650.58                      

78277 02/09/2026 02/17/2026 Applied Best Practices Annual Debt Transparency Report 1,501.00                         
78278 02/01/2026 02/17/2026 Pure Janitorial, LLC Janitorial Service - BLM/ MCWD Offices 01/2026 5,100.00                         

78279 01/15/2026 02/17/2026 4imprint, Inc.
(1,000) Tote Bags, (1,000) Rain Gauges,  (1,000) Plastic Bags - 
Conservation Materials 5,149.39                         

78280 01/27/2026 02/17/2026 EKI Environment & Water, Inc.
Engineering Assistance - FO-10 MW Replacement; Monterey Subbasin 
GSP Implementation 12/2025 49,377.75                      

78281 02/05/2026 02/17/2026 Zanjero, Inc.
2025 Urban Water Management Plan Development; Water Supply 
Investigations 01/2026 14,155.00                      

78282 02/10/2026 02/17/2026 Kona Jerry's BBQ 2026 Earth Day Luncheon - All Staff (Deposit) 1,309.36                         
78283 02/03/2026 02/17/2026 Kysmet Security & Patrol, Inc. Security Patrol Services - MCWD Offices 01/2026 321.00                            
78284 01/31/2026 02/17/2026 Quick Quack Car Wash Holdings, LLC Car Washes - (2) Fleet Vehicles 01/2026 16.00                              
78285 02/15/2026 02/17/2026 First Alarm Security, Fire Alarm Monitoring - MCWD Offices 03/2026 1,471.00                         
78286 12/31/2025 02/17/2026 Geisler Marketing, LLC (2,000) Door Tags - Customer Service 556.08                            
78287 02/06/2026 02/17/2026 Customer Service Refund Refund Check - Hydrant Meter 2,179.52                         
78288 02/06/2026 02/17/2026 Customer Service Refund Refund Check - Hydrant Meter 2,218.80                         
78289 02/06/2026 02/17/2026 Customer Service Refund Refund Check - 4276 Bay Crest Cir 119.13                            
78290 02/06/2026 02/17/2026 Customer Service Refund Refund Check - Hydrant Meter 2,168.29                         
78291 02/06/2026 02/17/2026 Customer Service Refund Refund Check - 52 Wisteria Way 112.00                            
78292 02/06/2026 02/17/2026 Customer Service Refund Refund Check - 1528 Devers Ct 46.00                              
78293 02/06/2026 02/17/2026 Customer Service Refund Refund Check - 2607 California Ave 46.00                              
78294 02/06/2026 02/17/2026 Customer Service Refund Refund Check - 2798 Telegraph Blvd                               46.00 
78295 02/06/2026 02/17/2026 Customer Service Refund Refund Check - 3158 Shuler Cir 60.38                              
78296 02/06/2026 02/17/2026 Customer Service Refund Refund Check - 579 Rosa Monte Way 52.16                              
78297 02/06/2026 02/17/2026 Customer Service Refund Refund Check - 5008 Telegraph Blvd 13.20                              
78298 02/06/2026 02/17/2026 Customer Service Refund Refund Check - 101 General Stilwell Dr 2,935.93                         
78299 02/06/2026 02/17/2026 Customer Service Refund Refund Check - 271 Skyview Dr 153.72                            
78300 02/06/2026 02/17/2026 Customer Service Refund Refund Check - 18962 Kilpatrick Ln 60.55                              
78301 02/06/2026 02/17/2026 Customer Service Refund Refund Check - 1708 Eichelberger Ct 46.00                              
78302 02/06/2026 02/17/2026 Customer Service Refund Refund Check - 127 Redondo Ct 181.39                            
78303 02/06/2026 02/17/2026 Customer Service Refund Refund Check - 2943 Abrams Dr 17.96                              
78304 02/06/2026 02/17/2026 Customer Service Refund Refund Check - Hydrant Meter 1,624.00                         
78305 02/06/2026 02/17/2026 Customer Service Refund Refund Check - 3087 Messinger Dr 9.63                                
78306 02/06/2026 02/17/2026 Customer Service Refund Refund Check - Hydrant Meter 2,244.00                         
78307 02/06/2026 02/17/2026 Customer Service Refund Refund Check - 3114 Flower Cir 46.00                              
78308 02/06/2026 02/17/2026 Customer Service Refund Refund Check - 2408 Schooner Ave 46.00                              
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78309 02/06/2026 02/17/2026 Customer Service Refund Refund Check - 3020 King Cir 65.35                              
78310 02/06/2026 02/17/2026 Customer Service Refund Refund Check - 411 Bungalow Dr 22.66                              
78311 02/06/2026 02/17/2026 Customer Service Refund Refund Check - 274 Cosky Dr 17.24                              
78312 02/06/2026 02/17/2026 Customer Service Refund Refund Check - Hydrant Meter 2,244.00                         
78313 02/06/2026 02/17/2026 Customer Service Refund Refund Check - Hydrant Meter 2,185.00                         
78314 02/06/2026 02/17/2026 Customer Service Refund Refund Check - 1911 Chennault Ct 105.25                            
78315 02/06/2026 02/17/2026 Customer Service Refund Refund Check - Hydrant Meter 2,078.22                         
78316 02/06/2026 02/17/2026 Customer Service Refund Refund Check - 3248 Juniper Ct 114.83                            
78317 02/06/2026 02/17/2026 Customer Service Refund Refund Check - 2703 3rd Ave 46.00                              
78318 02/06/2026 02/17/2026 Customer Service Refund Refund Check - Hydrant Meter 2,189.40                         
78319 02/06/2026 02/17/2026 Customer Service Refund Refund Check - Hydrant Meter 1,988.58                         
78320 02/06/2026 02/17/2026 Customer Service Refund Refund Check - Hydrant Meter 2,185.00                         
78321 02/06/2026 02/17/2026 Customer Service Refund Refund Check - 5013 Pacific Crest Dr 2.58                                
78322 02/06/2026 02/17/2026 Customer Service Refund Refund Check - Hydrant Meter 2,244.00                         
78323 02/06/2026 02/17/2026 Customer Service Refund Refund Check - 220 Mortimer Ln 46.00                              
78324 02/06/2026 02/17/2026 Customer Service Refund Refund Check - Hydrant Meter 2,185.00                         
78325 02/06/2026 02/17/2026 Customer Service Refund Refund Check - Hydrant Meter 2,244.00                         
78326 02/06/2026 02/17/2026 Customer Service Refund Refund Check - Hydrant Meter 2,260.60                         
78327 02/06/2026 02/17/2026 Customer Service Refund Refund Check - 3294 Del Monte Blvd #B 46.00                              
78328 02/06/2026 02/17/2026 Customer Service Refund Refund Check - Hydrant Meter 2,244.00                         
78329 02/06/2026 02/17/2026 Customer Service Refund Refund Check - 2703 Boardwalk Ave 23.67                              
78330 02/06/2026 02/17/2026 Customer Service Refund Refund Check - Hydrant Meter 2,450.00                         
78331 02/06/2026 02/17/2026 Customer Service Refund Refund Check - 496 Lavell Ct 79.49                              
78332 02/06/2026 02/17/2026 Customer Service Refund Refund Check - 1521 Devers Ct 14.42                              
78333 02/06/2026 02/17/2026 Customer Service Refund Refund Check - Hydrant Meter 2,044.00                         

78334 01/31/2026 02/24/2026 Ace Hardware of Watsonville, Inc.
Supplies - Install Monitoring Wells; General Operations/ Maintenance, 
Water Resources Supplies 892.65                            

78335 02/09/2026 02/24/2026 Quinn Company Generator Troubleshoot - Watkins Gate Well 2,174.42                         
78336 02/10/2026 02/24/2026 PG&E Electric Service 01/2026 2,228.43                         
78337 02/10/2026 02/24/2026 PG&E Electric Service 01/2026 13,201.11                      
78338 01/28/2026 02/24/2026 Home Depot Credit Services General Operations/ Maintenance Supplies 1,099.32                         
78339 02/09/2026 02/24/2026 Grainger General Operations/ Maintenance Supplies 1,451.97                         
78340 02/06/2026 02/24/2026 Monterey Peninsula Engineering Imjin LS Odor Control Program - Construction Pmt #1 35,150.00                      
78341 02/12/2026 02/24/2026 Owen Equipment General Operations/ Maintenance Supplies 184.21                            
78342 12/31/2025 02/24/2026 Monterey Newspapers Partnership Invitation to Bidders - Reservation Rd Desal Plant 454.13                            
78343 02/12/2026 02/24/2026 Monterey Bay Analytical Services Laboratory Testing 3,000.00                         
78344 02/12/2026 02/24/2026 Rauch Communication Consultants, Inc. Public Relations 01/2026 18,955.96                      
78345 02/01/2026 02/24/2026 Maynard Group Network Support 02/2026 5,552.84                         
78346 02/06/2026 02/24/2026 HD Supply, Inc. General Operations/ Maintenance Supplies 974.52                            
78347 02/10/2026 02/24/2026 Carollo Engineers, Inc. Design, Bid, Construction Support - RW Chemical Injection Building 6,810.50                         
78348 02/03/2026 02/24/2026 Fastenal Industrial & Construction Supplies General Operations/ Maintenance Supplies 272.75                            
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78349 01/22/2026 02/24/2026 Wallace Group

Engineering Design Services - Reservation Rd Desal Plant 10/2025 - 
11/2025; Bid/ Construction Support - Lightfighter, Imjin Manhole Rehab 
12/2025 125,536.36                    

78350 01/28/2026 02/24/2026 O'Reilly Automotive Stores, Inc. General Operations/ Maintenance Supplies 103.78                            
78351 01/28/2026 02/24/2026 Val's Plumbing & Heating, Inc. Water Line Cap - IOP Office/ Solar Array 812.00                            
78352 01/27/2026 02/24/2026 Sturdy Oil Company General Operations/ Maintenance Supplies 415.05                            
78353 01/31/2026 02/24/2026 Pacific Ag Rentals LLC (5) Mobile Restroom Rentals - MCWD Sites 01/2026 494.86                            
78354 02/17/2026 02/24/2026 Daiohs USA Coffee Supplies 426.33                            
78355 02/02/2026 02/24/2026 Uline, Inc. General Operations/ Maintenance Supplies 521.49                            
78356 02/10/2026 02/24/2026 Green Rubber-Kennedy AG, LP General Operations/ Maintenance Supplies 767.62                            

78357 01/30/2026 02/24/2026
Della Mora Heating Sheet Metal & Air 
Conditioning Boiler Inspection, Fuse Installation - IOP Office 747.50                            

78358 02/13/2026 02/24/2026 U.S. Bank National Association IOP B Side Office Copier Lease 02/10 - 03/09 275.32                            

78359 02/12/2026 02/24/2026 ICONIX Waterworks (US), Inc.
Gate Valve, (2) Mega Lug Kits, (3) Couplers, (2) Ball Valves, (80) ft 
PVC Pipe, General Operations/ Maintenance Supplies 9,812.25                         

78360 01/31/2026 02/24/2026 Evoqua Water Technologies, LLC Chemical Pump Maintenance 1,006.20                         
78361 01/28/2026 02/24/2026 Western Exterminator Company Pest Control - BLM/ MCWD Offices 01/2026 465.00                            
78362 01/28/2026 02/24/2026 Marina Coast Water District (BLM) BLM Water, Sewer,  Fire Service 01/2026 446.92                            
78363 01/31/2026 02/24/2026 AutoZone Parts, Inc. General Operations/ Maintenance Supplies 14.01                              

78364 11/25/2025 02/24/2026
Salinas Valley Basin Groundwater Sustainability 
Agency SGMA/ Corral de Tierra GSP Grant Payment #7 - Qtr 09/2025 499,155.45                    

78365 02/05/2026 02/24/2026 Zanjero, Inc.
Engineering Procedures/ Guidelines Support; Planning/ Permitting - 
Armstrong Ranch Site Plans 01/2026 4,950.00                         

78366 02/10/2026 02/24/2026 Interstate Battery of San Jose General Operations/ Maintenance Supplies 174.04                            
78367 01/22/2026 02/24/2026 BSK Associates Laboratory Testing 1,068.40                         
78368 02/02/2026 02/24/2026 Auto Care Lifesaver Towing Vehicle Towing - Vehicle #0503 252.00                            
78369 02/12/2026 02/24/2026 PACE Supply Corp General Operations/ Maintenance Supplies 252.80                            
78370 02/05/2026 02/24/2026 Staples, Inc. Office Supplies 154.44                            
78371 02/09/2026 02/24/2026 Amazon Capital Services, Inc. General Operations/ Maintenance Supplies 125.21                            
78372 02/10/2026 02/24/2026 Conservation Rebate Program 162 Linde Cir - (2) Toilet Rebates 361.02                            
78373 02/12/2026 02/24/2026 Lee & Associates Rescue Equipment Inc HAZWOPER, Confined Space Training - O&M 7,025.00                         
78374 02/03/2026 02/24/2026 Blaine Tech Services Inc Water Quality Testing - Beach Desal Plant/ (5) Wells 12/2025 - 02/2026 8,115.00                         
78375 02/01/2026 02/24/2026 Greenwaste Recovery, Inc. Garbage Collection & Recycling Services 02/2026 658.57                            
78376 02/04/2026 02/24/2026 Scudder Roofing Sun Energy Systems Solar, Storage System Project - Solar Array 379,283.70                    
78377 10/31/2025 02/24/2026 Minasian Law, LLP Legal Services 10/2025 7,342.50                         
78378 02/10/2026 02/24/2026 Ghirardelli Associates, Inc. Construction Inspection Support - Fire Hydrant Replacement Project 5,520.00                         
78379 02/10/2026 02/24/2026 Conservation Rebate Program 3058 Eddy Cir - Washer Rebate 150.00                            
78380 02/10/2026 02/24/2026 Conservation Rebate Program 333 Hillcrest Ave - Toilet Rebate 50.00                              

ACH 02/02/2026 02/02/2026 Internal Revenue Service FICA Taxable Benefit 146.43                            
502080 01/16/2026 02/05/2026 CA State Disbursement Unit Payroll Ending 01/09/26 348.46                            
502081 01/30/2026 02/05/2026 CA State Disbursement Unit Payroll Ending 01/23/26 348.46                            
ACH 02/06/2026 02/06/2026 CalPERS Payroll Ending 01/09/26 40,927.64                      
ACH 02/13/2026 02/13/2026 Payroll Direct Deposits Payroll Ending 02/06/26 173,113.66                    
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ACH 02/13/2026 02/13/2026 Empower Retirement Payroll Ending 02/06/26 28,645.36                      
ACH 02/13/2026 02/13/2026 Internal Revenue Service Payroll Ending 02/06/26 83,094.26                      
ACH 02/13/2026 02/13/2026 State of California - EDD Payroll Ending 02/06/26 19,377.81                      
ACH 02/13/2026 02/13/2026 WageWorks, Inc. Payroll Ending 02/06/26 3,259.79                         

502082 02/03/2026 02/17/2026 ACWA/ JPIA Medical, Dental, Vision, EAP Insurance 03/2026 115,964.67                    
502083 01/26/2026 02/17/2026 AFLAC Employee Paid Benefits 01/2026 3,115.83                         
502084 01/23/2026 02/17/2026 Employnet, Inc. Temporary Engineering Assistant 01/05 - 01/14 2,121.29                         
502085 12/10/2025 02/17/2026 Lincoln National Life Insurance Company Life, Disability, AD&D Insurance 01/2026 4,046.05                         
502086 01/23/2026 02/17/2026 WageWorks, Inc. FSA Admin Fees 01/2026 242.00                            
502087 01/16/2026 02/17/2026 Transamerica Life Insurance Company Employee Paid Benefits 01/2026 470.94                            
502088 01/31/2026 02/17/2026 Cintas Corporation No. 630 Uniforms, Towels, Rugs 12/2025 - 01/2026 2,806.46                         
502089 12/31/2025 02/17/2026 Regional Government Services Authority Human Resource Consulting Services 12/2025 20,032.30                      
502090 01/11/2026 02/17/2026 Language Testing International Inc. Language Testing/ Spanish - Customer Service 196.00                            
502091 01/07/2026 02/17/2026 Gregory Taylor Law Corporation Legal Services 12/2025 16,695.00                      
502092 02/13/2026 02/18/2026 Teamsters Local Union No. 856 Payroll Ending 02/06/26 866.00                            
502093 02/13/2026 02/18/2026 CA State Disbursement Unit Payroll Ending 02/06/26 348.46                            
ACH 02/19/2026 02/19/2026 CalPERS Payroll Ending 01/23/26 41,305.75                      
ACH 02/24/2026 02/24/2026 Board Compensation Direct Deposits Board Compensation 01/2026 - 02/2026 1,062.00                         
ACH 02/24/2026 02/24/2026 Internal Revenue Service Board Compensation 01/2026 - 02/2026 176.00                            

502094 02/12/2026 02/24/2026 CWEA - Monterey Bay Section
Membership, Grades I/II Collection System Certification, Grade I 
Electrical/ Instrumentation Certification Renewals 1,100.00                         

502095 01/18/2026 02/24/2026 Principal Life Employee Paid Benefits 02/2026 342.24                            
502096 01/09/2026 02/24/2026 Lincoln National Life Insurance Company Life, Disability, AD&D Insurance 02/2026 4,042.81                         
502097 01/01/2026 02/24/2026 California Landscape Contractors Association 2026 Membership Dues 175.00                            
502098 02/02/2026 02/24/2026 Employee Reimbursement Professional Engineer License Renewal (Engineers Board) 180.00                            

502099 12/31/2025 02/24/2026 Regional Government Services Authority
Advertisement - Engineering Technician; Classification/ Compensation 
Study 09/2025, 12/2025 2,293.60                         

502100 01/23/2026 02/24/2026 Perspectives Coaching Leadership Team Development 8,853.90                         
502101 02/22/2026 02/24/2026 Traci Klarsfeld Board Retreat Workshop 4,500.00                         
ACH 02/26/2026 02/26/2026 CalPERS Payroll Ending 02/06/26 41,931.73                      
ACH 02/27/2026 02/27/2026 Payroll Direct Deposits Payroll Ending 02/20/26 153,226.50                    
ACH 02/27/2026 02/27/2026 Empower Retirement Payroll Ending 02/20/26 27,493.34                      
ACH 02/27/2026 02/27/2026 Internal Revenue Service Payroll Ending 02/20/26 67,528.96                      
ACH 02/27/2026 02/27/2026 State of California - EDD Payroll Ending 02/20/26 15,017.25                      
ACH 02/27/2026 02/27/2026 WageWorks, Inc. Payroll Ending 02/20/26 3,129.03                         

Total Disbursements for February 2026 3,290,701.30                 
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Marina Coast Water District 

Agenda Transmittal  

 

 

Agenda Item: 6-B     Meeting Date: March 16, 2026 

 

Prepared By: Paula Riso    Approved By: Remleh Scherzinger, PE  

 

Agenda Title: Approve the Draft Minutes of the Regular Joint Board/GSA Meeting of February 

17, 2026 

 

Staff Recommendation: Approve the draft minutes of the February 17, 2026 regular joint 

Board/GSA meeting. 

 

Background: Strategic Plan, Mission Statement – Marina Coast Water District delivers safe and 

environmentally sustainable water, recycled water, and wastewater services that meet community 

needs.  

 

Discussion/Analysis: The draft minutes of February 17, 2026 are provided for the Board to 

consider approval. 

 

Environmental Review Compliance: None required. 

 

Legal Counsel Review: None required. 

 

Climate Adaptation: Not applicable. 

 

Financial Impact: _____Yes      X     No Funding Source/Recap: None 

 

Other Considerations: The Board can suggest changes/corrections to the minutes. 

 

Material Included for Information/Consideration: Draft minutes of February 17, 2026. 

        

Action Required:             Resolution      X     Motion             Review 

              

 

Board Action 

 

Motion By______________ Seconded By________________ No Action Taken    

 

Ayes       Abstained      

 

Noes       Absent                                                   
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Marina Coast Water District  
 

Marina Coast Water District 
Regular Board Meeting/Groundwater Sustainability Agency Board Meeting 

February 17, 2026 
             

Draft Minutes 

 

1. Call to Order: 

 

President Morton called the meeting to order at 6:08 p.m. on February 17, 2026 at 920 2nd Avenue, 

Marina, California; and, via Zoom teleconference.     

 

2. Roll Call: 

  

Board Members Present: 

 

President Morton, Vice President Shriner, Director Moore, Director Smith, and Director Imamura. 

 

Board Members Absent: 

 

None. 

 

Staff Members Present: 

 

Remleh Scherzinger, General Manager; Roger Masuda, District Counsel; Derek Cray, Operations 

and Maintenance Manager; Mary Lagasca, Director of Administrative Services; Garrett Haertel, 

District Engineer; Charly Liscomb, Interim Water Resources Manager; Teo Espero, Information 

Technology Administrator; and, Paula Riso, Executive Assistant/Clerk to the Board. 

 

Members of the Public in Attendance: 

 

Access Media Productions; Liam; Michael; and, Ryo Takanashi. 

 

3. Pledge of Allegiance: 

 

Derek Cray led everyone present in the pledge of allegiance. 

 

4. Oral Communications: 

 

None. 

 

5. Consent Calendar: 

 

Motion by:  Director Moore    Second by:  Vice President Shriner ;  

to: 1) approve the Consent Calendar consisting of items: A) Receive and File the Check Register 

for the Month of January 2026; B) Approve the Draft Minutes of the Regular Joint Board/GSA 

Meeting of December 15, 2025; and, C) Approve the Draft Minutes of the Regular Joint 

Board/GSA Meeting of January 21, 2026.   
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Joint Board/GSA Meeting 

February 17, 2026 

Page 2  

 

 

Agenda Item 5 (continued): 

 

Motion passed. 

 

Ayes:  Imamura, Moore, Smith, Shriner, Morton   Noes: None     

Absent:  None  Abstained: None    

 

6. Action Item: 

 

A. Provide Direction to the Board President Regarding Voting for Election of One 

Special District Regular Member to the Local Agency Formation Commission: 

 

Motion by:  Director Moore    Second by:  Vice President Shriner ; 

to: 1) cast vote for Jonathan Ahmadi for the regular Special District Position to the Local Agency 

Formation Commission.  Motion passed. 

 

Ayes: Moore, Shriner, Morton   Noes: Imamura, Smith   

Absent:  None  Abstained: None    

 

7. Public Comment on Closed Session Items: 

 

There were no comments. 

 

The Board entered into Closed Session at 6:24 p.m. to discuss the following item. 

 

8. Closed Session: 

 

A. Pursuant to Government Code 54957 

Public Employee Performance Evaluation – Provide Goals and Objectives 

Title: General Manager 

 

Director Smith left the meeting at 8:45 p.m. 

 

The Board ended closed session at 9:15 p.m.   

 

President Morton reconvened the meeting to open session at 9:17 p.m. 

 

9. Reportable Actions Taken During Closed Session: 

 

President Morton stated that there were no reportable actions taken. 

 

10. Correspondence: 

 

Director Moore’s correspondence was received.  
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11. Board Member Requests for Future Agenda Items: 

 

There were no requests made. 

 

12. Director’s Comments: 

 

Director Imamura, Director Moore, Vice President Shriner, and President Morton made comments. 

 

13. Adjournment: 

 

President Morton adjourned the meeting at 9:18 p.m. 

 

          

         APPROVED:  
 

          

               

         President Morton 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

           

Paula Riso, Deputy Secretary 
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Marina Coast Water District 

Agenda Transmittal  

 

 

Agenda Item: 6-C     Meeting Date: March 16, 2026 

 

Prepared By: Paula Riso    Approved By: Remleh Scherzinger, PE  

 

Agenda Title: Approve the Draft Minutes of the Special Joint Board/GSA Meeting of March 3, 

2026 

 

Staff Recommendation: Approve the draft minutes of the March 3, 2026 special joint Board/GSA 

meeting. 

 

Background: Strategic Plan, Mission Statement – Marina Coast Water District delivers safe and 

environmentally sustainable water, recycled water, and wastewater services that meet community 

needs.  

 

Discussion/Analysis: The draft minutes of March 3, 2026 are provided for the Board to consider 

approval. 

 

Environmental Review Compliance: None required. 

 

Legal Counsel Review: None required. 

 

Climate Adaptation: Not applicable. 

 

Financial Impact: _____Yes      X     No Funding Source/Recap: None 

 

Other Considerations: The Board can suggest changes/corrections to the minutes. 

 

Material Included for Information/Consideration: Draft minutes of March 3, 2026. 

        

Action Required:             Resolution      X     Motion             Review 

              

 

Board Action 

 

Motion By______________ Seconded By________________ No Action Taken    

 

Ayes       Abstained      

 

Noes       Absent                                                   
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Marina Coast Water District  
 

Marina Coast Water District 
Regular Board Meeting/Groundwater Sustainability Agency Board Meeting 

March 3, 2026 
             

Draft Minutes 

 

1. Call to Order: 

 

President Morton called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m. on March 3, 2026 at 920 2nd Avenue, 

Marina, California; and, via Zoom teleconference.     

 

2. Roll Call: 

  

Board Members Present: 

 

President Morton, Vice President Shriner, Director Moore, Director Smith, and Director Imamura. 

 

Board Members Absent: 

 

None. 

 

Staff Members Present: 

 

Remleh Scherzinger, General Manager; Roger Masuda, District Counsel; David Hobbs, Assistant 

District Counsel. 

 

Members of the Public in Attendance: 

 

Kyle Brochard, Special Counsel; Chip Wilkins, Special Counsel; Ruth Muzzin, Special Counsel. 

 

3. Public Comment on Closed Session Items: 

 

There were no comments. 

 

The Board entered into Closed Session at 6:33 p.m. to discuss the following items: 

 

4. Closed Session: 

 

A. Pursuant to Government Code 54956.9 

Conference with Legal Counsel – Existing Litigation 

 

1) City of Marina vs. RMC Lonestar [CEMEX], California-America Water Company, 

Marina Coast WD, et al Defendants, Monterey County Superior Court Case No. 

20CV001387 (Complaint for Breach of Contract, Declaratory Relief under the 

Agency Act, and Tortious Interference with Existing Contract) 
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2) Application of California-American Water Company to Obtain Approval of the 

Amended and Restate Water Purchase Agreement for the Pure Water Monterey 

Groundwater Replenishment Project, Update Supply and Demand Estimates for the 

Monterey Peninsula Water Supply Project, and Cost Recovery, before the California 

Public Utilities Commission, Application 21-11-024 

 

3) City of Marina, Monterey Peninsula Water Management District, Marina Coast 

Water District, and Marina Coast Water District Groundwater Sustainability 

Agency  v. California Coastal Commission, et al. (California American Water 

Company, Real Party in Interest), Monterey County Superior Court Case No. 

22CV004063 (Petition for Writ of Mandate and Complaint for Declaratory and 

Injunctive Relief) 

 

The Board ended closed session at 8:30 p.m.   

 

President Morton reconvened the meeting to open session at 8:32 p.m. 

 

5. Reportable Actions Taken During Closed Session: 

 

President Morton stated that there were no reportable actions taken. 

 

6. Board Member Requests for Future Agenda Items: 

 

There were no requests made. 

 

7. Director’s Comments: 

 

Director Imamura, Director Moore, Director Smith, Vice President Shriner, and President Morton 

made comments. 

 

8. Adjournment: 

 

President Morton adjourned the meeting at 8:35 p.m. 

 

          

         APPROVED:  
 

          

               

         President Morton 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

           

Paula Riso, Deputy Secretary 
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Agenda Item: 6-D     Meeting Date: March 16, 2026 

 

Prepared By: Mary Lagasca, CPA   Approved By:  Remleh Scherzinger, PE 

 

Agenda Title: Receive the District FY 2026-2027 Draft Budget Schedule and Set Date for the FY 

2026-2027 Budget Workshop 

 

Staff Recommendation: The Board of Directors receive the FY 2026-2027 Budget Schedule and 

set the date for the Budget Workshop for April 20, 2026. 

 

Background: Strategic Plan, Objective No. 3.2 – Finances are well managed to provide adequate 

revenue and avoid volatile rates. 

 

Discussion/Analysis: Staff has initiated the budget development process for Fiscal Year 2026-

2027. Below is the draft Budget Schedule Calendar outlining key milestones and deadlines. 

 

As part of this process, staff recommends scheduling the District’s Budget Workshop on April 20, 

2026, to facilitate discussion and provide guidance on budget priorities. 

 

Marina Coast Water District 

FY 2026-2027 Budget Calendar 

 

Date  Board/Committee  Task  

March 16, 2026  MCWD Board  Present FY26-27 Budget Calendar  

April 7, 2026  Budget & Engineering 

Committee  

Present FY26-27 Proposed Budget  

April 20, 2026  MCWD Board  FY26-27 Budget Workshop Meeting  

May 5, 2026  Budget & Engineering 

Committee  

Present FY26-27 Revised Budget  

May 18, 2026  MCWD Board  Present FY26-27 Revised Budget for 

Adoption  

 

 

Environmental Review Compliance: None required. 

 

Legal Counsel Review: None required. 

 

Climate Adaptation: Not applicable. 
 

Financial Impact: _____Yes       X      No  Funding Source/Recap: None. 
 

Other Considerations:   None. 

 

Materials Included for Information/Consideration: None. 
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Action Required:             Resolution       X       Motion              Review 

              

 

Board Action 
 

Motion By                      Seconded By                 No Action Taken    

 

Ayes       Abstained      
 

Noes       Absent                                          
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Agenda Item: 6-E     Meeting Date: March 16, 2026 

 

Prepared By: Mary Lagasca, CPA   Approved By:  Remleh Scherzinger, P.E. 

 

Agenda Title: Adopt Resolution No. 2026-07 to Approve Revisions to the Capitalization Policy 

for Fixed Assets (Policy No. 3090)  

 

Staff Recommendation: Adopt Resolution No. 2026-07 approving the revised Capitalization 

Policy for Fixed Assets (Policy No. 3090), increasing the capitalization threshold from $5,000 to 

$10,000. 

 

Background: Strategic Plan, Objective No. 3.4 – A full set of financial policies are in place, 

reviewed, and updated on a scheduled basis.  

 

Policy No. 3090 – Capitalization Policy for Fixed Assets was originally adopted in January 2001 

via Resolution No. 2001-04 and established a capitalization threshold of $5,000 for fixed capital 

assets. The policy provides guidance for accounting and reporting capital assets in accordance with 

Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) and Governmental Accounting Standards 

Board (GASB) standards. 

 

Discussion/Analysis:  

 

Proposed Revision 

 

The attached revised policy increases the capitalization threshold from $5,000 to $10,000. 

 

Rationale for Increasing the Threshold 

 

The proposed adjustment reflects the following considerations: 

• Materiality Standard: 

GASB does not prescribe a specific dollar threshold; agencies are permitted to establish 

capitalization levels based on materiality and operational scale. Given the District’s current 

asset base and annual capital program. A $10,000 threshold remains conservation and 

appropriate.  

 

• Administrative Efficiency: 

The $5,000 threshold results in capitalization and depreciation tracking of relatively small 

equipment and components that do not materially impact financial statement presentation. 

Increasing the threshold will: 

o Reduce administrative burden in fixed asset tracking 

o Simplify depreciation schedules 

o Improve staff efficiency in financial reporting: 

 

• Inflation Adjustment: 

The $5,000 threshold was established in 2001. Adjusting the threshold to $10,000 reflects 

more than two decades of inflation and increased equipment and construction costs. 
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• Continued GAAP and GASB Compliance: 

The revised threshold remains consistent with GAAP and GASB requirements and aligns 

with common practices among similarly sized public agencies.  

 

Environmental Review Compliance: None Required. 

 

Legal Counsel Review:  Legal Counsel reviewed this item. 

 

Climate Adaptation: None Required. 
 

Financial Impact: _____Yes       X      No  Funding Source/Recap: None. 
 

Other Considerations:   None. 

 

Materials Included for Information/Consideration: Resolution No. 2026-07; Attachment (A) 

Capitalization Policy for Fixed Assets; and, Attachment (B) – Redline version 

 

Action Required:       X      Resolution              Motion              Review 

 

              

 

Board Action 
 

Motion By                      Seconded By                 No Action Taken    

 

Ayes       Abstained      
 

Noes       Absent                                          
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March 16, 2026 

 

Resolution No. 2026-07 

Resolution of the Board of Directors 

Marina Coast Water District  

Approve the Revised Capitalization Policy for Fixed Assets – Policy Number 3090 

 

 

RESOLVED by the Board of Directors (“Directors”) of the Marina Coast Water District 

(“MCWD” or “District”) at a regular meeting duly called and held on March 16, 2026, at 920 

Second Avenue, Marina, California as follows: 

 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors previously adopted a Capital Asset Policy in January 2001 

establishing a capitalization threshold of $5,000 for fixed capital assets; and, 

 

WHEREAS, as part of the District’s ongoing financial policy review cycle, staff has evaluated the 

appropriateness of the current capitalization threshold; and,  

 

WHEREAS, the proposed increase from $5,000 to $10,000 remains consistent with Generally 

Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) and Governmental Accounting Standards Board 

(GASB) requirements and aligns with common practices among similarly sized public agencies; 

and,  

 

WHEREAS, GASB does not prescribe specific dollar threshold; agencies are permitted to establish 

capitalization levels based on materiality and operational scale. Given the District’s current asset 

base and annual capital program, a $10,000 threshold remains conservative and appropriate; and,  

 

WHEREAS, Increasing the threshold will reduce administrative burden on fixed asset tracking, 

simplify depreciation schedules and improve efficiency in financial reporting.  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of the Marina Coast Water 

District does hereby: 

 

1. adopt Resolution 2026-07 to Approve the Revised Capitalization Policy for Fixed Assets 

– Policy Number 3090, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.  

 

2. authorize the General Manager to take all actions and execute all documents which may be 

necessary or appropriate to give effect to this resolution.  

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED on March 16, 2026, by the Board of Directors of the Marina Coast 

Water District by the following roll call vote:  

 

Ayes:  Directors          

 

 Noes:  Directors          

 

 Absent: Directors          

 

 Abstained: Directors          
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______________________________ 

Gail Morton, President 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

_________________________ 

Remleh Scherzinger, Secretary 

 

 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY 

 

The undersigned Secretary of the Board of the Marina Coast Water District hereby certifies that 

the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of Resolution No. 2026-07 adopted March 16, 2026. 

 

______________________________ 

  Remleh Scherzinger, Secretary 
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MARINA COAST WATER DISTRICT 

POLICY MANUAL 

POLICY TITLE: Capitalization Policy for Fixed Assets 

POLICY NUMBER: 3090 

 

3090.1 Purpose. The purpose of this policy is to establish guidelines for the accounting and 

reporting of Marina Coast Water District’s (District) capital assets according to Generally 

Accepted Accounting Principles in the United States (GAAP) and current authoritative 

guidance of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) and to set a 

capitalized cost threshold. 

 

3090.2 Policy Statement. It is the District’s policy to capitalize capital assets based upon 

authoritative accounting guidance.  In so doing, MCWD Finance will establish 

procedures that conform to GAAP and GASB requirements. The District will set their 

capitalized costs threshold at $10,000.00 and will incorporate the policy into the 

procedure manual, so that the accounting personnel can understand and refer to the policy 

as necessary.  Additions to existing capital assets which cost less than $10,000.00 will be 

capitalized as part of the original capital expenditure to the extent such treatment aligns 

with GAAP and GASB guidance. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

Adopted:  January 24, 2001 via Resolution No. 2001-04  

Revised: March 16, 2026 via Resolution No. 2026-07 
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MARINA COAST WATER DISTRICT 

POLICY MANUAL 

POLICY TITLE: Capitalization Policy for Fixed Assets 

POLICY NUMBER: 3090 

 

3090.1 Purpose. The purpose of this policy is to establish guidelines for the accounting and 

reporting of Marina Coast Water District’s (District) capital assets according to Generally 

Accepted Accounting Principles in the United States (GAAP) and current authoritative 

guidance of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) and to set a 

capitalized cost threshold. 

 

3090.2 Policy Statement. It is the District’s policy to capitalize capital assets based upon 

authoritative accounting guidance.  In so doing, MCWD Finance will establish 

procedures that conform to GAAP and GASB requirements. The District will set their 

capitalized costs threshold at $510,000.00 and will incorporate the policy into the 

procedure manual, so that the accounting personnel can understand and refer to the policy 

as necessary.  Additions to existing capital assets which cost less than $510,000.00, will 

be capitalized as part of the original capital expenditure to the extent such treatment 

aligns with GAAP and GASB guidance. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

Adopted:  January 24, 2001 via Resolution No. 2001-04  

Revised: March 16, 2026 via Resolution No. 2026-07 
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Marina Coast Water District 

Agenda Transmittal 

 

 

Agenda Item:  6-F     Meeting Date: March 16, 2026  
 

Prepared By: Mary Lagasca, CPA            Approved By: Remleh Scherzinger, PE  
 

Agenda Title: Adopt Resolution No. 2026-08 to Approve Revised Job Descriptions for the Water 

Resources Manager, Senior Engineer, Senior Project Manager; and, Management 

Salary Adjustments   

 

Staff Recommendation: Adopt Resolution No. 2026-08 approving the revised job descriptions 

for the Water Resources Manager, Senior Engineer, Senior Project Manager positions; and 

Management salary adjustments. 

 

Background: Strategic Plan, Goal 2.1 The District attracts, onboards, and retains high-performing 

staff, and manages succession effectively.  

 

Discussion/Analysis: As part of the District’s ongoing efforts to ensure job classifications 

accurately reflect current operational needs, the District engaged Regional Government Services 

(RGS) to review and update job descriptions for Water Resources Manager, Senior Engineer and 

Senior Project Manager. This review also included an evaluation of salaries for other management 

positions to ensure that any adjustments maintain appropriate internal salary alignment and are 

consistent with industry standards.  

 

Position Reviews, Justification and Recommendations from RGS: 

 

1. Water Resources Manager  

 

The Water Resources Manager position has evolved significantly since its creation. The District 

has assigned a broader scope of responsibilities, including:  

  

• Preparing/implementing the Groundwater Sustainability Plans (GSPs) in two subbasins 

• Serving as the District’s liaison with external agencies, requiring advanced policy, 

technical, and stakeholder management skills 

• Overseeing the District’s Conservation Department and Programs, which are essential for 

compliance with State mandates and customer engagement 

• Managing the District’s Water Resources Division annexation process, which carries 

substantial governance, regulatory, and financial implications 

 

The position now has three direct reports, these added responsibilities have elevated the role’s 

complexity and strategic importance, warranting a higher salary placement. 

 

The current salary gap between the Senior Engineer (T33) and the Water Resources Manager (T34) 

is only 2.5%. While the Senior Engineer does not directly supervise staff, it is the highest non-

supervisory technical classification within the District. By contrast, the Water Resources Manager 

is a management-level classification, accountable for program direction, regulatory compliance, 

and external agency coordination. 
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This narrow differential does not provide sufficient distinction between the responsibilities of a 

senior professional position and those of a management classification. Increasing the Water 

Resources Manager to T38 establishes industry accepted and appropriate separation, creating a 

13.1% gap above the Senior Engineer, consistent with accepted compensation practices. 

 

2. Senior Engineer 

 

The revised Senior Engineer job description incorporates additional supervisory language to 

clarify existing oversight expectations and reporting relationships. The review confirmed that these 

supervisory elements reflect duties that are already being performed within the classification and 

compensation level. 

 

RGS determined that: 

• The core scope and level of responsibility of the Senior Engineer remain consistent with 

its current salary schedule. 

• Market review indicates that the position remains appropriately aligned within its current 

range. 

• The job description was modified to reflect the addition of supervisory duties. The 

additions did not include duties associated with selection, discipline, or termination of staff. 

Rather, they focused on supervising, training, motivating, and assigning work. 

 

For these reasons, no salary adjustment is recommended for the Senior Engineer position. 

 

3. Senior Project Manager 

 

In contrast, the revised Senior Project Manager job description reflects a substantive expansion of 

responsibilities including: 

 

• Direct supervisory responsibilities with the requirement for three years of supervisory or 

management experience. 

• Oversight of more complex projects including leading capital project work and serving as 

liaison with internal and external stakeholders. 

• Increased decision-making authority.  

 

RGS concluded that these changes represent a material increase in scope and complexity beyond 

the current classification level. Accordingly, placement on salary schedule T31 is recommended 

to appropriately align compensation with the expanded duties and market benchmarks.  

 

4. Internal Alignment at the Management Level  

 

Current Salary Structure: 

 

Position Range Annual Salary % Difference 

Between Positions 

Deputy General Manager/District Engineer U49 $273,824 13.1% 

District Engineer T44 $242,020 7.7% 

Director Administrative Services T41 $224,740 10.4% 

Operations & Maintenance Manager T37 $203,604 7.7% 

Water Resources Manager T34 $189,066 2.5% 

Senior Engineer T33 $184,455 - 
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Following a review of nine comparator agencies (Alameda County Water District, Coastside 

County Water District, Contra Costa Water District, Dublin San Ramon Water District, East Bay 

MUD, Monterey One Water, Santa Clara Valley Water District, Soquel Creek Water District & 

Union Sanitation District), RGS recommends: 

 

Position Current Range Recommended Range Action 

District Engineer T44 T44 No Change 

Director Administrative Services T41 T44 Increase 

Operations & Maintenance Manager T37 T38 Increase 

Water Resources Manager T34 T38 Increase 

 

Both the District Engineer (T44) and the Director of Administrative Services (T41) are executive 

leadership positions with District-wide impact. Each oversees complex functions, manages multi-

million dollar budgets, and plays a critical role in strategic planning and compliance. Aligning 

both at T44 recognizes their comparable scope, complexity, and leadership role within the 

District’s management structure. 

 

Other comparator agencies support equal compensation structures for similar positions. 

Consultant’s review supports the District’s proposed adjustments are consistent with industry 

standards for agencies of similar size and complexity. 

 

Summary of the Proposed Salary Structure: 

Position Range Annual Salary % Difference 

Between Positions 

Deputy General Manager/District Engineer U49 $273,824 13.1% 

District Engineer T44 $242,020 - 

Director Administrative Services T44 $242,020 16.0% 

Operations & Maintenance Manager T38 $208,694 - 

Water Resources Manager T38 $208,694 13.1% 

Senior Engineer T33 $184,455 5.1% 

Senior Project Manager T31 $175,566 - 

 

Conclusion 

 

The review conducted by RGS ensures that the District’s classifications for the Water Resources 

Manager, Senior Engineer, and Senior Project Manager accurately reflect current operational 

responsibilities. The recommended revisions, along with management salary adjustments, support 

internal salary adjustments, support internal salary alignment, maintain consistency with industry 

standards.  

 

The estimated annual fiscal impact of the recommended salary adjustments, including the revised 

positions, is approximately $55,000 for fiscal year 2025-2026. 

 

Environmental Review Compliance: None required. 
 

Legal Counsel Review: None required. 

 

Climate Adaptation: Not applicable. 
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Financial Impact:           Yes       X      No Funding Source/Recap: The proposed total 

annual increase of $55,000 will be covered by existing salary savings from other vacation positions 

for the remainder of the fiscal year. 
 

Other Considerations: None. 
 

Material Included for Information/Consideration: Resolution No. 2026-08; Regional 

Government Services study; Current and Proposed Job Descriptions for Water Resources 

Manager, Senior Engineer, and, Senior Project Manager. 
 

Action Required:      X       Resolution         Motion             Review 
              

 

Board Action 
 

Motion By                      Seconded By                 No Action Taken    

 

Ayes       Abstained      
 

Noes       Absent                                          
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March 16, 2026 

 

Resolution No. 2026-08 

Resolution of the Board of Directors 

Marina Coast Water District  

Approving the Revised Job Descriptions for Water Resources Manager, Senior Engineer, Senior 

Project Manager Positions and Management Salary Adjustments 

 

 

RESOLVED by the Board of Directors (“Directors”) of the Marina Coast Water District 

(“MCWD” or “District”) at a regular meeting duly called and held on March 16, 2026, at 920 

Second Avenue, Marina, California as follows: 

 

WHEREAS, as part of the District’s ongoing efforts to ensure job classifications accurately reflect 

current operational needs, the District engaged with Regional Government Services (RGS) to 

conduct a review of the Water Resources Manager, Senior Engineer, Senior Project Manager job 

descriptions and evaluate other management positions to ensure that any adjustments maintain 

appropriate internal salary alignment and are consistent with industry standards; and, 

 

WHEREAS, Water Resources Manager position has evolved significantly since its creation, with 

a broader scope of responsibilities including: 

 

• Preparing/implementing the Groundwater Sustainability Plans (GSPs) in two subbasins 

• Serving as the District’s liaison with external agencies, requiring advanced policy, 

technical, and stakeholder management skills 

• Overseeing the District’s Conservation Department and Programs, which are essential for 

compliance with State mandates and customer engagement 

• Managing the District’s Water Resources Division annexation process, which carries 

substantial governance, regulatory, and financial implications 

 

WHEREAS, these additional responsibilities have elevated the complexity and strategic 

importance of the Water Resources Manager position and support placement at a higher salary 

schedule; and, 

 

WHEREAS, the revised Senior Engineer job description incorporates additional supervisory 

language to clarify existing oversight expectations and reporting relationships, and the review 

confirmed that these supervisory elements reflect duties already being performed within the 

classification and compensation level; and, 

 

WHEREAS, the review determined that the core scope and level of responsibility of the Senior 

Engineer remain consistent with its current salary schedule and that no salary adjustment is 

recommended for this classification; and,  

 

WHEREAS, the revised Senior Project Manager job description reflects a substantive expansion 

of responsibilities including: 

• Direct supervisory responsibilities, with the requirement for three years of supervisory or 

management experience 

• Oversight of more complex projects including leading capital project work and serving as 

liaison with internal and external stakeholders. 

• Increased decision making authority 
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WHEREAS, Regional Government Services concluded that these changes represent a material 

increase in scope and complexity and recommended placement on salary Schedule T31 to align 

compensation with the expanded duties and market benchmarks; and, 

 

WHEREAS, Regional Government Services also evaluated the District’s management salary 

structure to ensure appropriate internal alignment among executive level positions; and, 

 

WHEREAS, the review of comparator agencies supports aligning the District Engineer and the 

Director of Administrative Services at salary schedule T44 to recognize their comparable scope, 

complexity, and leadership roles within the District’s management salary structure; and, 

 

WHEREAS, Regional Government Services recommends placing the Operations & Maintenance 

Manager position salary schedule from T37 to T38; and, 

 

WHEREAS, the recommended revisions and salary adjustments support internal salary alignment 

and maintain consistency with industry standards for agencies of similar size and complexity.  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of the Marina Coast Water 

District does hereby: 

 

1. adopt Resolution No. 2026-08 to approve the revised Job Descriptions for Water Resources 

Manager, Senior Engineer, Senior Project Manager positions and Management Salary 

Adjustments; and, 

2. approves the proposed salary structure as follows: 

 

 
 

3. authorize the General Manager to take all actions and execute all documents which may be 

necessary or appropriate to give effect to this resolution.  

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED on March 16, 2026, by the Board of Directors of the Marina Coast 

Water District by the following roll call vote:  

 

 

Ayes:  Directors          

 

 Noes:  Directors          

 

 Absent: Directors          

 

 Abstained: Directors          
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Summary ,of the Pl:\opos,ed Salary Structure·: 

Position Range ArumaJ Increas,e AnnuaJ Salary 

Drreotor of Adrnirusttrative S eirvioes T44 $17,179 $242,020 
\Vater &esomoes Manager T38 $19,628 $,208,.694 

Operations & Maint,enanoe M anager T38 .$5,090 $208,.694 
Senior Proj;ed Manager T31 $.12,535 $175,566 

Tota] $54,532 



 

 

______________________________ 

Gail Morton, President 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

_________________________ 

Remleh Scherzinger, Secretary 

 

 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY 

 

The undersigned Secretary of the Board of the Marina Coast Water District hereby certifies that 

the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of Resolution No. 2026-08 adopted March 16, 2026. 

 

______________________________ 

  Remleh Scherzinger, Secretary 
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DATE: August 25, 2025 

TO: Richard Blut, RGS Senior Advisor for 

Marina Coast Water District (MCWD) 

FROM: Patty Howard, RGS Senior Advisor 

SUBJECT: Marina Coast Water District – Updated Class Specification for Water Resources 
Manager and Salary Adjustments for Various Management Classes 

 

BACKGROUND 

The District requested that RGS update the class specification for the Water Resources Manager 
based on additional programs and responsibilities assigned to that classification and to 
recommend an appropriate salary adjustment if needed. In addition, the district requested that 
RGS review the salaries for a number of other management classes to ensure that their 
suggested salary adjustments for those salaries maintain the appropriate internal salary 
alignment and meet industry standards.  

FINDINGS/RECOMMENDATIONS 

Water Resources Manager 

Several responsibilities and programs have been assigned to the Water Resources Manager 
classification since its inception. These additional duties include: 

• Managing the MCWD Ground Water Sustainability Agency and Groundwater 

Sustainability Plan in two subbasins. 

• Acting as a public agency liaison to the county, other GSAs, and other land use 

jurisdictions or government agencies. 

• Managing the Conservation Department and Programs of the District. 

• Managing the District’s annexation process. 

 

Due to the significance of these additional duties, RGS reviewed the current salary structure to 
determine an appropriate salary to reflect these responsibilities. Currently, the salary for the 
Water Resources Manager is set at range T34 (Teamsters Salary Schedule) at $15,341/month 
(top step). In light of the additional duties that have been assigned, RGS recommends that the 
salary be set equal to the Operations and Maintenance Manager. 

Other Classifications 

The District also requested that RGS review the suggested salary adjustments for the 
management classes identified below to determine whether they maintain the appropriate 
internal salary alignment and meet industry standards. These adjustments are as follows: 

38

D1GS REGIONAL 
~ GOVERNMENT 
~ SERVICES 



Marina Coast Water District 

August 25, 2025 

Page 2  

P . O.  B OX  1350    |     C AR M E L  VAL L E Y ,  C A  9392 4    |     8 4 4 . 587 . 7300    |     WW W. R G S .C A. G O V  

 

Classification Current Range Suggested Range Action 

District Engineer T44 T44 No Change 

Director of Administrative Services T41 T44 Increase 

Operations & Maintenance Manager T37 T38 Increase 

Water Resources Manager T34 T38 Increase 

 
While their specific duties and expertise differ, the level of responsibilities, complexity of the 
work, and the scope of the functions assigned to the District Engineer and Director of 
Administrative Services are comparable. As such, the District suggested that the salaries be set 
at the same range, T44.  

RGS reviewed the compensation plans of nine comparator agencies. Of these six agencies 
reflected the above salary structure to some degree. Three agencies had similar classes to all of 
the above District classes. Two of these agencies compensate all directors at the same level 
regardless of the size, scope, or function of the respective department. One has a similar salary 
structure to the requested structure, whereby the Water Resources Manager and Operations & 
Maintenance Manager are tied, and the Director of Administrative Services and the District 
Engineer are tied. One agency has three similar positions, all compensated at the same level 

In addition, RGS found one agency that only had classes comparable to the District Engineer 
and Director of Administrative Services classes that are paid at the same rate, and one agency 
that only had classes comparable to the Water Resources Manager and Operations & 
Maintenance Manager classes that are paid at the same rate.  

While a small sampling, based on this data, RGS found that the salary structure outlined in the 
above chart not only recognizes the scope and breadth of the positions, but aligns with industry 
standards.  

In addition to aligning the salaries of these four classifications, the additional increase for the 
Operations & Maintenance Manager, and subsequently the Water Resources Manager, from 
range T37 to range T38, is to create a more significant salary differential between these 
manager-level classifications and the highest paid supervisory classification (Senior Engineer - 
range T33).  

RECOMMENDATIONS 

RGS recommends the following actions be taken: 

• Adoption of the updated class specification of the Water Resources Manager 

• Approval of the following salary adjustments: 

o Director of Administrative Services from range T41 to T44 

o Operations & Maintenance Manager from range T37 to T38 
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o Water Resources Manager from Range T34 to T38 

 
Attachment 
Water Resources Manager – Draft Class Specification 
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Water Resources Manager  January 2018 (Revised 3/26)  Page 1 

 

Under general direction, plans, organizes, oversees, coordinates, and reviews the work of staff 

performing difficult and complex professional, technical, and administrative support related to all 

programs and activities of the District’s Water Resources Division, including assisting with long- and 

short-term project planning and overseeing water resources studies, analyses, and special projects; 

coordinates assigned activities with other District departments and outside agencies; provides 

complex and responsible support to the District Engineer, and others in areas of expertise; and 

performs related work as required. 

SUPERVISION RECEIVED AND EXERCISED  
Receives general direction from the General Manager.  Exercises general supervision over 

professional, technical, and administrative support staff. 

CLASS CHARACTERISTICS 
This is a management classification that manages and performs routine to very complex District 

projects requiring the use of professional judgment and initiative in interpreting data and developing a 

variety of technical and policy-oriented recommendations and reports, including groundwater 

monitoring and analysis.  Responsibilities include performing diverse, specialized, and complex work 

involving significant accountability and decision-making responsibility.  The incumbent organizes and 

oversees day-to-day activities and operations of the assigned functional area, including participating 

in short- and long-term planning and development and administration of Federal, State, and local 

funds for water resources programs and various other projects and studies.  Successful performance 

of the work requires an extensive professional background as well as skill in coordinating 

departmental work with that of other District departments and public agencies. 

EXAMPLES OF DUTIES (Illustrative Only) 
➢ Plans, manages, and oversees the daily functions, operations, and activities of the Water 

Resources Division, including groundwater monitoring and analysis; manages, plans, and 

directs the groundwater program to aggressively protect groundwater from the threat of 

contamination, and maintains and develops groundwater to optimize reliability and to minimize 

land subsidence and saltwater intrusion.  

➢ Manages, plans, and oversees annual water supply planning of imported water sources, 

reservoir, recharge, and raw water distribution operations, untreated surface water, asset 

Marina  Coast 
Water District 

WATER RESOURCES  
MANAGER 

   920 2nd Avenue, Marina, CA  93933 
(831) 883-5995    |  Fax  (831) 384-6131 

DEFINITION 
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management of raw water and field facilities, and protection of the District’s water rights, and 

long-term water supply modeling and analyses. 

➢ Plans, implements, and directs the management of the MCWD Groundwater Sustainability 
Agency and Groundwater Sustainability Plan in two subbasins. 

➢ Acts as a public agency liaison to County, other GSA’s, and other land use jurisdictions or 
government agencies. 

➢ Manages the Conservation Department and Programs of the District. 

➢ Manages the District’s annexation process. 

➢ Plans, manages, and oversees planning and construction of water resources projects. 

➢ Participates in the development and implementation of goals, objectives, policies, and priorities 

for the division; recommends within departmental policy, appropriate service and staffing levels; 

recommends and administers policies and procedures. 

➢ Participates in the development and administration of and oversees division budgets. 

➢ Develops and standardizes procedures and methods to improve and continuously monitors the 

efficiency and effectiveness of assigned programs, service delivery methods, and procedures. 

➢ Participates in the selection of, trains, motivates, and evaluates assigned personnel; provides or 

coordinates staff training; works with employees on performance issues; implements discipline 

and termination procedures. 

➢ Plans, manages, and oversees the daily functions, operations, and activities of the groundwater 

monitoring and analysis program designed to help protect and augment groundwater supplies. 

➢ Oversees engineering and hydrogeological analyses to support water supply operations 

decisions and long-term water supply planning, including the evaluation of monitoring data and 

computer models to assess and forecast groundwater conditions and trends. 

➢ Administers programs to monitor groundwater levels, water quality, and land subsidence to 

support operational decisions and long-term planning and for compliance with applicable federal 

and state regulations. 

➢ Acts as technical expert in the area of groundwater resource management and policies. 

➢ Monitors, reviews, and comments upon proposed legislation, policy, and land use decisions 

related to groundwater and coordinates with regulatory agencies on groundwater contamination 

cases in accordance with District interests. 

➢ Oversees the development of consultant requests for proposal for professional services and the 

advertising and bid processes; evaluates proposals and recommends project award; administers 

contracts after award. 

➢ Meets and confers with contractors, engineers, a variety of outside agencies, and the general 

public in acquiring information and coordinating water resources matters.  

➢ Prepares, reviews, and completes various reports, including Board agenda reports and division-

related documentation and correspondence. 

➢ Serves as a liaison for the assigned division to other District departments, divisions, and outside 

agencies; attends meetings, as necessary; provides staff support to commissions, committees, 

and task forces, as necessary. 
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➢ Provides highly complex staff assistance to the District Engineer; develops and reviews staff 

reports related to assigned activities and services; presents information to the Board of Directors 

and various commissions, committees, and boards; performs a variety of public relations and 

outreach work related to assigned activities. 

➢ Conducts a variety of organizational studies, investigations, and operational studies; 

recommends modifications to water resources programs, policies, and procedures. 

➢ Attends and participates in professional group meetings; stays abreast of new trends and 

innovations in the field of water resources; researches emerging products and enhancements 

and their applicability to District needs. 

➢ Receives, investigates, and responds to difficult and sensitive problems and complaints in a 

professional manner; identifies and reports findings and takes necessary corrective action. 

➢ Performs other duties as assigned. 

QUALIFICATIONS 

Knowledge of: 
➢ Administrative principles and practices, including goal setting, program development, 

implementation, and evaluation, and project management. 

➢ Principles and practices of employee supervision, including work planning, assignment, review 

and evaluation, and the training of staff in work procedures. 

➢ Principles, practices, concepts, and standards of water resources management, engineering, 

hydrogeology, geology, and environmental sciences. 

➢ Principles and practices of water supply planning, numerical modeling and analysis, forecasting 

and risk analysis, groundwater protection, water quality and chemistry, and statistical analysis. 

➢ District operations and water management systems. 

➢ Organization and quality management practices as applied to the development, analysis, and 

evaluation of projects, policies, and operational needs of water resources program management. 

➢ Principles and practices of water resources project and program budget development and 

administration, contract negotiation and management, and sound financial management policies 

and procedures. 

➢ Practices of researching water resources issues, evaluating alternatives, making sound 
recommendations, and preparing and presenting effective staff reports. 

➢ Property management of District owned Bureau of Land Management (BLM) building and the 
associated federal lease. 

➢ Land and facilities analysis, planning, and acquisition. 

➢ Applicable Federal, State, and local laws, regulatory codes, ordinances, and procedures 
relevant to assigned area of responsibility. 

➢ Recent and on-going developments, current literature, and sources of information related to 

water resources management. 

➢ Record-keeping principles and procedures.  

43



Water Resources Manager  January 2018 (Revised 3/26)  Page 4 

➢ Modern office practices, methods, computer equipment and applications related to the work. 

➢ English usage, grammar, spelling, vocabulary, and punctuation.  

➢ Techniques for effectively representing the District in contacts with governmental agencies, 

community groups, and various business, professional, educational, regulatory, and legislative 

organizations. 

➢ Techniques for providing a high level of customer service by effectively dealing with the public, 

vendors, contractors, and District staff. 

Ability to: 
➢ Recommend and implement goals, objectives, and practices for providing effective and efficient 

services. 

➢ Administer complex and technical operations, maintenance, and related programs in an 

independent and cooperative manner. 

➢ Plan, organize, assign, review, and evaluate the work of staff; train staff in work procedures. 

➢ Evaluate and develop improvements in operations, procedures, policies, or methods. 

➢ Research, analyze, and evaluate new service delivery methods, procedures, and techniques. 

➢ Prepare clear and concise reports, correspondence, policies, procedures, and other written 

materials. 

➢ Analyze, interpret, summarize, and present administrative and technical information and data in 

an effective manner. 

➢ Interpret, apply, explain, and ensure compliance with Federal, State, and local policies, 

procedures, laws, and regulations. 

➢ Conduct complex research projects, evaluate alternatives, make sound recommendations, and 

prepare effective technical staff reports. 

➢ Effectively represent the department and the District in meetings with governmental agencies, 

community groups, and various businesses, professional, and regulatory organizations and in 

meetings with individuals. 

➢ Establish and maintain a variety of filing, record-keeping, and tracking systems. 

➢ Operate modern office equipment including computer equipment and specialized software 

applications programs. 

➢ Organize and prioritize a variety of projects and multiple tasks in an effective and timely manner; 

organize own work, set priorities, and meet critical time deadlines. 

➢ Make sound, independent decisions within established policy and procedural guidelines. 

➢ Use English effectively to communicate in person, over the telephone, and in writing. 

➢ Use tact, initiative, prudence, and independent judgment within general policy, procedural, and 

legal guidelines. 

➢ Establish, maintain, and foster positive and effective working relationships with those contacted 

in the course of work.  
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EDUCATION/EXPERIENCE: 

 

Education: 
Equivalent to graduation from an accredited four-year college or university with major coursework in 

water resources management, water resources engineering, civil or other field of engineering, 

hydrogeology, or a related field.  

Experience: 
Five (5) years of water resources, groundwater management, hydrogeology, engineering, or related 

experience, including two (2) years of supervisory or ongoing program or project management 

experience. 

LICENSES AND CERTIFICATIONS: 

➢ Possession of, or ability to obtain, a valid California Driver’s License by time of appointment. 

PHYSICAL DEMANDS 
Must possess mobility to work in a standard office setting and use standard office equipment, 

including a computer, to inspect District sites, to operate a motor vehicle, and to visit various District 

and meeting sites; vision to read printed materials and a computer screen; and hearing and speech to 

communicate in person, before groups, and over the telephone.  This is primarily a sedentary office 

classification although standing and walking between work areas may be required.  Finger dexterity is 

needed to access, enter, and retrieve data using a computer keyboard or calculator and to operate 

standard office equipment.  Positions in this classification occasionally bend, stoop, kneel, reach, 

push, and pull drawers open and closed to retrieve and file information.  Employees must possess the 

ability to lift, carry, push, and pull materials and objects weighing up to 25 pounds. 

ENVIRONMENTAL ELEMENTS 
Employees typically work in an office environment with moderate noise levels, controlled temperature 

conditions, and no direct exposure to hazardous physical substances.  Employees occasionally work 

in the field and may be exposed to loud noise levels, cold and hot temperatures, inclement weather 

conditions, road hazards, vibration, mechanical and/or electrical hazards, and hazardous physical 

substances and fumes.  Employees may interact with upset staff and/or public and private 

representatives in interpreting and enforcing departmental policies and procedures. 

FLSA Status: Exempt, not eligible for overtime 

Bargaining Unit: Teamsters Local 856 
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Under general direction, plans, organizes, oversees, coordinates, and reviews the work of staff 

performing difficult and complex professional, technical, and administrative support related to all 

programs and activities of the District’s Water Resources Division, including assisting with long- and 

short-term project planning and overseeing water resources studies, analyses, and special projects; 

coordinates assigned activities with other District departments and outside agencies; provides 

complex and responsible support to the District Engineer, and others in areas of expertise; and 

performs related work as required. 

SUPERVISION RECEIVED AND EXERCISED  
Receives general direction from the General Manager.  Exercises general supervision over 

professional, technical, and administrative support staff. 

CLASS CHARACTERISTICS 
This is a management classification that manages and performs routine to very complex District 

projects requiring the use of professional judgment and initiative in interpreting data and developing a 

variety of technical and policy-oriented recommendations and reports, including groundwater 

monitoring and analysis.  Responsibilities include performing diverse, specialized, and complex work 

involving significant accountability and decision-making responsibility.  The incumbent organizes and 

oversees day-to-day activities and operations of the assigned functional area, including participating 

in short- and long-term planning and development and administration of Federal, State, and local 

funds for water resources programs and various other projects and studies.  Successful performance 

of the work requires an extensive professional background as well as skill in coordinating 

departmental work with that of other District departments and public agencies. 

EXAMPLES OF DUTIES (Illustrative Only) 
➢ Plans, manages, and oversees the daily functions, operations, and activities of the Water 

Resources Division, including groundwater monitoring and analysis; manages, plans, and 

directs the groundwater program to aggressively protect groundwater from the threat of 

contamination, and maintains and develops groundwater to optimize reliability and to minimize 

land subsidence and saltwater intrusion.  

➢ Manages, plans, and oversees annual water supply planning of imported water sources, 

reservoir, recharge, and raw water distribution operations, untreated surface water, asset 

Marina  Coast 
Water District 

WATER RESOURCES  
MANAGER 

11  Reservation Road 920 2nd Avenue, Marina, CA  93933 

(831) 883-5995    |  Fax  (831) 384-6131 
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management of raw water and field facilities, and protection of the District’s water rights, and 

long-term water supply modeling and analyses. 

➢ Plans, implements, and directs the management of the MCWD Groundwater Sustainability 
Agency and Groundwater Sustainability Plan in two subbasins. 

➢ Acts as a public agency liaison to County, other GSA’s, and other land use jurisdictions or 
government agencies. 

➢ Manages the Conservation Department and Programs of the District. 

➢ Manages the District’s annexation process. 

➢ Plans, manages, and oversees planning and construction of water resources projects. 

➢ Participates in the development and implementation of goals, objectives, policies, and priorities 

for the division; recommends within departmental policy, appropriate service and staffing levels; 

recommends and administers policies and procedures. 

➢ Participates in the development and administration of and oversees division budgets. 

➢ Develops and standardizes procedures and methods to improve and continuously monitors the 

efficiency and effectiveness of assigned programs, service delivery methods, and procedures. 

➢ Participates in the selection of, trains, motivates, and evaluates assigned personnel; provides or 

coordinates staff training; works with employees on performance issues; implements discipline 

and termination procedures. 

➢ Plans, manages, and oversees the daily functions, operations, and activities of the groundwater 

monitoring and analysis program designed to help protect and augment groundwater supplies. 

➢ Oversees engineering and hydrogeological analyses to support water supply operations 

decisions and long-term water supply planning, including the evaluation of monitoring data and 

computer models to assess and forecast groundwater conditions and trends. 

➢ Administers programs to monitor groundwater levels, water quality, and land subsidence to 

support operational decisions and long-term planning and for compliance with applicable federal 

and state regulations. 

➢ Acts as technical expert in the area of groundwater resource management and policies. 

➢ Monitors, reviews, and comments upon proposed legislation, policy, and land use decisions 

related to groundwater and coordinates with regulatory agencies on groundwater contamination 

cases in accordance with District interests. 

➢ Oversees the development of consultant requests for proposal for professional services and the 

advertising and bid processes; evaluates proposals and recommends project award; administers 

contracts after award. 

➢ Meets and confers with contractors, engineers, a variety of outside agencies, and the general 

public in acquiring information and coordinating water resources matters.  

➢ Prepares, reviews, and completes various reports, including Board agenda reports and division-

related documentation and correspondence. 

➢ Serves as a liaison for the assigned division to other District departments, divisions, and outside 

agencies; attends meetings, as necessary; provides staff support to commissions, committees, 

and task forces, as necessary. 
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➢ Provides highly complex staff assistance to the District Engineer; develops and reviews staff 

reports related to assigned activities and services; presents information to the Board of Directors 

and various commissions, committees, and boards; performs a variety of public relations and 

outreach work related to assigned activities. 

➢ Conducts a variety of organizational studies, investigations, and operational studies; 

recommends modifications to water resources programs, policies, and procedures. 

➢ Attends and participates in professional group meetings; stays abreast of new trends and 

innovations in the field of water resources; researches emerging products and enhancements 

and their applicability to District needs. 

➢ Receives, investigates, and responds to difficult and sensitive problems and complaints in a 

professional manner; identifies and reports findings and takes necessary corrective action. 

➢ Performs other duties as assigned. 

QUALIFICATIONS 

Knowledge of: 
➢ Administrative principles and practices, including goal setting, program development, 

implementation, and evaluation, and project management. 

➢ Principles and practices of employee supervision, including work planning, assignment, review 

and evaluation, and the training of staff in work procedures. 

➢ Principles, practices, concepts, and standards of water resources management, engineering, 

hydrogeology, geology, and environmental sciences. 

➢ Principles and practices of water supply planning, numerical modeling and analysis, forecasting 

and risk analysis, groundwater protection, water quality and chemistry, and statistical analysis. 

➢ District operations and water management systems. 

➢ Organization and quality management practices as applied to the development, analysis, and 

evaluation of projects, policies, and operational needs of water resources program management. 

➢ Principles and practices of water resources project and program budget development and 

administration, contract negotiation and management, and sound financial management policies 

and procedures. 

➢ Practices of researching water resources issues, evaluating alternatives, making sound 
recommendations, and preparing and presenting effective staff reports. 

➢ Property management of District owned Bureau of Land Management (BLM) building and the 
associated federal lease. 

➢ Land and facilities analysis, planning, and acquisition. 

➢ Applicable Federal, State, and local laws, regulatory codes, ordinances, and procedures 
relevant to assigned area of responsibility. 

➢ Recent and on-going developments, current literature, and sources of information related to 

water resources management. 

➢ Record-keeping principles and procedures.  
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➢ Modern office practices, methods, computer equipment and applications related to the work. 

➢ English usage, grammar, spelling, vocabulary, and punctuation.  

➢ Techniques for effectively representing the District in contacts with governmental agencies, 

community groups, and various business, professional, educational, regulatory, and legislative 

organizations. 

➢ Techniques for providing a high level of customer service by effectively dealing with the public, 

vendors, contractors, and District staff. 

Ability to: 
➢ Recommend and implement goals, objectives, and practices for providing effective and efficient 

services. 

➢ Administer complex and technical operations, maintenance, and related programs in an 

independent and cooperative manner. 

➢ Plan, organize, assign, review, and evaluate the work of staff; train staff in work procedures. 

➢ Evaluate and develop improvements in operations, procedures, policies, or methods. 

➢ Research, analyze, and evaluate new service delivery methods, procedures, and techniques. 

➢ Prepare clear and concise reports, correspondence, policies, procedures, and other written 

materials. 

➢ Analyze, interpret, summarize, and present administrative and technical information and data in 

an effective manner. 

➢ Interpret, apply, explain, and ensure compliance with Federal, State, and local policies, 

procedures, laws, and regulations. 

➢ Conduct complex research projects, evaluate alternatives, make sound recommendations, and 

prepare effective technical staff reports. 

➢ Effectively represent the department and the District in meetings with governmental agencies, 

community groups, and various businesses, professional, and regulatory organizations and in 

meetings with individuals. 

➢ Establish and maintain a variety of filing, record-keeping, and tracking systems. 

➢ Operate modern office equipment including computer equipment and specialized software 

applications programs. 

➢ Organize and prioritize a variety of projects and multiple tasks in an effective and timely manner; 

organize own work, set priorities, and meet critical time deadlines. 

➢ Make sound, independent decisions within established policy and procedural guidelines. 

➢ Use English effectively to communicate in person, over the telephone, and in writing. 

➢ Use tact, initiative, prudence, and independent judgment within general policy, procedural, and 

legal guidelines. 

➢ Establish, maintain, and foster positive and effective working relationships with those contacted 

in the course of work.  
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EDUCATION/EXPERIENCE: 

Any combination of experience, education and training that would provide the required knowledge 

and abilities is qualifying.  A typical way to obtain the required knowledge and abilities would be: 

Education: 
Equivalent to graduation from an accredited four-year college or university with major coursework in 

water resources management, water resources engineering, civil or other field of engineering, 

hydrogeology, or a related field.  

Experience: 
Five (5) years of water resources, groundwater management, hydrogeology, engineering, or related 

experience, including two (2) years of supervisory or ongoing program or project management 

experience. 

LICENSES AND CERTIFICATIONS: 

➢ Possession of, or ability to obtain, a valid California Driver’s License by time of appointment. 

PHYSICAL DEMANDS 
Must possess mobility to work in a standard office setting and use standard office equipment, 

including a computer, to inspect District sites, to operate a motor vehicle, and to visit various District 

and meeting sites; vision to read printed materials and a computer screen; and hearing and speech to 

communicate in person, before groups, and over the telephone.  This is primarily a sedentary office 

classification although standing and walking between work areas may be required.  Finger dexterity is 

needed to access, enter, and retrieve data using a computer keyboard or calculator and to operate 

standard office equipment.  Positions in this classification occasionally bend, stoop, kneel, reach, 

push, and pull drawers open and closed to retrieve and file information.  Employees must possess the 

ability to lift, carry, push, and pull materials and objects weighing up to 25 pounds. 

ENVIRONMENTAL ELEMENTS 
Employees typically work in an office environment with moderate noise levels, controlled temperature 

conditions, and no direct exposure to hazardous physical substances.  Employees occasionally work 

in the field and may be exposed to loud noise levels, cold and hot temperatures, inclement weather 

conditions, road hazards, vibration, mechanical and/or electrical hazards, and hazardous physical 

substances and fumes.  Employees may interact with upset staff and/or public and private 

representatives in interpreting and enforcing departmental policies and procedures. 

FLSA Status: Exempt, not eligible for overtime 

Bargaining Unit: Teamsters Local 890856 
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Marina Coast 
Water District 

920 2nd Avenue Suite A, Marina, CA 93933 

(831) 384-6131 | Fax (831) 883-5995 

ENGINEERING JOB 
FAMILY (ASSISTANT 

ENGINEER, ASSOCIATE 
ENGINEER, & SENIOR 

ENGINEER) 

 

DEFINITION 
Under direction (Assistant Engineer) to general direction (Associate Engineer and Senior Engineer), 
performs professional-level civil engineering work in the planning, hydraulic modeling, design, and 
construction of  water, wastewater, recycled water and capital infrastructure improvement, maintenance 
and construction projects; reviews a diverse range of engineering plans, specifications, calculations 
studies, reports, and related documents; develops project budgets, engineer’s estimates, construction 
schedules, technical specifications, and special conditions as well as engineering reports, plans, and 
studies; conducts site visits to monitor construction project progress; serves as project manager for 
complex engineering projects, as assigned; oversees the work of other engineers on smaller projects, 
as assigned; oversees contracted services, development project reviews, testing and inspections, as 
assigned; provides complex staff assistance to the District Engineer in areas of expertise; and performs 
related duties as assigned. 
 

SUPERVISION RECEIVED AND EXERCISED 
Assistant Engineer: Receives direction from assigned supervisory or management personnel. Exercises 
no direct supervision over staff. 
 
Associate Engineer: Receives general direction from assigned supervisory or management personnel. 
Exercises no direct supervision over staff. 
 
Senior Engineer: Receives general direction from assigned supervisory or management personnel. 
Exercises direct and indirect supervision over assigned professional, technical, and administrative staff.  
Provides training to lower level staff. 

CLASS CHARACTERISTICS 
Assistant Engineer: This is the entry-level, non-registered classification in the professional Engineer 
series. Initially under close supervision, incumbents learn and perform routine tasks in the field of civil 
engineering. As experience is gained, assignments become more varied, complex, and difficult; close 
supervision and frequent review of work lessen as an incumbent demonstrates skill to perform the work 
independently. Positions at this level usually perform most of the duties required of the positions at the 
Associate Engineer level but are not expected to function at the same skill level and usually exercise 
less independent discretion and judgment in matters related to work procedures and methods. Work is 
usually supervised while in progress and fits an established structure or pattern. Exceptions or changes 
in procedures are explained in detail as they arise.   
 
This class is distinguished from the Associate Engineer in that the latter is the first registered level within 
the Engineering series, performing the more complex registered level engineering work. 
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Associate Engineer: This is the journey-level classification in the registered professional Engineer 
series. Positions at this level are distinguished from the Assistant Engineer level by the performance of 
the full range of duties as assigned, working independently, and exercising judgment and initiative. 
Positions at this level receive only occasional instruction or assistance as new or unusual situations 
arise and are fully aware of the operating procedures and policies of the work unit. This class is 
distinguished from the Senior Engineer in that the latter performs the more complex work assigned to 
the series, such as serving as project manager for complex engineering projects and providing complex 
staff assistance to the District Engineer and provides leadership, training, and supervision to assigned 
staff.  
 
Senior Engineer: This is the advanced journey-level classification in the registered professional 
Engineering series responsible for performing the most complex work assigned to the series. 
Incumbents regularly work on tasks that are varied and complex requiring considerable discretion and 
independent judgment. Positions in the classification rely on experience and judgment to plan, organize, 
review, and personally perform professional engineering work, as well as provide professional-level 
support to assigned management staff in a variety of areas of expertise. Assignments are given with 
general guidelines and incumbents are responsible for establishing objectives, timelines, and methods 
to deliver services/complete assignments. Work is typically reviewed upon completion for soundness, 
appropriateness, and conformity to policy and requirements. Provides leadership, training, and 
supervision to assigned staff  on projects and day-to-day activities. This class is distinguished from the 
District Engineer in that the latter is the highest-level class in the professional engineering series with 
managerial responsibility for all functions and activities of the District’s Engineering Department. 
 

EXAMPLES OF DUTIES (Illustrative Only) 
 
Management reserves the right to add, modify, change or rescind the work assignments of different 
positions and to make reasonable accommodations so that qualified employees can perform the 
essential functions of the job. 
 
Positions at the Assistant Engineer level may perform some of these duties and responsibilities in a 
learning capacity. 
 
➢ Performs a variety of professional-level civil engineering work in the planning, hydraulic modeling, 

design, and construction of water, wastewater, and capital infrastructure improvement, maintenance 
and construction projects. 

➢ Prepares letter correspondence, Board letters and related documents or exhibits; prepares 
presentations and graphic displays for project stakeholders. 

➢ Prepares engineering plans, specifications, and cost estimates for capital improvement projects; 
troubleshoots design problems; assists with environmental reviews as assigned. 

➢ Reviews engineering reports, plans, and specifications prepared by engineering consultants or 
developers; makes engineering calculations including quantity take-offs and initial cost estimates for 
construction; participates in the review of submittals and vendor drawings for conformance with 
design requirements. 

➢ Performs project engineer tasks on various development projects or planning studies; serves as 
point of contact among project stakeholders including District staff, consultants, contractors, and 
external agencies; establishes project scope of work including schedules and cost estimates; 
coordinates project meetings and presentations; responds to requests for information; reviews 
proposed change orders; requests necessary permits; ensures compliance with regulatory 
requirements and interagency agreements; discusses status of projects and solutions with 
supervisor or higher-level staff; evaluates and recommends solutions to problems. 
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➢ Utilizes District hydraulic models to simulate and analyze the water and wastewater, systems, and 
hydraulic/hydrologic or various types of engineering calculations such as simple structural design, 
water pressure, sewer capacity, mass balance, material take-offs, water resources, basic electricity, 
elementary survey, and other pertinent models. 

➢ Conducts a review of project alternatives considering financial, operational, maintenance, property/ 
right-of-way, and constructability factors; conducts computer analysis and hydraulic modeling and 
evaluates results to determine project specific facility requirements and parameters. 

➢ Participates in the Request for Proposals (RFP) process for assigned projects; prepares supporting 
documentation and engineer’s estimates; coordinates pre-bid meetings; ensures clear 
communication on project among bidders and the District; assists in establishing selection criteria; 
reviews proposals based on technical merit and cost and provides recommendations; assists in 
contract negotiations; reviews contract documents and agreements and provides 
feedback/comments; prepares a variety of documentation such as purchase orders and tasks orders; 
reviews invoices and recommends action. 

➢ Monitors and provides engineering support for construction work in progress, including field 
investigations, to ensure compliance with approved plans, specifications, and standards. 

➢ Performs data analysis and map editing. 
➢ Applies and administers grants to fund water/wastewater or recycled water activities. 
➢ Coordinates fire flow testing program; assembles and reviews data and statistics relative to these 

tests. 
➢ Monitors and provides engineering support for construction work in progress, including field 

investigations, to ensure compliance with approved plans, specifications, and standards. 
➢ Provides technical support in answering design questions for walk-in customers, phone calls, emails, 

and other District departments and staff.  
➢ Tracks project milestones and monitors project budgets utilizing project-scheduling software. 
➢ Develops and maintains various databases and computer files and uses engineering software or 

develops programs to solve specific engineering questions. 
➢ Reviews statutes and regulations; interprets and applies the regulations with respect to District 

compliance; develops compliance strategies for meeting regulations and analyzes proposed 
regulations. 

➢ Observes and complies with all District and mandated safety rules, regulations, and protocols. 
➢ Performs related duties as assigned. 
 
In addition to duties listed above, when assigned as Senior Engineer: 
➢ Plans, coordinates, and evaluates capital infrastructure and maintenance programs and projects; 

develops short- and long-term strategies; identifies and prioritizes initiatives based upon 

organizational priorities; administers ongoing daily operations to comply with strategic goals, 

project schedules, and preferred outcomes; manages program planning and resource deployment; 

and ensures compliance with all policies, procedures, quality, and performance standards. 

➢ Responsible for scope development, project documentation, cost estimating, project monitoring, 

payables and change order authorization, quality control, project research, project tracking, and 

construction inspection.  

➢ Serves as a subject matter expert and uses technical and analytical expertise to develop findings.  

➢ Researches, analyzes, develops, and reviews studies, allocations, and related reports, contracts, 

proposals, materials, presentations, and other documents; and develops and makes 

recommendations to higher-level staff. 

➢ Develops and administers budgetary and procurement processes; manages contracts; researches 

and analyzes financial information; makes resource allocation recommendations; and implements 

resource allocation decisions. 
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➢ Oversees the preparation of or prepares contracts, reports, records, plans, and other documents 

involved in managing the area of assignment; oversees and participates in the research and 

analysis of policy and related information; and makes recommendations to higher-level 

management staff.  

➢ Supervises assigned management, professional, paraprofessional, and support staff; and is 

responsible for conducting performance evaluations, employee development, hiring, discipline, and 

termination procedures. 

 
➢ Monitors the activities of the work unit; recommends improvements and modifications and prepares 

reports on activities and projects; recommends and assists in the implementation of goals and 
objectives; implements policies and procedures. 

➢ Participates and assists with development of water/wastewater master plans, the urban water 
management plan, and water supply assessments; ensures the District's compliance with federal, 
state and local regulations and prepares and submits major water resources regulatory reports. 

➢ Oversees the development of consultant requests for proposal for professional and/or construction 
services and the advertising and bid processes; evaluates proposals and recommends project 
award; negotiates and administers contracts after award; ensures contractor compliance with District 
standards and specifications, time and budget estimates; analyzes and resolves complex problems 
that may arise; recommends and approves field changes as required. 

➢ Conducts land development planning activities; provides oversight and input into conceptual designs 
of development projects; investigates and resolves problems with scope of work or cost issues; 
ensures that projects are completed on time and within budget. 

➢ Conducts a variety of organizational studies, investigations, and operational studies; assists in 
developing policies and procedures such as procedure guidelines, design standards, and standard 
plans and specifications.  

➢ Analyzes engineering plan design, specifications, and consultant and staff comments in accordance 
with design requirements and District and intergovernmental standards and regulations; 
recommends approval or additional engineering conditions and changes. 

➢ Negotiates infrastructure agreements, easements, quitclaims, right-of-entry agreements and other 
documents and contracts. 

➢ Performs intake and management of cost-to-connect payments and new accounts. 
➢ Participates in the development of water supply assessments, the Urban Water Management Plan, 

and other master plans. 
➢ Reviews customer provided as-built, property and easement documents, engineer’s estimates, 

warranty bonds, and bills of sale, including the transfer ownership of infrastructure from the developer 
to the District; reviews for sufficiency and recommends to appropriate organization the acceptance 
of easements and other required legal land-related documents. 

➢ Participates in the selection, training, motivating, and evaluating of assigned personnel; provides or 
coordinates staff training; and works with employees on performance issues.  

➢ Determines and recommends staffing needs for assigned activities and projects; prepares detailed 
cost estimates with appropriate justifications. 

➢ Develops and reviews staff reports related to engineering activities and services; presents 
information to the Board of Directors and various commissions, committees, and boards; performs 
a variety of public relations and outreach work related to assigned activities. 

➢ Serves as a liaison for assigned functional areas with other District departments, divisions, and 
outside agencies; attends meeting, as assigned; participates on a variety of boards, commissions, 
committees, and task forces; attends and participates in professional groups; stays abreast of new 
trends and innovations in the Engineering field. 

 
QUALIFICATIONS 
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To perform this job successfully, an individual must be able to perform each essential duty satisfactorily. 
The requirements listed below are representative of the knowledge, skill and/or ability required. 
Reasonable accommodation may be made to assist individuals with disabilities to perform the essential 
functions. 
 
Knowledge of: 
Positions at the Assistant Engineer level may possess some of these knowledge and abilities statements 
in a learning capacity.  
 
➢ Principles of providing functional direction and training (Senior Engineer). 
➢ Principles and practices of employee supervision, including work planning, assignment, review and 

evaluation, and the training of staff in work and safety procedures (Senior Engineer). 
➢ Planning, design, cost estimating, construction, installation, and inspection of a wide variety of water, 

recycled water and wastewater developments (Senior Engineer). 
➢ Principles and practices of contract management (Senior Engineer). 
➢ Theory, principles, and practices of civil engineering design and construction. 
➢ Principles and modern techniques and equipment used in the design, construction, and maintenance 

of water and wastewater utilities projects. 
➢ Hydraulic system analysis applicable to civil engineering including hydraulic calculations. 
➢ Physical design, economic, environmental, and/or social concepts that impact the planning design, 

procurement, and construction processes. 
➢ Public utility governance, oversight, regulations, and land development and zoning requirements. 
➢ Principles and practices of project management including the management of resources and 

budgets. 
➢ Principles and practices of cost estimation and contract administration. 
➢ Methods, materials, and techniques used in the construction of public utilities projects. 
➢ Concepts of physics as they relate to civil engineering. 
➢ Advanced mathematic principles. 
➢ Plan check review procedures for new developments. 
➢ Construction methods, materials, specifications and codes. 
➢ Principles and practices of technical report and business correspondence preparation. 
➢ Research principles and practices. 
➢ Record keeping principles and procedures. 
➢ Recent and on-going developments, current literature, and sources of information related to the 

operations of the assigned functional area. 
➢ Applicable federal, state, and local laws, codes, and regulations as well as industry standards and 

best practices pertinent to the assigned area of responsibility. 
➢ District and mandated safety rules, regulations, and protocols. 
➢ Techniques for providing a high level of customer service, by effectively dealing with the public, 

vendors, contractors, and District staff. 
➢ The structure and content of the English language, including the meaning and spelling of words, 

rules of composition, and grammar. 
➢ Modern equipment and communication tools used for business functions and program, project, and 

task coordination, including computers and software programs relevant to work performed. 
 
Ability to: 
➢ Assist in developing and implementing goals, objectives, practices, policies, procedures, and work 

standards (Senior Engineer).  
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➢ Conduct complex research projects, evaluate alternatives, make sound recommendations, and 
prepare effective technical staff reports (Senior Engineer). 

➢ Supervise, train, motivate, and evaluate the work of assigned staff (Senior Engineer). 
➢ Analyze, interpret, summarize and present administrative and technical information and data in an 

effective manner. 
➢ Research, analyze, and evaluate new service delivery methods, procedures, and techniques (Senior 

Engineer). 
➢ Serve as project manager as assigned; manage and monitor complex projects on time and within 

budget. 
➢ Prepare and present engineering calculations, data analysis, modeling, and other complex 

engineering plans, specifications, and legal contracts. 
➢ Prepare and evaluate engineering studies of large projects; research, analyze, and summarize data; 

perform accurate engineering calculations and cost estimates.  
➢ Interpret and explain design criteria, policies, ordinances, and procedures. 
➢ Review and assess studies or reports prepared by consultants and utilize information for project 

completion. 
➢ Evaluate potential construction and operational risks, materials and project costs, and provide 

recommendations for mitigation measures. 
➢ Prepare clear, concise, and accurate technical reports, drawings, maps, notes, correspondence, and 

other written materials. 
➢ Research and analyze complex engineering and mathematical problems, evaluate alternatives, and 

recommend effective courses of action.  
➢ Establish and maintain a variety of filing, record keeping, and tracking systems (Senior Engineer). 
➢ Understand, interpret, and apply all pertinent laws, codes, regulations, policies and procedures, and 

standards relevant to work performed. 
➢ Effectively represent the department and the Agency in meetings with governmental agencies; 

community groups; various business, professional, and regulatory organizations; and in meetings 
with individuals. 

➢ Use tact, initiative, prudence, and independent judgment within general policy and procedural 
guidelines. 

➢ Independently organize work, set priorities, meet critical deadlines, and follow-up on assignments. 
➢ Communicate clearly and concisely, both orally and in writing, using appropriate English grammar 

and syntax. 
➢ Establish, maintain, and foster positive and effective working relationships with those contacted in 

the course of work. 
➢ Effectively use computer systems, software applications relevant to work performed, and modern 

business equipment to perform a variety of work tasks. 
 

Education and Experience: 
Any combination of training and experience that would provide the required knowledge, skills and 
abilities is qualifying.  A typical way to obtain the required qualifications would be: 
 
Education: 

➢ Bachelor’s degree from an Accreditation Board for Engineering and Technology (ABET) 
accredited college or university with major coursework in civil engineering or a related 
engineering field. 

 
Experience: 

➢ Assistant Engineer: Professional engineering or related field/planning (including internship) 
experience preferably in a public utility environment desired. 
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➢ Associate Engineer: Four (4) years of increasingly responsible professional and varied 
engineering experience involving the design and construction of a variety of Water/Wastewater 
system facilities and projects, preferably in a public utility environment. 
 

➢ Senior Engineer: Seven (7) years of increasingly responsible professional and varied engineering 
experience involving the design and construction of a variety of Water/Wastewater system 
facilities and projects, preferably in a public utility environment. 

 
Licenses or Certifications: 
Valid California class C driver’s license with satisfactory driving record. (Assistant and Associate 
Engineer) 
 
Assistant Engineer: Possession of an Engineer-in-Training (EIT) certificate, or acquired within 12 
months from the date of hire. 
 
Associate Engineer or Senior Engineer: Possession of a valid license as a Professional Engineer in Civil 
Engineering issued by the State of California. 
 
PHYSICAL DEMANDS 
When assigned to an office environment, must possess mobility to work in a standard office setting and 
use standard office equipment, including a computer; vision to read printed materials and a computer 
screen; and hearing and speech to communicate in person and over the telephone; ability to stand and 
walk between work areas may be required. Finger dexterity is needed to access, enter, and retrieve 
data using a computer keyboard or calculator and to operate standard office equipment. Positions in 
this classification occasionally bend, stoop, kneel, reach, push, and pull drawers open and closed to 
retrieve and file information.  
  
When assigned to field inspection, must possess mobility to work in changing site conditions; possess 
the strength, stamina, and mobility to perform light to medium physical work; to sit, stand, and walk on 
level, uneven, or slippery surfaces; to reach, twist, turn, kneel, and bend, to climb and descend ladders; 
and to operate a motor vehicle and visit various District sites; vision to inspect site conditions and work 
in progress. The job involves fieldwork requiring frequent walking in operational areas to identify 
problems or hazards, with exposure to hazardous materials in some site locations. Employees must 
possess the ability to lift, carry, push, and pull materials and objects averaging a weight of 40 pounds, 
or heavier weights, in all cases with the use of proper equipment and/or assistance from other staff. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS 
Employees work in an office environment with moderate noise levels, controlled temperature conditions, 
and no direct exposure to hazardous physical substances. Employees also work in the field and are 
exposed to loud noise levels, cold and hot temperatures, inclement weather conditions, road hazards, 
vibration, confining workspace, chemicals, mechanical and/or electrical hazards, and hazardous 
physical substances and fumes. Employees may interact with upset staff and/or public and private 
representatives in interpreting and enforcing departmental policies and procedures. 
 
 
FLSA: Assistant Engineer-Non-exempt, eligible for overtime 
Associate Engineer, Senior Engineer-Exempt, not eligible for overtime 
 
Bargaining Units: Assistant Engineer: MCWD Employees Association 
  Associate Engineer and Senior Engineer: Teamsters Local 856 
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Marina Coast 
Water District 

11 Reservation Road920 2nd Avenue Suite A, 
Marina, CA 93933 

(831) 384-6131 | Fax (831) 883-5995 

ENGINEERING JOB 
FAMILY (ASSISTANT 

ENGINEER, ASSOCIATE 
ENGINEER, & SENIOR 

ENGINEER) 

 

DEFINITION 
Under direction (Assistant Engineer) to general direction (Associate Engineer and Senior Engineer), 
performs professional-level civil engineering work in the planning, hydraulic modeling, design, and 
construction of  water, wastewater, recycled water and capital infrastructure improvement, maintenance 
and construction projects; reviews a diverse range of engineering plans, specifications, calculations 
studies, reports, and related documents; develops project budgets, engineer’s estimates, construction 
schedules, technical specifications, and special conditions as well as engineering reports, plans, and 
studies; conducts site visits to monitor construction project progress; serves as project manager for 
complex engineering projects, as assigned; oversees the work of other engineers on smaller projects, 
as assigned; oversees contracted services, development project reviews, testing and inspections, as 
assigned; provides complex staff assistance to the District Engineer in areas of expertise; and performs 
related duties as assigned. 
 

SUPERVISION RECEIVED AND EXERCISED 
Assistant Engineer: Receives direction from assigned supervisory or management personnel. Exercises 
no direct supervision over staff. 
 
Associate Engineer: Receives general direction from assigned supervisory or management personnel. 
Exercises no direct supervision over staff. 
 
Senior Engineer: Receives general direction from assigned supervisory or management personnel. 
Exercises direct and indirect supervision over assigned profressionalprofessional, technical, and 
administrative staff. Exercises technical and functional direction over and provides training to lower-level 
staff. Provides training to lower level staff. 

CLASS CHARACTERISTICS 
Assistant Engineer: This is the entry-level, non-registered classification in the professional Engineer 
series. Initially under close supervision, incumbents learn and perform routine tasks in the field of civil 
engineering. As experience is gained, assignments become more varied, complex, and difficult; close 
supervision and frequent review of work lessen as an incumbent demonstrates skill to perform the work 
independently. Positions at this level usually perform most of the duties required of the positions at the 
Associate Engineer level but are not expected to function at the same skill level and usually exercise 
less independent discretion and judgment in matters related to work procedures and methods. Work is 
usually supervised while in progress and fits an established structure or pattern. Exceptions or changes 
in procedures are explained in detail as they arise.   
 
This class is distinguished from the Associate Engineer in that the latter is the first registered level within 
the Engineering series, performing the more complex registered level engineering work. 
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Associate Engineer: This is the journey-level classification in the registered professional Engineer 
series. Positions at this level are distinguished from the Assistant Engineer level by the performance of 
the full range of duties as assigned, working independently, and exercising judgment and initiative. 
Positions at this level receive only occasional instruction or assistance as new or unusual situations 
arise and are fully aware of the operating procedures and policies of the work unit. This class is 
distinguished from the Senior Engineer in that the latter performs the more complex work assigned to 
the series, such as serving as project manager for complex engineering projects and providing complex 
staff assistance to the District Engineer and provides leadership, training, and supervision to assigned 
staff. provides technical and functional direction over lower-level staff. 
 
Senior Engineer: This is the advanced journey-level classification in the registered professional 
Engineering series responsible for performing the most complex work assigned to the series. 
Incumbents regularly work on tasks that are varied and complex requiring considerable discretion and 
independent judgment. Positions in the classification rely on experience and judgment to plan, organize, 
review, and personally perform professional engineering work, as well as provide professional-level 
support to assigned management staff in a variety of areas of expertise. Assignments are given with 
general guidelines and incumbents are responsible for establishing objectives, timelines, and methods 
to deliver services/complete assignments. Work is typically reviewed upon completion for soundness, 
appropriateness, and conformity to policy and requirements. Provides leadership, training, and 
supervision to assigned staff oversight and supervisory support to staff on projects and day-to-day 
activities. This class is distinguished from the District Engineer in that the latter is the highest-level class 
in the professional engineering series with managerial responsibility for all functions and activities of the 
District’s Engineering Department. 
 

EXAMPLES OF DUTIES (Illustrative Only) 
 
Management reserves the right to add, modify, change or rescind the work assignments of different 
positions and to make reasonable accommodations so that qualified employees can perform the 
essential functions of the job. 
 
Positions at the Assistant Engineer level may perform some of these duties and responsibilities in a 
learning capacity. 
 
➢ Performs a variety of professional-level civil engineering work in the planning, hydraulic modeling, 

design, and construction of water, wastewater, and capital infrastructure improvement, maintenance 
and construction projects. 

➢ Prepares letter correspondence, Board letters and related documents or exhibits; prepares 
presentations and graphic displays for project stakeholders. 

➢ Prepares engineering plans, specifications, and cost estimates for capital improvement projects; 
troubleshoots design problems; assists with environmental reviews as assigned. 

➢ Reviews engineering reports, plans, and specifications prepared by engineering consultants or 
developers; makes engineering calculations including quantity take-offs and initial cost estimates for 
construction; participates in the review of submittals and vendor drawings for conformance with 
design requirements. 

➢ Performs project engineer tasks on various development projects or planning studies; serves as 
point of contact among project stakeholders including District staff, consultants, contractors, and 
external agencies; establishes project scope of work including schedules and cost estimates; 
coordinates project meetings and presentations; responds to requests for information; reviews 
proposed change orders; requests necessary permits; ensures compliance with regulatory 
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requirements and interagency agreements; discusses status of projects and solutions with 
supervisor or higher-level staff; evaluates and recommends solutions to problems. 

➢ Utilizes District hydraulic models to simulate and analyze the water and wastewater, systems, and 
hydraulic/hydrologic or various types of engineering calculations such as simple structural design, 
water pressure, sewer capacity, mass balance, material take-offs, water resources, basic electricity, 
elementary survey, and other pertinent models. 

➢ Conducts a review of project alternatives considering financial, operational, maintenance, property/ 
right-of-way, and constructability factors; conducts computer analysis and hydraulic modeling and 
evaluates results to determine project specific facility requirements and parameters. 

➢ Participates in the Request for Proposals (RFP) process for assigned projects; prepares supporting 
documentation and engineer’s estimates; coordinates pre-bid meetings; ensures clear 
communication on project among bidders and the District; assists in establishing selection criteria; 
reviews proposals based on technical merit and cost and provides recommendations; assists in 
contract negotiations; reviews contract documents and agreements and provides 
feedback/comments; prepares a variety of documentation such as purchase orders and tasks orders; 
reviews invoices and recommends action. 

➢ Monitors and provides engineering support for construction work in progress, including field 
investigations, to ensure compliance with approved plans, specifications, and standards. 

➢ Performs data analysis and map editing. 
➢ Applies and administers grants to fund water/wastewater or recycled water activities. 
➢ Coordinates fire flow testing program; assembles and reviews data and statistics relative to these 

tests. 
➢ Monitors and provides engineering support for construction work in progress, including field 

investigations, to ensure compliance with approved plans, specifications, and standards. 
➢ Provides technical support in answering design questions for walk-in customers, phone calls, emails, 

and other District departments and staff.  
➢ Tracks project milestones and monitors project budgets utilizing project-scheduling software. 
➢ Develops and maintains various databases and computer files and uses engineering software or 

develops programs to solve specific engineering questions. 
➢ Reviews statutes and regulations; interprets and applies the regulations with respect to District 

compliance; develops compliance strategies for meeting regulations and analyzes proposed 
regulations. 

➢ Observes and complies with all District and mandated safety rules, regulations, and protocols. 
➢ Performs related duties as assigned. 
 
In addition to duties listed above, when assigned as Senior Engineer: 
➢ Plans, coordinates, and evaluates capital infrastructure and maintenance programs and projects; 

develops short- and long-term strategies; identifies and prioritizes initiatives based upon 

organizational priorities; administers ongoing daily operations to comply with strategic goals, 

project schedules, and preferred outcomes; manages program planning and resource deployment; 

and ensures compliance with all policies, procedures, quality, and performance standards. 

➢ Responsible for scope development, project documentation, cost estimating, project monitoring, 

payables and change order authorization, quality control, project research, project tracking, and 

construction inspection.  

➢ Serves as a subject matter expert and uses technical and analytical expertise to develop findings.  

➢ Researches, analyzes, develops, and reviews studies, allocations, and related reports, contracts, 

proposals, materials, presentations, and other documents; and develops and makes 

recommendations to higher-level staff. 
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➢ Develops and administers budgetary and procurement processes; manages contracts; researches 

and analyzes financial information; makes resource allocation recommendations; and implements 

resource allocation decisions. 

➢ Oversees the preparation of or prepares contracts, reports, records, plans, and other documents 

involved in managing the area of assignment; oversees and participates in the research and 

analysis of policy and related information; and makes recommendations to higher-level 

management staff.  

➢ Supervises assigned management, professional, paraprofessional, and support staff; and is 

responsible for conducting performance evaluations, employee development, hiring, discipline, and 

termination procedures. 

 
➢ Monitors the activities of the work unit; recommends improvements and modifications and prepares 

reports on activities and projects; recommends and assists in the implementation of goals and 
objectives; implements policies and procedures. 

➢ Participates and assists with development of water/wastewater master plans, the urban water 
management plan, and water supply assessments; ensures the District's compliance with federal, 
state and local regulations and prepares and submits major water resources regulatory reports. 

➢ Oversees the development of consultant requests for proposal for professional and/or construction 
services and the advertising and bid processes; evaluates proposals and recommends project 
award; negotiates and administers contracts after award; ensures contractor compliance with District 
standards and specifications, time and budget estimates; analyzes and resolves complex problems 
that may arise; recommends and approves field changes as required. 

➢ Conducts land development planning activities; provides oversight and input into conceptual designs 
of development projects; investigates and resolves problems with scope of work or cost issues; 
ensures that projects are completed on time and within budget. 

➢ Conducts a variety of organizational studies, investigations, and operational studies; assists in 
developing policies and procedures such as procedure guidelines, design standards, and standard 
plans and specifications.  

➢ Analyzes engineering plan design, specifications, and consultant and staff comments in accordance 
with design requirements and District and intergovernmental standards and regulations; 
recommends approval or additional engineering conditions and changes. 

➢ Negotiates infrastructure agreements, easements, quitclaims, right-of-entry agreements and other 
documents and contracts. 

➢ Performs intake and management of cost-to-connect payments and new accounts. 
➢ Participates in the development of water supply assessments, the Urban Water Management Plan, 

and other master plans. 
➢ Reviews customer provided as-built, property and easement documents, engineer’s estimates, 

warranty bonds, and bills of sale, including the transfer ownership of infrastructure from the developer 
to the District; reviews for sufficiency and recommends to appropriate organization the acceptance 
of easements and other required legal land-related documents. 

➢ Participates in the selection, of, trainings, motivatinges, and evaluatinges of assigned personnel; 
provides or coordinates staff training; and works with employees on performance issues.  

➢ Determines and recommends staffing needs for assigned activities and projects; prepares detailed 
cost estimates with appropriate justifications. 

➢ Develops and reviews staff reports related to engineering activities and services; presents 
information to the Board of Directors and various commissions, committees, and boards; performs 
a variety of public relations and outreach work related to assigned activities. 

➢ Serves as a liaison for assigned functional areas with other District departments, divisions, and 
outside agencies; attends meeting, as assigned; participates on a variety of boards, commissions, 
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committees, and task forces; attends and participates in professional groups; stays abreast of new 
trends and innovations in the Engineering field. 

 
QUALIFICATIONS 
 
To perform this job successfully, an individual must be able to perform each essential duty satisfactorily. 
The requirements listed below are representative of the knowledge, skill and/or ability required. 
Reasonable accommodation may be made to assist individuals with disabilities to perform the essential 
functions. 
 
Knowledge of: 
Positions at the Assistant Engineer level may possess some of these knowledge and abilities statements 
in a learning capacity.  
 
➢ Principles of providing functional direction and training (Senior Engineer). 
➢ Principles and practices of employee supervision, including work planning, assignment, review and 

evaluation, and the training of staff in work and safety procedures (Senior Engineer). 
➢ Planning, design, cost estimating, construction, installation, and inspection of a wide variety of water, 

recycled water and wastewater developments (Senior Engineer). 
➢ Principles and practices of contract management (Senior Engineer). 
➢ Theory, principles, and practices of civil engineering design and construction. 
➢ Principles and modern techniques and equipment used in the design, construction, and maintenance 

of water and wastewater utilities projects. 
➢ Hydraulic system analysis applicable to civil engineering including hydraulic calculations. 
➢ Physical design, economic, environmental, and/or social concepts that impact the planning design, 

procurement, and construction processes. 
➢ Public utility governance, oversight, regulations, and land development and zoning requirements. 
➢ Principles and practices of project management including the management of resources and 

budgets. 
➢ Principles and practices of cost estimation and contract administration. 
➢ Methods, materials, and techniques used in the construction of public utilities projects. 
➢ Concepts of physics as they relate to civil engineering. 
➢ Advanced mathematic principles. 
➢ Plan check review procedures for new developments. 
➢ Construction methods, materials, specifications and codes. 
➢ Principles and practices of technical report and business correspondence preparation. 
➢ Research principles and practices. 
➢ Record keeping principles and procedures. 
➢ Recent and on-going developments, current literature, and sources of information related to the 

operations of the assigned functional area. 
➢ Applicable federal, state, and local laws, codes, and regulations as well as industry standards and 

best practices pertinent to the assigned area of responsibility. 
➢ District and mandated safety rules, regulations, and protocols. 
➢ Techniques for providing a high level of customer service, by effectively dealing with the public, 

vendors, contractors, and District staff. 
➢ The structure and content of the English language, including the meaning and spelling of words, 

rules of composition, and grammar. 
➢ Modern equipment and communication tools used for business functions and program, project, and 

task coordination, including computers and software programs relevant to work performed. 
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Ability to: 
➢ Assist in developing and implementing goals, objectives, practices, policies, procedures, and work 

standards (Senior Engineer).  
➢ Conduct complex research projects, evaluate alternatives, make sound recommendations, and 

prepare effective technical staff reports (Senior Engineer). 
➢ Supervise, train, motivate, and evaluate the work of assigned staff (Senior Engineer). 
➢ Analyze, interpret, summarize and present administrative and technical information and data in an 

effective manner. 
➢ Research, analyze, and evaluate new service delivery methods, procedures, and techniques (Senior 

Engineer). 
➢ Serve as project manager as assigned; manage and monitor complex projects on time and within 

budget. 
➢ Prepare and present engineering calculations, data analysis, modeling, and other complex 

engineering plans, specifications, and legal contracts. 
➢ Prepare and evaluate engineering studies of large projects; research, analyze, and summarize data; 

perform accurate engineering calculations and cost estimates.  
➢ Interpret and explain design criteria, policies, ordinances, and procedures. 
➢ Review and assess studies or reports prepared by consultants and utilize information for project 

completion. 
➢ Evaluate potential construction and operational risks, materials and project costs, and provide 

recommendations for mitigation measures. 
➢ Prepare clear, concise, and accurate technical reports, drawings, maps, notes, correspondence, and 

other written materials. 
➢ Research and analyze complex engineering and mathematical problems, evaluate alternatives, and 

recommend effective courses of action.  
➢ Establish and maintain a variety of filing, record keeping, and tracking systems (Senior Engineer). 
➢ Understand, interpret, and apply all pertinent laws, codes, regulations, policies and procedures, and 

standards relevant to work performed. 
➢ Effectively represent the department and the Agency in meetings with governmental agencies; 

community groups; various business, professional, and regulatory organizations; and in meetings 
with individuals. 

➢ Use tact, initiative, prudence, and independent judgment within general policy and procedural 
guidelines. 

➢ Independently organize work, set priorities, meet critical deadlines, and follow-up on assignments. 
➢ Communicate clearly and concisely, both orally and in writing, using appropriate English grammar 

and syntax. 
➢ Establish, maintain, and foster positive and effective working relationships with those contacted in 

the course of work. 
➢ Effectively use computer systems, software applications relevant to work performed, and modern 

business equipment to perform a variety of work tasks. 
 

Education and Experience: 
Any combination of training and experience that would provide the required knowledge, skills and 
abilities is qualifying.  A typical way to obtain the required qualifications would be: 
 
Education: 

➢ Bachelor’s degree from an Accreditation Board for Engineering and Technology (ABET) 
accredited college or university with major coursework in civil engineering or a related 
engineering field. 

 
Experience: 
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➢ Assistant Engineer: Professional engineering or related field/planning (including internship) 
experience preferably in a public utility environment desired. 
 

➢ Associate Engineer: Four (4) years of increasingly responsible professional and varied 
engineering experience involving the design and construction of a variety of Water/Wastewater 
system facilities and projects, preferably in a public utility environment. 
 

➢ Senior Engineer: Seven (7) years of increasingly responsible professional and varied engineering 
experience involving the design and construction of a variety of Water/Wastewater system 
facilities and projects, preferably in a public utility environment. 

 
Licenses or Certifications: 
Valid California class C driver’s license with satisfactory driving record. (Assistant and Associate 
Engineer) 
 
Assistant Engineer: Possession of an Engineer-in-Training (EIT) certificate, or acquired within 12 
months from the date of hire. 
 
Associate Engineer or Senior Engineer: Possession of a valid license as a Professional Engineer in Civil 
Engineering issued by the State of California. 
 
PHYSICAL DEMANDS 
When assigned to an office environment, must possess mobility to work in a standard office setting and 
use standard office equipment, including a computer; vision to read printed materials and a computer 
screen; and hearing and speech to communicate in person and over the telephone; ability to stand and 
walk between work areas may be required. Finger dexterity is needed to access, enter, and retrieve 
data using a computer keyboard or calculator and to operate standard office equipment. Positions in 
this classification occasionally bend, stoop, kneel, reach, push, and pull drawers open and closed to 
retrieve and file information.  
  
When assigned to field inspection, must possess mobility to work in changing site conditions; possess 
the strength, stamina, and mobility to perform light to medium physical work; to sit, stand, and walk on 
level, uneven, or slippery surfaces; to reach, twist, turn, kneel, and bend, to climb and descend ladders; 
and to operate a motor vehicle and visit various District sites; vision to inspect site conditions and work 
in progress. The job involves fieldwork requiring frequent walking in operational areas to identify 
problems or hazards, with exposure to hazardous materials in some site locations. Employees must 
possess the ability to lift, carry, push, and pull materials and objects averaging a weight of 40 pounds, 
or heavier weights, in all cases with the use of proper equipment and/or assistance from other staff. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS 
Employees work in an office environment with moderate noise levels, controlled temperature conditions, 
and no direct exposure to hazardous physical substances. Employees also work in the field and are 
exposed to loud noise levels, cold and hot temperatures, inclement weather conditions, road hazards, 
vibration, confining workspace, chemicals, mechanical and/or electrical hazards, and hazardous 
physical substances and fumes. Employees may interact with upset staff and/or public and private 
representatives in interpreting and enforcing departmental policies and procedures. 
 
 
FLSA: Assistant Engineer-Non-exempt, eligible for overtime 
Associate Engineer, Senior Engineer-Exempt, not eligible for overtime 
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Bargaining Units: Assistant Engineer: MCWD Employees Association 
  Associate Engineer and Senior Engineer: Teamsters Local 856 
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Marina Coast 
Water District 

920 2nd Avenue Suite A, Marina, CA 93933 

(831) 384-6131 | Fax (831) 883-5995 

PROJECT MANAGER 
JOB FAMILY (PROJECT 
MANAGER I, PROJECT 
MANAGER II, & SENIOR 
PROJECT MANAGER) 

 
DEFINITION 
Under direction (Project Manager I) to general direction (Project Manager II and Senior Project 

Manager), responsible for the general management of projects of varying size and scope; performs 

project management work as a team member for capital and operating projects and strategic issues 

within District policies; provides assistance to the District Engineer and staff including field operations 

and maintenance personnel in areas of expertise; performs a variety of studies and prepares and 

presents staff reports; participates in and review initiation, planning, change management, control, and 

close-out procedures; and to perform related work as required. 

SUPERVISION RECEIVED AND EXERCISED 
Project Manager I: Receives direct supervision from assigned supervisory or management personnel. 

Exercises no direct supervision over staff. 

Project Manager II: Receives general direction from  assigned supervisory or management personnel. 

Exercises no direct supervision over staff. 

Senior Project Manager: Receives general direction from the District Engineer. Exercises direct and 
indirect supervision over assigned professional, technical, and administrative staff. Provides training to 
lower-level staff. 

CLASS CHARACTERISTICS 
Project Manager I: This is the entry-level classification in the professional Project Manager series. 
Initially under close supervision, incumbents learn and perform routine tasks in the field of civil 
engineering. As experience is gained, assignments become more varied, complex, and difficult; close 
supervision and frequent review of work lessen as an incumbent demonstrates skill to perform the work 
independently. Positions at this level usually perform most of the duties required of the positions at the 
Project Manager II level but are not expected to function at the same skill level and usually exercise 
less independent discretion and judgment in matters related to work procedures and methods. Work is 
usually supervised while in progress and fits an established structure or pattern. Exceptions or changes 
in procedures are explained in detail as they arise.    
 

Project Manager II: This is the journey-level classification in the professional Project Manager series. 
Positions at this level are distinguished from the Project Manager I level by the performance of the full 
range of duties as assigned, working independently, and exercising judgment and initiative. Positions at 
this level receive only occasional instruction or assistance as new or unusual situations arise and are 
fully aware of the operating procedures and policies of the work unit. This class is distinguished from the 
Senior Project Manager in that the latter performs the more complex work assigned to the series, such as 
serving as project manager for complex engineering projects and providing complex staff assistance to 
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the District Engineer and provides technical and functional direction over lower-level staff.  
Senior Project Manager: This is the advanced journey-level classification in the Project Manager series 
responsible for performing the most complex work assigned to the series. Incumbents oversee highly 
complex capital project management operational functions exercising direct supervision over assigned 
staff and have responsibility for significant budgets and funding levels.  Decision-making includes 
establishing work unit objectives and goals, exercising considerable discretion in selecting the method 
to address a problem or issue, and fostering collaboration among and between the work units 
supervised as well with work units under the direction of others. Positions in the classification rely on 
experience and judgment to plan, organize, review, and personally perform professional project 
management work, as well as provide professional-level support to assigned management staff in a 
variety of areas of expertise. Assignments are given with general guidelines and incumbents are 
responsible for establishing objectives, timelines, and methods to deliver services/complete 
assignments. Work is typically reviewed upon completion for soundness, appropriateness, and 
conformity to policy and requirements.  
 
  

 

EXAMPLES OF DUTIES (Illustrative Only) 
Management reserves the right to add, modify, change, or rescind the work assignments of different 
positions and to make reasonable accommodations so that qualified employees can perform the 
essential functions of the job. 
 
Positions at the Project Manager I level may perform some of these duties and responsibilities in a 
learning capacity. 
 
➢ Conducts studies, evaluates alternatives, makes recommendations, prepares, and presents reports 

for the Board of Directors. 

➢ Confers with and provides information to property owners, contractors, developers, engineers, 

architects, and the public regarding conformance to standards, plans, 

➢ Assists with developing criteria for evaluating programs, proposals, and other pertinent 
information related to project assignments.  

➢ Coordinates the development of consultant requests for proposals for professional and/or 

construction services and the advertising and bid processes; evaluates proposals and recommends 

project award; administers contracts after award. 

➢ Prepares contract bids and specs for distribution and participates in all phases of the bid process 

according to public sector requirements. 

➢ Coordinates with District Engineering staff and outside engineering consultants for the design, 

specifications, plans, estimates and reports for the development and modification of District projects 

and various facilities and appurtenances. 

➢ Compiles and distributes project information, project status reports, and project budget 
expenditures.  

➢ Negotiates and administers contracts for construction projects; ensures contractor compliance with 

District standards and specifications, time, and budget estimates; analyzes and resolves complex 

problems that may arise; recommends and approves field changes as required. 

➢ Effectively representing the department and the District in meetings with governmental agencies, 

community groups, various business, professional, and regulatory organizations, and individuals. 

➢ Observes and complies with all District and mandated safety rules, regulations, and protocols.  
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➢ Performs related duties as assigned.  

 

In addition to duties listed above, when assigned as Senior Project Manager:  
 

➢  Assists the District Engineer in planning, organizing, coordinating, and directing capital 

improvement projects, providing insight and input into the conceptual design of engineering 

projects, and investigating and resolving problems with scope of work or cost issues. 

➢ Plans, coordinates, and evaluates capital infrastructure and maintenance programs and 

projects; develops short- and long-term strategies; identifies and prioritizes initiatives based 

upon organizational priorities; administers ongoing daily operations to comply with strategic 

goals, project schedules, and preferred outcomes; manages program planning and resource 

deployment; and ensures compliance with all policies, procedures, quality, and performance 

standards. 

➢ Responsible for scope development, project documentation, cost estimating, project monitoring, 

payables and change order authorization, quality control, project research, project tracking, and 

construction inspection.  

➢ Serves as a subject matter expert and uses technical and analytical expertise to develop 

findings.  

➢ Researches, analyzes, develops, and reviews studies, allocations, and related reports, 

contracts, proposals, materials, presentations, and other documents; and develops and makes 

recommendations to higher-level staff. 

➢ Develops and administers budgetary and procurement processes; manages contracts; 

researches and analyzes financial information; makes resource allocation recommendations; 

and implements resource allocation decisions. 

➢ Oversees the preparation of or prepares contracts, reports, records, plans, and other documents 

involved in managing the area of assignment; oversees and participates in the research and 

analysis of policy and related information; and makes recommendations to higher-level 

management staff.  

➢ Supervises assigned management, professional, paraprofessional, and support staff; and is 

responsible for conducting performance evaluations, employee development, hiring, discipline, 

and termination procedures. 

➢ Communicates project methodology and processes to interested groups and team members.  
➢ Coordinates project activities with other state agencies, governmental jurisdictions, or private 

sector partners and contractors.  
➢ Identifies potential project risks and difficulties and designs strategies to mitigate or avoid them.  
➢ Initiates projects, obtains authorization and commitment, and demonstrates business need 

and project feasibility.  
➢ Reviews and recommends proposals and bids to management. Determines and recommends 

staffing needs for assigned activities and projects; prepares detailed cost estimates with appropriate 

justifications.  

➢ Develops and reviews staff reports related to engineering activities and services; presents 
information to the Board of Directors and various commissions, committees, and boards; performs a 
variety of public relations and outreach work related to assigned activities.  

➢ Serves as a liaison for assigned functional areas with other District departments, divisions, and 

outside agencies; attends meeting, as assigned; participates on a variety of boards, commissions, 

committees, and task forces; attends and participates in professional groups.  
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QUALIFICATIONS 
To perform this job successfully, an individual must be able to perform each essential duty 
satisfactorily. The requirements listed below are representative of the knowledge, skill and/or ability 
required. Reasonable accommodation may be made to assist individuals with disabilities to perform 
the essential functions. 
 
Knowledge of: 
Positions at the Project Manager I level may possess some of these knowledge and abilities 
statements in a learning capacity.   
 
➢ Principles and practices of project management including the management of resources and 

budgets.  
➢ Local, state, and federal laws and regulations relevant to the administration of the project 

undertaken. 
➢ Principles and practices of cost estimation and contract administration.  

➢ Methods, materials, and techniques used in the construction of public utilities projects.  

➢ Research principles and practices.  

➢ Record keeping principles and procedures.  

➢ Applicable federal, state, and local laws, codes, and regulations as well as industry standards and 

best practices pertinent to the assigned area of responsibility.  

➢ District and mandated safety rules, regulations, and protocols.  

➢ Techniques for providing a high level of customer service, by effectively dealing with the public, 

vendors, contractors, and District staff.  

➢ The structure and content of the English language, including the meaning and spelling of words, 

rules of composition, and grammar.  

➢ Modern equipment and communication tools used for business functions and program, project, and 

task coordination, including computers and software programs relevant to work performed.  

➢ Principles and practices of technical report and business correspondence preparation.  

In addition to the above, the Senior Project Manager must have knowledge of: 
➢ Principles and practices of managing capital and maintenance programs.  
➢ Project and contract management principles.  
➢ Principles and practices of public administration and program management, including strategic 

planning, implementation, and evaluation.  
➢ Management principles, practices, and techniques.  
➢ Principles and practices of fiscal management and budgeting.  
➢ Principles and practices of program planning and administration.  
➢ Personnel management principles and practices, including employee supervision, training, and 

evaluation.  
➢ Principles and practices of group facilitation, conflict resolution, and consensus building.  
➢ Principles and techniques of effective oral presentations.  
➢ Recent and on-going developments, current literature, and sources of information related to the 

operations of the assigned functional area.  
➢ Public utility governance, oversight, regulations, and land development and zoning requirements.  
 

Ability to: 
➢ Analyze, interpret, summarize, and present administrative and technical information and data in an 

effective manner.  
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➢ Prepare and evaluate project studies; research, analyze, and summarize data.   

➢ Review and assess studies or reports prepared by consultants and utilize information for project 

completion.  

➢ Evaluate potential construction and operational risks, materials, and project costs, and provide 

recommendations for mitigation measures.  

➢ Prepare clear, concise, and accurate technical reports, notes, correspondence, and other written 

materials. 

➢ Research and analyze complex problems, evaluate alternatives, and recommend effective courses 

of action.   

➢ Establish and maintain a variety of filing, record keeping, and tracking systems.  

➢ Understand, interpret, and apply all pertinent laws, codes, regulations, policies and procedures, and 

standards relevant to work performed.  

➢ Effectively represent the department and the District in meetings with governmental agencies; 

community groups; various business, professional, and regulatory organizations; and in meetings 

with individuals.  

➢ Use tact, initiative, prudence, and independent judgment within general policy and procedural 

guidelines.  

➢ Independently organize work, set priorities, meet critical deadlines, and follow-up on assignments.  

➢ Communicate clearly and concisely, both orally and in writing, using appropriate English grammar 

and syntax.  

➢ Effectively use computer systems, software applications relevant to work performed, and modern 

business equipment to perform a variety of work tasks.  

➢ Establish, maintain, and foster positive and effective working relationships with those contacted in 

the course of work.  
 

In addition to the above, the Senior Project Manager must have the ability to: 

 

➢ Effectively administer capital improvement project and program and activities.  
➢ Exercise political acumen, tact, and diplomacy.  
➢ Manage assigned operations/programs; ensure ongoing compliance with strategic objectives and 

performance measures. Develop and implement policies and procedures.  
➢ Manage and evaluate assigned staff, including training, coaching, participating in the development 

of goals and strategic objectives, coordinating deadlines, prioritizing work demands, and 
assigning/monitoring work.  

➢ Analyze and evaluate operational programs, projects, and procedures.  
➢ Plan, organize, coordinate, and supervise changes and improvements in public agency projects and 

studies.  
➢ Manage budgets, contracts, grants, and resource allocation. Interpret, monitor, and report financial 

information and statistics.  
➢ Oversee the implementation of, and adherence to, quality assurance activities and standards.  
➢ Research, recommend, and implement industry trends, solutions, and best practices.  
➢ Resolve complex problems within area of assignment.  
➢ Prepare and oversee the preparation of reports, grant proposals, documents, and presentations.  
➢ Make presentations to stakeholders, elected officials, District leadership, and the public. 
 

 

Education and Experience: 
Any combination of training and experience that would provide the required knowledge, skills and 
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abilities is qualifying. A typical way to obtain the required qualifications would be: 
 
Education: 

➢ Equivalent to graduation from an accredited four-year college or university with major course work 

in civil engineering, construction management, architecture, or  a related field. 

Experience: 

➢ Project Manager I: Two (2) years of progressively responsible experience in a related field. 

➢ Project Manager II: Four (4) years of progressively responsible experience in a related field. 

➢ Senior Project Manager: Seven (7) years of progressively responsible experience in a related field, 

including three (3) years as a supervisor or manager. 

 
Licenses or Certifications: 
➢ Must possess a valid California class C driver's license and satisfactory driving record. (Project 

Manager I &II) 
 
➢ Project Manager II: certification as an Associate Project Manager or Project Management 

Professional (PMP) 
➢ Senior Project Manager: certification as a Project Management Professional (PMP) 
 
PHYSICAL DEMANDS 
When assigned to an office environment, must possess mobility to work in a standard office setting 
and use standard office equipment, including a computer; vision to read printed materials and a 
computer screen; and hearing and speech to communicate in person and over the telephone; ability to 
stand and walk between work areas may be required. Finger dexterity is needed to access, enter, and 
retrieve data using a computer keyboard or calculator and to operate standard office equipment. 
Positions in this classification occasionally bend, stoop, kneel, reach, push, and pull drawers open and 
closed to retrieve and file information. 
 
When assigned to field inspection, must possess mobility to work in changing site conditions; possess 
the strength, stamina, and mobility to perform light to medium physical work; to sit, stand, and walk on 
level, uneven, or slippery surfaces; to reach, twist, turn, kneel, and bend, to climb and descend 
ladders; and to operate a motor vehicle and visit various District sites; vision to inspect site conditions 
and work in progress. The job involves fieldwork requiring frequent walking in operational areas to 
identify problems or hazards, with exposure to hazardous materials in some site locations. Employees 
must possess the ability to lift, carry, push, and pull materials and objects averaging a weight of 40 
pounds, or heavier weights, in all cases with the use of proper equipment and/or assistance from 
other staff. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS 
Employees work in an office environment with moderate noise levels, controlled temperature 
conditions, and no direct exposure to hazardous physical substances. Employees also work in the 
field and are exposed to loud noise levels, cold and hot temperatures, inclement weather 
conditions, road hazards, vibration, confining 
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workspace, chemicals, mechanical and/or electrical hazards, and hazardous physical substances and 
fumes. Employees may interact with upset staff and/or public and private representatives in interpreting 
and enforcing departmental policies and procedures. 
 
 
FLSA:  
Project Manager I: Non-exempt, eligible for overtime  
Project Manager II: Non-Exempt, eligible for overtime  
Senior Project Manager: Exempt, not eligible for overtime  
  
Bargaining Units:  
Project Manager I: MCWD Employees Association  
Project Manager II:  MCWD Employees Association 
Senior Project Manager: Teamsters Unit, Local 856 
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Marina Coast 
Water District 

11 Reservation Road920 2nd Avenue Suite 
A, Marina, CA 93933 

(831) 384-6131 | Fax (831) 883-5995 

PROJECT MANAGER 
JOB FAMILY (PROJECT 
MANAGER I, PROJECT 
MANAGER II, & SENIOR 
PROJECT MANAGER) 

 
DEFINITION 
Under direction (Project Manager I) to general direction (Project Manager II and Senior Project 

Manager), responsible for the general management of projects of varying size and scope; performs 

project management work as a team member for capital and operating projects and strategic issues 

within District policies; provides assistance to the District Engineer and staff including field operations 

and maintenance personnel in areas of expertise; performs a variety of studies and prepares and 

presents staff reports; participates in and review initiation, planning, change management, control, and 

close-out procedures; and to perform related work as required. 

SUPERVISION RECEIVED AND EXERCISED 
Project Manager I: Receives direct supervision from the District Engineerassigned supervisory or 

management personnel. May receive lead direction from Senior Project Manager. Exercises no direct 

supervision over staff. 

Project Manager II: Receives general direction from the District Engineer assigned supervisory or 

management personnel.. Exercises no direct supervision over staff. 

Senior Project Manager: Receives general direction from the District Engineer. Exercises direct and 
indirect supervision over assigned professional, technical, and administrative staff.technical and 
functional direction over and provides training to lower-level staff. Provides training to lower-level staff. 

CLASS CHARACTERISTICS 
Project Manager I: This is the entry-level classification in the professional Project Manager series. 
Initially under close supervision, incumbents learn and perform routine tasks in the field of civil 
engineering. As experience is gained, assignments become more varied, complex, and difficult; close 
supervision and frequent review of work lessen as an incumbent demonstrates skill to perform the work 
independently. Positions at this level usually perform most of the duties required of the positions at the 
Project Manager II level but are not expected to function at the same skill level and usually exercise 
less independent discretion and judgment in matters related to work procedures and methods. Work is 
usually supervised while in progress and fits an established structure or pattern. Exceptions or changes 
in procedures are explained in detail as they arise.    
 
Project Manager II: This is the journey-level classification in the professional Project Manager series. 
Positions at this level are distinguished from the Project Manager I level by the performance of the full 
range of duties as assigned, working independently, and exercising judgment and initiative. Positions at 
this level receive only occasional instruction or assistance as new or unusual situations arise and are 
fully aware of the operating procedures and policies of the work unit. This class is distinguished from 
the Senior Project Manager in that the latter performs the more complex work assigned to the series, 
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such as serving as project manager for complex engineering projects and providing complex staff 
assistance to the District Engineer and provides technical and functional direction over lower-level staff.  

 
Senior Project Manager: This is the advanced journey-level classification in the Project Manager series 
responsible for performing the most complex work assigned to the series.. Incumbents oversee highly 
complex capital project management operational functions exercising direct supervision over assigned 
staff and have responsibility for significant budgets and funding levels.  regularly work on tasks that are 
varied and complex requiring considerable discretion and independent judgment. Decision-making 
includes establishing work unit objectives and goals, exercising considerable discretion in selecting the 
method to address a problem or issue, and fostering collaboration among and between the work units 
supervised as well with work units under the direction of others. Positions in the classification rely on 
experience and judgment to plan, organize, review, and personally perform professional project 
management work, as well as provide professional-level support to assigned management staff in a 
variety of areas of expertise. Assignments are given with general guidelines and incumbents are 
responsible for establishing objectives, timelines, and methods to deliver services/complete 
assignments. Work is typically reviewed upon completion for soundness, appropriateness, and 
conformity to policy and requirements.  
 
Provides oversight and supervisory support to staff on projects and day-to-day activities.  

 

EXAMPLES OF DUTIES (Illustrative Only) 
Management reserves the right to add, modify, change, or rescind the work assignments of different 
positions and to make reasonable accommodations so that qualified employees can perform the 
essential functions of the job. 
 
Positions at the Project Manager I level may perform some of these duties and responsibilities in a 
learning capacity. 
 
➢ Conducts studies, evaluates alternatives, makes recommendations, prepares, and presents reports 

for the Board of Directors. 

➢ Confers with and provides information to property owners, contractors, developers, engineers, 

architects, and the public regarding conformance to standards, plans, 

➢ Assists with developing criteria for evaluating programs, proposals, and other pertinent 
information related to project assignments.  

➢ Coordinates the development of consultant requests for proposals for professional and/or 

construction services and the advertising and bid processes; evaluates proposals and recommends 

project award; administers contracts after award. 

➢ Prepares contract bids and specs for distribution and participates in all phases of the bid process 

according to public sector requirements. 

➢ Coordinates with District Engineering staff and outside engineering consultants for the design, 

specifications, plans, estimates and reports for the development and modification of District projects 

and various facilities and appurtenances. 

➢ Compiles and distributes project information, project status reports, and project budget 
expenditures.  

➢ Negotiates and administers contracts for construction projects; ensures contractor compliance with 

District standards and specifications, time, and budget estimates; analyzes and resolves complex 

problems that may arise; recommends and approves field changes as required. 
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➢ Effectively representing the department and the District in meetings with governmental agencies, 

community groups, various business, professional, and regulatory organizations, and individuals. 

➢ Observes and complies with all District and mandated safety rules, regulations, and protocols.  

➢ Performs related duties as assigned.  

 

In addition to duties listed above, when assigned as Senior Project Manager:  
 

➢ Serves as a member of the Engineering management team by  Assists the District Engineer in 

planning, organizing, coordinating, and directing capital improvement projects, providing insight 

and input into the conceptual design of engineering projects, and investigating and resolving 

problems with scope of work or cost issues. 

➢ Plans, coordinates, and evaluates capital infrastructure and maintenance programs and 

projects; develops short- and long-term strategies; identifies and prioritizes initiatives based 

upon organizational priorities; administers ongoing daily operations to comply with strategic 

goals, project schedules, and preferred outcomes; manages program planning and resource 

deployment; and ensures compliance with all policies, procedures, quality, and performance 

standards. 

➢ Responsible for scope development, project documentation, cost estimating, project monitoring, 

payables and change order authorization, quality control, project research, project tracking, and 

construction inspection.  

➢ Serves as a subject matter expert and uses technical and analytical expertise to develop 

findings.  

➢ Researches, analyzes, develops, and reviews studies, allocations, and related reports, 

contracts, proposals, materials, presentations, and other documents; and develops and makes 

recommendations to higher-level staff. 

➢ Develops and administers budgetary and procurement processes; manages contracts; 

researches and analyzes financial information; makes resource allocation recommendations; 

and implements resource allocation decisions. 

➢ Oversees the preparation of or prepares contracts, reports, records, plans, and other documents 

involved in managing the area of assignment; oversees and participates in the research and 

analysis of policy and related information; and makes recommendations to higher-level 

management staff.  

➢ Supervises assigned management, professional, paraprofessional, and support staff; and is 

responsible for conducting performance evaluations, employee development, hiring, discipline, 

and termination procedures. 

➢ Monitors and manages project quality and cost to ensure that project deliverables are 
acceptable, fulfill the terms of the project contract or specifications, and are completed within 
budget.  

➢ Communicates project methodology and processes to interested groups and team members.  
➢ Coordinates project activities with other state agencies, governmental jurisdictions, or private 

sector partners and contractors.  
➢ Develops project budgets, schedules, work plans, resources requirements, and cost estimates 

and projections.  
➢ Identifies potential project risks and difficulties and designs strategies to mitigate or avoid them.  
➢ Initiates projects, obtains authorization and commitment, and demonstrates business need 

and project feasibility.  
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➢ Instructing staff in work procedures. 

➢ Manages, develops, oversees, and evaluates projects using accepted project management 
methodologies.  

➢ May testify before legislative and interested groups on project status and other issues of public 
interest.  

➢ Plans and manages efficient project meetings.  
➢ Reviews and recommends proposals and bids to management.  
➢ Determines and recommends staffing needs for assigned activities and projects; prepares detailed 

cost estimates with appropriate justifications.  

➢ Develops and reviews staff reports related to engineering activities and services; presents 
information to the Board of Directors and various commissions, committees, and boards; performs a 
variety of public relations and outreach work related to assigned activities.  

➢ Serves as a liaison for assigned functional areas with other District departments, divisions, and 

outside agencies; attends meeting, as assigned; participates on a variety of boards, commissions, 

committees, and task forces; attends and participates in professional groups.  

 

QUALIFICATIONS 
To perform this job successfully, an individual must be able to perform each essential duty 
satisfactorily. The requirements listed below are representative of the knowledge, skill and/or ability 
required. Reasonable accommodation may be made to assist individuals with disabilities to perform 
the essential functions. 
 
Knowledge of: 
Positions at the Project Manager I level may possess some of these knowledge and abilities 
statements in a learning capacity.   
 
➢ Principles and practices of project management including the management of resources and 

budgets.  
➢ Local, state, and federal laws and regulations relevant to the administration of the project 

undertaken. 
➢ Principles and practices of cost estimation and contract administration.  

➢ Methods, materials, and techniques used in the construction of public utilities projects.  

➢ Research principles and practices.  

➢ Record keeping principles and procedures.  

➢ Applicable federal, state, and local laws, codes, and regulations as well as industry standards and 

best practices pertinent to the assigned area of responsibility.  

➢ District and mandated safety rules, regulations, and protocols.  

➢ Techniques for providing a high level of customer service, by effectively dealing with the public, 

vendors, contractors, and District staff.  

➢ The structure and content of the English language, including the meaning and spelling of words, 

rules of composition, and grammar.  

➢ Modern equipment and communication tools used for business functions and program, project, and 

task coordination, including computers and software programs relevant to work performed.  

➢ Principles and practices of technical report and business correspondence preparation.  

In addition to the above, the Senior Project Manager must have knowledge of: 
➢ Basic supervisory principles and practices. 

➢ Principles and practices of managing capital and maintenance programs.,  
➢ Project and contract management principles.  
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➢ Principles and practices of public administration and program management, including strategic 
planning, implementation, and evaluation.  

➢ Management principles, practices, and techniques.  
➢ Principles and practices of fiscal management and budgeting.  
➢ Principles and practices of program planning and administration.  
➢ Personnel management principles and practices, including employee supervision, training, and 

evaluation.  
➢ Principles and practices of group facilitation, conflict resolution, and consensus building.  
➢ Principles and techniques of effective oral presentations.  
➢ Recent and on-going developments, current literature, and sources of information related to the 

operations of the assigned functional area.  
➢ Public utility governance, oversight, regulations, and land development and zoning requirements.  
 

Ability to: 
➢ Analyze, interpret, summarize, and present administrative and technical information and data in an 

effective manner.  
➢ Prepare and evaluate project studies; research, analyze, and summarize data.   

➢ Review and assess studies or reports prepared by consultants and utilize information for project 

completion.  

➢ Evaluate potential construction and operational risks, materials, and project costs, and provide 

recommendations for mitigation measures.  

➢ Prepare clear, concise, and accurate technical reports, notes, correspondence, and other written 

materials. 

➢ Research and analyze complex problems, evaluate alternatives, and recommend effective courses 

of action.   

➢ Establish and maintain a variety of filing, record keeping, and tracking systems.  

➢ Understand, interpret, and apply all pertinent laws, codes, regulations, policies and procedures, and 

standards relevant to work performed.  

➢ Effectively represent the department and the District in meetings with governmental agencies; 

community groups; various business, professional, and regulatory organizations; and in meetings 

with individuals.  

➢ Use tact, initiative, prudence, and independent judgment within general policy and procedural 

guidelines.  

➢ Independently organize work, set priorities, meet critical deadlines, and follow-up on assignments.  

➢ Communicate clearly and concisely, both orally and in writing, using appropriate English grammar 

and syntax.  

➢ Effectively use computer systems, software applications relevant to work performed, and modern 

business equipment to perform a variety of work tasks.  

➢ Establish, maintain, and foster positive and effective working relationships with those contacted in 

the course of work.  
 

In addition to the above, the Senior Project Manager must have the ability to: 

 

➢ Effectively administer capital improvement project and program and activities.  
➢ Exercise political acumen, tact, and diplomacy.  
➢ Manage assigned operations/programs; ensure ongoing compliance with strategic objectives and 

performance measures. Develop and implement policies and procedures.  
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➢ Manage and evaluate assigned staff, including training, coaching, participating in the development 
of goals and strategic objectives, coordinating deadlines, prioritizing work demands, and 
assigning/monitoring work.  

➢ Analyze and evaluate operational programs, projects, and procedures.  
➢ Plan, organize, coordinate, and supervise changes and improvements in public agency projects and 

studies.  
➢ Manage budgets, contracts, grants, and resource allocation. Interpret, monitor, and report financial 

information and statistics.  
➢ Oversee the implementation of, and adherence to, quality assurance activities and standards.  
➢ Research, recommend, and implement industry trends, solutions, and best practices.  
➢ Resolve complex problems within area of assignment.  
➢ Prepare and oversee the preparation of reports, grant proposals, documents, and presentations.  
➢ Make presentations to stakeholders, elected officials, District leadership, and the public. 
➢ Assist in developing and implementing goals, objectives, practices, policies, procedures, and work 

standards. 
➢ Conduct complex research projects, evaluate alternatives, make sound recommendations, and 

prepare effective technical staff reports.  
➢ Research, analyze, and evaluate new service delivery methods, procedures, and techniques.  

➢ Train, evaluate, and assign work to subordinate staff. 

 

 

Education and Experience: 
Any combination of training and experience that would provide the required knowledge, skills and 
abilities is qualifying. A typical way to obtain the required qualifications would be: 
 
Education: 

➢ Equivalent to graduation from an accredited four-year college or university with major course work 

in civil engineering, construction management, architecture, or construction management or a a 

related field. 

Experience: 

➢ Project Manager I: Two (2) years of progressively responsible experience in a related 

field.increasingly responsible professional project and construction management experience in the 

management, development, and completion of redevelopment/economic development programs, 

preferably in a public agency setting. Water and Wastewater experience is highly desirable. 

➢ Project Manager II: Four (4) years of progressively responsible experience in a related 

field.increasingly responsible professional project and construction management experience in the 

management, development, and completion of redevelopment/economic development programs, 

preferably in a public agency setting. Water and Wastewater experience is highly desirable. 

➢ Senior Project Manager: Seven (7) years of progressively responsible experience in a related field, 

including three (3) years as a supervisor or manager.increasingly responsible professional project 

and construction management experience in the management, development, and completion of 

redevelopment/economic development programs, preferably in a public agency setting. Water and 

Wastewater experience is highly desirable. 
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Licenses or Certifications: 
➢ Must possess a valid California class C driver's license and satisfactory driving record. (Project 

Manager I &II) 
 
➢ Project Manager II: certification as an Associate Project Manager or Project Management 

Professional (PMP) 
➢ Senior Project Manager: certification as a Project Management Professional (PMP) 
 
PHYSICAL DEMANDS 
When assigned to an office environment, must possess mobility to work in a standard office setting 
and use standard office equipment, including a computer; vision to read printed materials and a 
computer screen; and hearing and speech to communicate in person and over the telephone; ability to 
stand and walk between work areas may be required. Finger dexterity is needed to access, enter, and 
retrieve data using a computer keyboard or calculator and to operate standard office equipment. 
Positions in this classification occasionally bend, stoop, kneel, reach, push, and pull drawers open and 
closed to retrieve and file information. 
 
When assigned to field inspection, must possess mobility to work in changing site conditions; possess 
the strength, stamina, and mobility to perform light to medium physical work; to sit, stand, and walk on 
level, uneven, or slippery surfaces; to reach, twist, turn, kneel, and bend, to climb and descend 
ladders; and to operate a motor vehicle and visit various District sites; vision to inspect site conditions 
and work in progress. The job involves fieldwork requiring frequent walking in operational areas to 
identify problems or hazards, with exposure to hazardous materials in some site locations. Employees 
must possess the ability to lift, carry, push, and pull materials and objects averaging a weight of 40 
pounds, or heavier weights, in all cases with the use of proper equipment and/or assistance from 
other staff. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS 
Employees work in an office environment with moderate noise levels, controlled temperature 
conditions, and no direct exposure to hazardous physical substances. Employees also work in the 
field and are exposed to loud noise levels, cold and hot temperatures, inclement weather 
conditions, road hazards, vibration, confining 

workspace, chemicals, mechanical and/or electrical hazards, and hazardous physical substances and 
fumes. Employees may interact with upset staff and/or public and private representatives in interpreting 
and enforcing departmental policies and procedures. 
 
 
FLSA:  
Project Manager I: Non-exempt, eligible for overtime  
Project Manager II: Non-Exempt, eligible for overtime  
Senior Project Manager: Exempt, not eligible for overtime  
  
Bargaining Units:  
Project Manager I: MCWD Employees Association  
Project Manager II:  MCWD Employees Association 
Senior Project Manager: Teamsters Unit, Local 856 
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Marina Coast Water District 
Agenda Transmittal 

 

 

Agenda Item: 6-G     Meeting Date: March 16, 2026 

 

Prepared By: Jack Gao, PMP   Approved By: Remleh Scherzinger PE 

Reviewed By: Garrett Haertel, PE 

 

Agenda Title: Adopt Resolution No. 2026-09 to Amend the Construction Contract with Anderson 

Pacific Engineering Consultants, Inc. (APEC); Amend the Psomas Contract for 

Additional Construction Management Services Rendered; and, Release the APEC 

Construction Contract Retention for the Closeout of the A1/A2 Reservoirs and B/C 

Zone Booster Pump Station Project (CIP #GW-0112) 

 

Staff Recommendation:  Adopt Resolution No. 2026-09 to Amend the Construction Contract 

with Anderson Pacific Engineering Consultants, Inc. (APEC), Amend the Psomas Contract for 

Additional Construction Management Services Rendered; and, Release the APEC Construction 

Contract Retention for the Closeout of the A1/A2 Reservoirs and B/C Zone Booster Pump Station 

Project (CIP #GW-0112) 

               

Background:  Strategic Plan, Goal No. 4 – INFRASTRUCTURE: Reliable, Cost-Effective, and 

Sustainable Facilities and Properties. The District will develop a comprehensive plan to guide the 

use of its properties and the renewal and replacement of facilities for timeliness, cost-effectiveness, 

and maximum long-term benefit. 

OBJECTIVE 4.1: A comprehensive plan guides long-term, cost-effective renewal, replacement, 

usage, and development of District facilities and properties. 

OBJECTIVE 4.2: The comprehensive, long-term facility plan is funded. 
 

On March 15, 2021, the Board of Directors of the Marina Coast Water District (MCWD) 

authorized the A1/A2 Reservoirs and B/C Booster Pump Station (GW-0112) project by approving 

Resolution No. 2021-16 to authorize a construction contract with APEC. 

 

The A1/A2 Project was initiated to address aging infrastructure and improve operational reliability 

within the District’s service area. As system demands increased and existing assets approached the 

end of their useful life, the need for a modernized, resilient, and energy-efficient solution became 

a priority. The project focused on upgrading key components in the A, B, and C pressure zones. 

Enhancing system capacity, improving distribution efficiency, and supporting long-term 

operational sustainability. These improvements serve as a foundational step toward broader system 

modernization efforts and future expansion phases. 

 

Discussion/Analysis: APEC has performed an additional $424,935.27 in construction services to 

finalize the A1/A2 Reservoirs and B/C Zone Booster Pump Station Project (CIP GW-0112). The 

proposed amendment to the Release of Contract for APEC would allow MCWD to execute Final 

Balancing, which includes (14) Change Orders relating to additional material, equipment, and 

labor. The new contract sum, including the additional work, would total $16,491,402. 

 

The amendment to APEC’s construction contract increases the current construction contract of 

$15,594,162.04 to $16,019,097.31. 
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The Close Out Phase of the project required additional construction management services provided 

by the project construction manager, Psomas to complete the project.  Psomas has completed this 

work, which incurred an additional $48,180 in Change Order review work. 

 

Staff recommends authorization to implement an amendment to the APEC construction contract 

to close out the project and amend the Psomas contract for the extended construction management 

services for project close-out activities and support. Staff also recommends authorization to 

execute a release of contract for the APEC construction contract as amended and allow MCWD 

staff to execute the final balance of the contract. 

 

Environmental Review Compliance: None required. 

 

Legal Counsel Review: Legal Counsel has reviewed this Agenda Item. 
 

Climate Adaptation: The A1/A2 Reservoir B/C Zone Booster Pump Station Project will reduce 

the District’s electricity consumption and associated impact through the installed new, highly 

efficient water pumps to serve a significant portion of the District’s service area, significantly 

reducing the District’s electrical demand. 
 

Financial Impact:      X     Yes             No Funding Source/Recap: Funding for these 

proposed Amendments can be funded in the current FY 2025-2026 capital improvement project 

budget for project (CIP GW-0112).  

 

The project currently has $2,283,600 of available budgeted balance. With the APEC construction 

contract proposed change orders of $424,935, and the proposed Psomas construction support 

amendment of $48,108, the remaining project balance will be $985,987.  

 

Materials Included for Information/Consideration: Resolution No. 2026-09. 
 

Action Required:       X      Resolution              Motion             Review 

 

              

 

Board Action 
 

Motion By                 Seconded By                        No Action Taken    
       

Ayes       Abstained      

 

Noes       Absent       
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March 16, 2026 

 

Resolution No. 2026-09 

Resolution of the Board of Directors 

Marina Coast Water District  

Amend the Construction Contract with 

Anderson Pacific Engineering Consultants, Inc. (APEC); Amend the Psomas Contract for 

Additional Construction Management Services Rendered; and, Release the APEC Construction 

Contract Retention for the Closeout of the A1/A2 Reservoirs and B/C Zone Booster Pump 

Station Project (CIP #GW-0112) 

     

 

RESOLVED by the Board of Directors (“Board”) of the Marina Coast Water District (“MCWD” 

or “District”) at a regular meeting duly called and held on March 16, 2026 at 920 Second Avenue, 

Marina, California as follows: 

 

WHEREAS, the MCWD is a County Water District and political subdivision of the State of 

California, organized under Division 12, Sections 3000 and following for the California Water 

Codes, established in 1960; and,  

 

WHEREAS, the District owns and operates facilities and property for the supply, treatment and 

distribution of water, including recycled wastewater (the “Water System”), and the collection, 

treatment and disposal of wastewater (the “Wastewater System”) and the District wishes to allocate 

funds for the acquisition, construction and installation of improvements to the Water System and 

the Wastewater System, consisting generally of infrastructure improvements to pipelines, pumping 

stations, storage, groundwater wells, other water supply sources, facilities, and District operational 

systems to modernize the District’s water, wastewater and recycled water systems(the “Projects”); 

and,  

 

WHEREAS, the MCWDGSA is a Sustainable Groundwater Agency (GSA) and a Political 

subdivision of the State of California, organized under Division 6 of the California Water Code; 

and,  

 

WHEREAS, on May 18, 2020, the Board accepted the Water, Sewer and Recycled Water Master 

Plans; and, 

 

WHEREAS, the Board approved the A1/A2 Reservoirs and B/C Booster Pump Station 

construction contract with APEC as Resolution No. 2021-16 on March 15, 2021; and, 

 

WHEREAS, the Board passed and adopted Resolution No. 2025-31 adopting the District Budget 

for FY 2025-2026; and,  

 

WHEREAS, as the A1/A2 Reservoir and B/C Booster Station project was included in the FY 2025-

2026 budget to complete the remaining construction scope and close out the project; and,  

 

WHEREAS, additional construction activities were necessary to complete the A1/A2 Reservoir 

and B/C Booster Station  Project, such as improving California Ave water main and Intermediate 

Reservoir improvements and those activities incurred change order costs and additional 

construction management efforts. Whereas the additional costs associated with changes to the 

original contract and closing out the project are available in the FY 2025-2026 budget. 
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of the Marina Coast Water 

District does hereby: 

 

1. adopt Resolution No. 2026-09 to Amend the Construction Contract with Anderson 

Pacific Engineering Consultants, Inc.  in the amount of $424,935.27.00 for the Closeout 

of the A1/A2 Reservoirs and B/C Zone Booster Pump Station Project (CIP GW-0112) 

for a total contract amount of $16,019,098; 

2. authorize the General Manager to execute a Contract Amendment with Psomas for 

additional construction management services performed on the Capital Improvement 

Project Construction for the Closeout of the A1/A2 Reservoirs and B/C Zone Booster 

Pump Station Project, in the amount of 48,108.00; and,  

3. authorize the General Manager to execute a Contract Amendment to release the APEC 

construction contract retention and allow MCWD to reconcile the final balance of 

contract activities. 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED on March 16, 2026, by the Board of Directors of the Marina Coast 

Water District by the following roll call vote:  

 

Ayes:  Directors          

 

 Noes:  Directors          

 

 Absent: Directors          

 

 Abstained: Directors          

 

 

______________________________ 

Gail Morton, President 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

_________________________ 

Remleh Scherzinger, Secretary 

 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY 

 

The undersigned Secretary of the Board of the Marina Coast Water District hereby certifies that 

the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of Resolution No. 2026-09 adopted March 16, 2026. 

 

 

 

______________________________ 

Remleh Scherzinger, Secretary 
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Marina Coast Water District 

Agenda Transmittal 

 

 

Agenda Item: 6-H     Meeting Date: March 16, 2026 

    

Prepared By: Mayra Magdaleno   Approved By: Remleh Scherzinger, PE 

Reviewed By: Jack Gao, PMP 

Reviewed By: Garrett Haertel, PE             

 

Agenda Title: Adopt Resolution No. 2026-10 to Amend the FY 2025-2026 Capital Improvement 

Program Budget; and, Amend The Don Chapin Co., Inc. Construction Contract to 

Fund the Fire Hydrant Replacement Project (CIP #GW-2620) 

 

Staff Recommendation: Adopt Resolution No. 2026-10 to amend the FY 2025-2026 Capital 

Improvement Program Budget; and, Amend The Don Chapin Co., Inc. Construction Contract to 

Fully Fund the Fire Hydrant Replacement Project (CIP #GW-2620). 

 

Background:  Strategic Plan, Goal No. 4 – INFRASTRUCTURE: Reliable, Cost-Effective, and 

Sustainable Facilities and Properties. The District will develop a comprehensive plan to guide the 

use of its properties and the renewal and replacement of facilities for timeliness, cost-effectiveness, 

and maximum long-term benefit. 

OBJECTIVE 4.1: A comprehensive plan guides long-term, cost-effective renewal, replacement, 

usage, and development of District facilities and properties. 

OBJECTIVE 4.2: The comprehensive, long-term facility plan is funded. 

 

The construction contract for the Fire Hydrant Replacement Project was approved by the Board of 

Directors of Marina Coast Water District (MCWD) on September 22, 2025, as Resolution No. 

2025-49. 

 

Discussion/Analysis: GW-2620 Fire Hydrant Replacement Project: The scope of the project 

involves the replacement of fire hydrants and associated appurtenances throughout the District's 

Marina and Ord service communities. This replacement is part of an ongoing asset management 

program. As the project progresses, it has become clear that additional work will be needed to 

support the newly installed infrastructure. To ensure the project continues to move forward 

effectively, staff recommends amending the budget by a total of $150,000. Of this amount, 11% 

will be allocated to cover a revised scope construction change order, 8% will be used for 

engineering construction support, and the remaining funds will serve as project reserves for 

internal overhead costs and any other unanticipated construction costs. As shown in the table 

below, this request is for reallocating funds within the previously approved CIP Budget. 

 

This resolution also authorizes the General Manager to approve additional change orders to this 

agreement up to the Board-approved project budget. 

 

Environmental Review Compliance: Notice of Exemption (NOE). 

 

Legal Counsel Review: Legal Counsel reviewed this agenda item. 

 

Climate Adaptation: The District aims to implement projects that address climate change and 

enhance its environmental footprint. A positive environmental impact is achieved by replacing 

outdated fire hydrants with more efficient models. The new hydrants will minimize water waste 
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and help conserve valuable water resources. Properly functioning hydrants prevent waste, thereby 

protecting the environment from aging and leaking hydrants. 

 

Financial Impact:       X      Yes                 No               Funding Source/Recap: The FY 2025-2026 

CIP Budget amendments are:  

 

CIP Budget Amendment Budget 

Balance 

Available 

Change Balance 

FROM: GW-0112 A1/A2 Reservoirs and B/C 

Booster Pump Station (2024 Bond) 

$276,035 -

MW 

($56,400) $219,635 

FROM: OW-2421 Intergarrison Road Pipeline 

Project (2024 Bond) 

$148,804 -

OW 

($93,600) $55,204 

TO: GW-2620 Fire Hydrant Replacement 

Program (2024 Bond) 

($1,059) - 

MW 

$56,400 $55,341 

TO: GW-2620 Fire Hydrant Replacement 

Program (2024 Bond) 

($1,758) - 

OW 

$93,600 $91,842 

 

Material Included for Information/Consideration: Resolution No. 2026-10. 

 

Action Required:       X      Resolution              Motion             Review 

 

              

 

Board Action 
 

Motion By                 Seconded By                        No Action Taken    
       

Ayes       Abstained      

 

Noes       Absent       
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March 16, 2026 

 

Resolution No. 2026-10 

Resolution of the Board of Directors 

Marina Coast Water District 

Amend the FY 2025-2026 Capital Improvement Program Budget to Fund the Fire Hydrant 

Replacement Project (CIP #GW-2620); and,  

Amend The Don Chapin Co., Inc Construction Contract  

 

 

RESOLVED by the Board of Directors (“Directors”) of the Marina Coast Water District 

(“MCWD” or “District”) at a regular meeting duly called and held on March 16, 2026 at 920 

Second Avenue, Marina, California as follows: 

 

WHEREAS, the MCWD is a County Water District and political subdivision of the State of 

California, organized under Division 12, Sections 3000 and following for the California Water 

Codes, established in 1960; and,  

 

WHEREAS, the District owns and operates facilities and property for the supply, treatment and 

distribution of water, including recycled wastewater (the “Water System”), and the collection, 

treatment and disposal of wastewater (the “Wastewater System”) and the District wishes to allocate 

funds for the acquisition, construction and installation of improvements to the Water System and 

the Wastewater System, consisting generally of infrastructure improvements to pipelines, pumping 

stations, storage, groundwater wells, other water supply sources, facilities, and District operational 

systems to modernize the District’s water, wastewater and recycled water systems(the “Projects”); 

and,  

 

WHEREAS, the MCWDGSA is a Sustainable Groundwater Agency (GSA) and a Political 

subdivision of the State of California, organized under Division 6 of the California Water Code; 

and,  

 

WHEREAS, on May 18, 2020, the Directors of the District accepted the Water, Sewer and 

Recycled Water Master Plans; and, 

 

WHEREAS, the Directors of the District passed and adopted Resolution No. 2025-31 adopting the 

District Budget for FY 2025-2026; and,  

 

WHEREAS, the Directors of the District approved the Fire Hydrant Replacement Project on 

September 22, 2025, as Resolution No. 2025-49; and, 

 

WHEREAS, additional budget and support will be necessary through the construction phase; and, 

 

WHEREAS, to ensure the project’s effective progress, staff recommends amending the project 

budget by $150,000 to total $400,000.  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of the Marina Coast Water 

District does hereby: 

 

1. adopt Resolution No. 2026-10 to amend The Don Chapin Co., Inc. Construction Contract 

for the Fire Hydrant Replacement Project (CIP #GW-2620); and, 
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2. amend the FY 2025-2026 Capital Improvement Program Budget as follows: 

 

CIP Budget Amendment Budget 

Balance 

Available 

Change Balance 

FROM: GW-0112 A1/A2 Reservoirs and B/C 

Booster Pump Station (2024 Bond) 

$276,035 -

MW 

($56,400) $219,635 

FROM: OW-2421 Intergarrison Road Pipeline 

Project (2024 Bond) 

$148,804 -

OW 

($93,600) $55,204 

TO: GW-2620 Fire Hydrant Replacement 

Program (2024 Bond) 

($1,059) - 

MW 

$56,400 $55,341 

TO: GW-2620 Fire Hydrant Replacement 

Program (2024 Bond) 

($1,758) - 

OW 

$93,600 $91,842 

  

3. authorize the General Manager to take all actions and execute all documents which may be 

necessary or appropriate to give effect to this resolution; and,  

4. authorize the General Manager to approve all Project contracts related to construction 

engineering services, environmental studies and monitoring, construction management and 

inspection services, and additional change orders, provided that in no event shall any 

change order cause the Project to exceed the Board-approved total Project budget. 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED on March 16, 2026, by the Board of Directors of the Marina Coast 

Water District by the following roll call vote:  

 

 

Ayes:  Directors          

 

 Noes:  Directors          

 

 Absent: Directors          

 

 Abstained: Directors          

 

 

______________________________ 

Gail Morton, President 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

_________________________ 

Remleh Scherzinger, Secretary 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY 

 

The undersigned Secretary of the Board of the Marina Coast Water District hereby certifies that 

the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of Resolution No. 2026-10 adopted March 16, 2026. 

 

 

______________________________ 

Remleh Scherzinger, Secretary 
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Marina Coast Water District 

Agenda Transmittal 
 

 

Agenda Item: 6-I     Meeting Date: March 16, 2026 

    

Prepared By: Jack Gao, PMP   Approved By: Remleh Scherzinger, PE 

Reviewed By: Garrett Haertel, PE             
 

Agenda Title: Adopt Resolution No. 2026-11 to Amend the Construction Contract with Garney 

Pacific, Inc. for General Construction Services for the Reservation Road 

Desalination Plant Renovation Project (CIP #OW-2404) 
 

Staff Recommendation: Adopt Resolution No. 2026-11 to Amend the Construction Contract with 

Garney Pacific, Inc. for General Construction Services for the Reservation Road Desalination 

Plant Renovation Project (CIP #OW-2404). 

 

Background: Strategic Plan, Goal No. 4 – INFRASTRUCTURE: Reliable, Cost-Effective, and 

Sustainable Facilities and Properties. The District will develop a comprehensive plan to guide the 

use of its properties and the renewal and replacement of facilities for timeliness, cost-effectiveness, 

and maximum long-term benefit. 

OBJECTIVE 4.1: A comprehensive plan guides long-term, cost-effective renewal, replacement, 

usage, and development of District facilities and properties. 

OBJECTIVE 4.2: The comprehensive, long-term facility plan is funded. 
 

The Marina Coast Water District (MCWD or District) owns and maintains the Reservation Road 

Desalination Plant located at 11 Reservation Rd, Marina, CA. MCWD intends to improve the 

District’s service supply, reliability, and resiliency through the renovation of this site and 

surrounding infrastructure.  

 

The Board of Directors of the Marina Water Coast District (MCWD) adopted Resolution No. 

2026-05 on January 21, 2026, awarding a Construction Contract to Garney Pacific, Inc. (Garney) 

for General Construction Services for the construction of the Reservation Road Desalination Plant 

Phase 1activities for $1,347,550.  

 

Discussion/Analysis: OW-2404 Reservation Road Desalination Plant Renovation Project: The 

scope of the project involves replacing the well pump and piping, wellhead vault, intake well and 

brine discharge piping, and electrical systems. The scope also includes existing pipe inspection 

and testing. The scope of work was revised after the existing segment of pipeline failed the pressure 

test, highlighting its poor condition. As a result, the intake pipeline will be replaced. Additionally, 

the elevation of the wellhead vault has been adjusted to be buried rather than protruding from the 

sand per the requirement of California State Parks. This change was made to mitigate the effects 

of coastal erosion and ensure the safety of all beach visitors. Change order #1 was for Garney to 

remove flex joints that are no longer required with the new pipeline segment, to which MCWD 

receives a credit totaling $6,188.49. Change order #2 was denied by the District for Horizontal 

Directional Drilling of the segments to be replaced, as this activity offered no cost benefit and 

increased the potential for impacts to the environment. Change Order #3 is for Garney to lower 

the vault and associated piping per State Parks requirement for $42,788.02. The new construction 

contract total amount becomes $1,384,150. 

 

This resolution also authorizes the General Manager to approve additional change orders to this 

agreement up to the Board-approved project budget. 
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Environmental Review Compliance: Notice of Exemption (NOE). 

 

Legal Counsel Review: Legal Counsel reviewed this agenda item. 

 

Climate Adaptation: The District’s goal is to provide projects that address climate change and 

improve the District’s footprint on the environment. This project will replace aging infrastructure, 

improving the District’s overall resilience to climate change and supporting the long-term 

sustainability of the District’s water supply portfolio. 

 

Financial Impact:       X       Yes            No                 Funding Source/Recap: The Project 

(OW-2404) is funded in the FY 2025-2026 CIP budget. See the table below.  

 

Project Budget Spent and 

Encumbered 

Budget Balance 

Available 

Change 

Order Total 

Remaining 

OW-2404 $3,585,000 $2,517,362 $1,067,638 $36,600 $1,031,038 

 

Material Included for Information/Consideration: Resolution No. 2026-11.  

 

Action Required:         X       Resolution                Motion             Review 

              

 

Board Action 

 

Motion By______________ Seconded By________________ No Action Taken_____________ 

 

Ayes       Abstained      

 

Noes       Absent                                                   
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March 16, 2026 

 

Resolution No. 2026-11 

Resolution of the Board of Directors 

Marina Coast Water District  

Amend the Construction Contract for Garney Pacific, Inc. for General Construction Services for 

the Reservation Road Desalination Plant Renovation Project (CIP #OW-2404) 

 

 

RESOLVED by the Board of Directors (“Board”) of the Marina Coast Water District (“MCWD” 

or “District”) at a regular meeting duly called and held on March 16, 2026 at 920 Second Avenue, 

Marina, California as follows:  

 

WHEREAS, the MCWD is a County Water District and political subdivision of the State of 

California, organized under Division 12, Sections 3000 and following for the California Water 

Codes, established in 1960; and,  

 

WHEREAS, the District owns and operates facilities and property for the supply, treatment and 

distribution of water, including recycled wastewater (the “Water System”), and the collection, 

treatment and disposal of wastewater (the “Wastewater System”) and the District wishes to allocate 

funds for the acquisition, construction and installation of improvements to the Water System and 

the Wastewater System, consisting generally of infrastructure improvements to pipelines, pumping 

stations, storage, groundwater wells, other water supply sources, facilities, and District operational 

systems to modernize the District’s water, wastewater and recycled water systems(the “Projects”); 

and,  

 

WHEREAS, the MCWDGSA is a Sustainable Groundwater Agency (GSA) and a Political 

subdivision of the State of California, organized under Division 6 of the California Water Code; 

and,  

 

WHEREAS, on May 18, 2020, the Board accepted the Water, Sewer and Recycled Water Master 

Plans; and, 

 

WHEREAS, the Board passed and adopted Resolution No. 2025-31 adopting the District Budget 

for FY 2025-2026; and,  

 

WHEREAS, the Board passed and adopted Resolution No. 2026-05 on January 21, 2026, awarding 

a Construction Contract to Garney Pacific, Inc. for General Construction Services for the 

construction of the Reservation Road Desalination Plant Phase 1 activities for $1,347,550; and, 

 

WHEREAS, the scope of work includes the replacement of the well pump, piping, and vault, the 

intake well and brine discharge piping, and electrical systems, including pipe inspection and 

testing; and, 

 

WHEREAS, the existing pipeline segments failed the pressure test; and,  

 

WHEREAS, new piping will be installed, including the elevation adjustment of the wellhead vault 

to be buried rather than protruding from the sand to mitigate the effects of coastal erosion and 

ensure the safety of all beach visitors; and, 
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WHEREAS, the proposed change orders to account for these changes total $36,600, totaling a new 

construction contract amount of $1,384,150. 

 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of the Marina Coast Water District 

does hereby: 

 

1. adopt Resolution No. 2026-11 to amend the Construction Contract for Garney Pacific, Inc. 

for General Construction Services for the Reservation Road Desalination Plant Renovation 

Project Phase 1 activities (CIP #OW-2404) to $1,384,150. 

2. authorize the General Manager to take all actions and execute all documents which may be 

necessary or appropriate to give effect to this resolution.  

3. authorize the General Manager to approve all Project contracts related to construction 

engineering services, environmental studies and monitoring, construction management and 

inspection services, and additional change orders, provided that in no event shall any 

change order cause the Project to exceed the Board-approved total Project budget. 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED on March 16, 2026, by the Board of Directors of the Marina Coast 

Water District by the following roll call vote:  

 

Ayes:  Directors         

         

 Noes:  Directors          

 

 Absent: Directors          

 

 Abstained: Directors          

 

 

______________________________ 

Gail Morton, President 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

_________________________ 

Remleh Scherzinger, Secretary 

 

 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY 

 

The undersigned Secretary of the Board of the Marina Coast Water District hereby certifies that 

the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of Resolution No. 2026-11 adopted March 16, 2026. 

 

______________________________ 

  Remleh Scherzinger, Secretary 
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Marina Coast Water District 

Agenda Transmittal 

 

 

Agenda Item: 6-J     Meeting Date: March 16, 2026 

 

Prepared By: Andrew Racz, PE    Approved By: Remleh Scherzinger, PE 

Reviewed By: Garrett Haertel, PE 

 

Agenda Title: Adopt Resolution No. 2026-12 to Authorize a Professional Services Agreement 

with Schaaf & Wheeler Consulting Civil Engineers for Engineering Services 

During Construction for the Tate Park Lift Station Project (MS-2401) 

 

Staff Recommendation: Adopt Resolution No. 2026-12 to Authorize a Professional Services 

Agreement with Schaaf & Wheeler Consulting Civil Engineers for Engineering Services During 

Construction for the Tate Park Lift Station Project (MS-2401). 
 

Background: Strategic Plan, Goal 4, Infrastructure:  Reliable, Cost-Effective, and Sustainable 

Facilities and Properties, Objective 4.1:  A comprehensive plan guides long-term, cost-effective 

renewal, replacement, usage, and development of District facilities and properties. 

Construction of a new sanitary sewer lift station and force main at Glorya Jean Tate Park in Marina 

is currently ongoing.  The new Tate Park Lift Station will serve the Marina Station Development 

and existing Marina Community customers, replacing existing lift station facilities that are poorly 

located and too small to manage the existing sewage flow from the Marina Community plus 

increased flows from Marina Station. The Tate Park Lift Station Project (MS-2401) is a Marina 

Coast Water District (MCWD) Capital Improvement Program (CIP) project being jointly executed 

by MCWD and the Developer of Marina Station through a Reimbursement Agreement (RA) for 

the completion of this out-of-tract improvement.  The new Tate Park Lift Station was designed by 

Schaaf & Wheeler Consulting Civil Engineers (Schaaf & Wheeler).  Schaaf & Wheeler’s 

continued services are required during project construction for engineering tasks such as design 

changes, request for information (RFIs) from the contractor, and coordination with electrical and 

environmental subconsultants.   

Discussion/Analysis:  Schaaf & Wheeler was initially contracted for design of the Tate Park Lift 

Station in February 2024 (Resolution No. 2024-04) and entered into a Profession Services 

Agreement with MCWD for services not-to-exceed $203,000.  With construction of the Tate Park 

Lifts Station now underway, this contract has been expended, and new funding is required to retain 

Schaaf & Wheeler for continued engineering support during construction.  Schaaf & Wheeler has 

prepared the attached Scope of Work for Project MS-2401, Tate Park Lift Station Construction 

Support.  The scope of the contract includes construction phase support such as technical review 

of contractor submittals, respoaranse to RFIs, site visits, and construction monitoring.  

Additionally, the scope includes the preparation of record drawings upon project completion.   

The cost of services is estimated to be not-to-exceed fee of $147,500.  Current Fiscal Year CIP 

funding remains available in the MS-2401 project budget.  Although invoices for the work will be 

processed and paid by MCWD, final costs will be shared between MCWD and the Developer per 

the terms of the Reimbursement Agreement.   
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Environmental Review Compliance:  Denise Duffy & Associates has been retained as a 

subcontractor to Schaaf and Wheeler to prepare the CEQA IS/MND (California Environmental 

Quality Act Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration).  

 

Legal Counsel Review:  Legal Counsel reviewed the Board Transmittal and Resolution.  

 

Climate Adaptation:  The construction of the Tate Park Lift Station located on the east side of 

Hwy 1 will improve the District’s climate resiliency through the removal from service of critical 

infrastructure located on the west side of Hwy 1 that is subject to coastal erosion and rising sea 

levels. 

 

Financial Impact:     X     Yes        No    Funding Source/Recap:  FY 2025-2026 

Marina Sewer budget (MS-2401):  $2,861,394 available ($230,696 unencumbered)   

 

Material Included for Information/Consideration: Resolution No. 2026-12; and, Schaaf & 

Wheeler Proposal. 

 

Action Required:      X    Resolution             Motion           Review 
 

              

 

Board Action 

 

Motion By: _____________Seconded By: ______________No Action Taken:_______________ 

 

Ayes:_________________________   Abstained:___________________________ 

 

Noes:_________________________   Absent:_____________________________ 
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March 16, 2026 

 

Resolution No. 2026-12 

Resolution of the Board of Directors 

Marina Coast Water District  

Approve a Professional Services Agreement with  

Schaaf & Wheeler Consulting Civil Engineers for Engineering Services  

During Construction for the Tate Park Lift Station Project (MS-2401) 

 

 

RESOLVED by the Board of Directors (“Directors”) of the Marina Coast Water District 

(“MCWD” or “District”), at a regular meeting duly called and held on March 16, 2026, at 920 

Second Avenue, Marina, California as follows: 

 

WHEREAS, the MCWD is a County Water District and political subdivision of the State of 

California, organized under Division 12, sections 3000 and following, of the California Water 

Code, established in 1960: and, 

 

WHEREAS, the District owns and operates facilities and property for the supply, treatment and 

distribution of water, including recycled wastewater (the “Water System”), and the collection, 

treatment and disposal of wastewater (the “Wastewater System”) and the District wishes to allocate 

funds for the acquisition, construction and installation of improvements to the Water System and 

the Wastewater System, consisting generally of infrastructure improvements to pipelines, pumping 

stations, storage, groundwater wells, other water supply sources, facilities, and District operational 

systems to modernize the District’s water, wastewater and recycled water systems(the “Projects”); 

and, 

 

WHEREAS, on May 18, 2020, the Directors of the District accepted the Water, Sewer and 

Recycled Water Master Plans; and, 

 

WHEREAS, the Directors of the District passed and adopted Resolution No. 2025-31 adopting the 

District Budget for FY 2025-2026; and, 

 

WHEREAS, the District’s 2025-2026 Capital Improvement Program (CIP) budget includes 

funding for CIP MS-2401 Tate Park Lift Station in the amount of $3,252,000; and, 

 

WHEREAS, the project is needed to serve the Marina Station Development and existing Marina 

Community customers as the existing lift station facilities are too small to manage the anticipated 

additional sewage flows; and, 

 

WHEREAS, the new lift station will be located in Glorya Jean Tate Park in Marina at a location 

agreed to by the City of Marina; and,  

 

WHEREAS, Schaaf & Wheeler has proposed engineering services during construction for the 

Tate Park Lift Station in an amount not to exceed $147,500.  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of the Marina Coast Water 

District does hereby: 
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1. adopt Resolution No. 2026-12 to award a professional services agreement to Schaaf & 

Wheeler for Engineering Services During Construction for the Tate Park Sanitary Sewer 

Lift Station (MS-2401) in an amount not-to-exceed $147,500; and, 

2. authorize the General Manager to take all actions and execute all documents which may be 

necessary or appropriate to give effect to this resolution; and, 

3. authorize the General Manager to approve all Project contracts related to construction 

engineering services, environmental studies and monitoring, construction management and 

inspection services, and additional change orders, provided that in no event shall any 

change order cause the Project to exceed the Board-approved total Project budget. 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED on March 16, 2026 by the Board of Directors of the Marina Coast 

Water District by the following roll call vote:  

 

Ayes:  Directors               

 

 Noes:  Directors               

 

 Absent: Directors               

 

 Abstained: Directors               

 

 

______________________________ 

Gail Morton, President 

ATTEST: 

 

 

___________________________________ 

Remleh Scherzinger, Secretary 

 

 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY 

 

The undersigned Secretary of the Board of the Marina Coast Water District hereby certifies that 

the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of Resolution No. 2026-12 adopted March 16, 2026. 

 

 

______________________________ 

Remleh Scherzinger, Secretary 
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Scope of Work: Project OS-2401, Tate Park Lift Station Construction Support 

Schaaf & Wheeler will provide engineering support during construction for the Tate Park 
Sanitary Sewer Lift Station project. The project is being constructed by Third Millenium Partners 
on behalf of MCWD under a reimbursement agreement. Schaaf & Wheeler designed the lift 
station for MCWD and bids were received by Third Millenium Partners in June 2025. 

Specific tasks are outlined below (numbering continues from the design phase). 

6. Construction Phase Support. Schaaf & Wheeler will provide the following services during
construction:

a. Attend the contraction kick-off meeting and periodic progress meetings. We assume up
to 20 progress meetings, weekly during the first month and during the start-up and
testing phase and monthly during the majority of the project duration.

b. Technical review of contractor submittals. We assume up to 100 submittals, based on
the Ord Village Lift Station project. Electrical submittals will be reviewed by Fehr
Engineering.

c. Respond to contractor requests for information. We assume up to 25 RFIs.

d. Construction site visits (assume 3 during start-up and testing).

e. Construction monitoring for environmental compliance. Denise Duffy & Associates will
provide worker environmental training and periodically monitor the site for compliance
with the Mitigation, Monitoring and Reporting Plan.

7. Record Drawings. Schaaf & Wheeler will prepare record drawings for the project, picking up
the field red-line edits of the contractor and the inspector.

Assumptions. 

1. The District or Developer will hire a third-party inspector for the project. Schaaf &
Wheeler will not be responsible for daily inspections of the work.

2. The District or Developer will hire a geotechnical firm to inspect compaction and provide
results.

3. Construction staking is by the Contractor or the Developer.

4. Native American and Archaeologist support for the cultural mitigation measures will be
contracted separately by MCWD or the Developer. Schaaf & Wheeler / Denise Duffy &
Associates will not directly contract for these services.
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Marina Coast Water District 

Agenda Transmittal 
 

 

Agenda Item: 6-K     Meeting Date: March 16, 2026 

    

Prepared By: Mayra Magdaleno   Approved By: Remleh Scherzinger, PE 

Reviewed By: Jack Gao, PMP 

Reviewed By: Garrett Haertel, PE             
 

Agenda Title: Adopt Resolution No. 2026-13 to Amend the Construction Contract with Scudder 

Solar Electrical Energy Systems for the construction of the Solar Energy and 

Battery Storage Project (WD-2405) 
 

Staff Recommendation: Adopt Resolution No. 2026-13 to Amend the Construction Contract with 

Scudder Solar Electrical Energy Systems for the construction of Solar Energy and Battery Storage 

Project (WD-2405). 

 

Background:  Strategic Plan, Goal No. 4 – Reliable, Cost-Effective, and Sustainable Facilities 

and Properties. Strategic Goal 4.1 - A comprehensive plan guides long-term, cost-effective 

renewal, replacement, usage, and development of District facilities and properties.  

OBJECTIVE 4.1: A comprehensive plan guides long-term, cost-effective renewal, replacement, 

usage, and development of District facilities and properties. 

OBJECTIVE 4.2: The comprehensive, long-term facility plan is funded. 

 

The Board of Directors of the Marina Water Coast District (MCWD) adopted Resolution No. 

2025-17 on March 17, 2025, awarding a Construction Contract to Scudder Solar Electrical Energy 

Systems for General Construction Services for the construction of the Solar Array Project. 

 

Discussion/Analysis: The project plan includes solar panels, inverters, power optimizers, 

transformer, monitoring system, battery energy storage system (BESS), and four dual-port electric 

vehicle chargers. There is added scope for the removal and off-haul of brush along the conduit 

alignment and within the new battery location. Additionally, tiles that were broken prior to 

construction activities were replaced during the installation of the solar panels on the rooftop. 

Change order #4, totaling $4,139, will cover this additional work and adjust the total construction 

contract amount for Scudder Solar Electric Energy Systems to $2,643,228.45. 

 

This resolution would also authorize the General Manager to approve additional change orders to 

this agreement up to the Board-approved total project budget. 

 

Environmental Review Compliance: Notice of Exemption (NOE). 

 

Legal Counsel Review: Legal Counsel reviewed this agenda item. 

 

Climate Adaptation: This initiative aims to address and mitigate the effects of climate change by 

reducing energy consumption and greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions associated with lower reliance 

on grid power. The average annual electricity usage for the 920 Second Avenue building is 94,436 

kilowatt-hours (kWh). With the integration of solar energy, the project is expected to reduce 

approximately 76,493 pounds of carbon dioxide (CO2) emissions annually. Additionally, the 

charging stations will support the transition to electric fleet vehicles, further contributing to the 

reduction of GHG emissions.  
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Financial Impact:      X     Yes            No                 Funding Source/Recap: The Project 

(WD-2405) is funded in the FY 2025-2026 CIP budget. See table below. 

 

Project Budget Spent and 

Encumbered 

Budget Balance 

Available 

Change Order 

Total 

Remaining 

WD-2405 $2,732,000 $2,661,682 $70,318 $4,139 $66,179 

 

Material Included for Information/Consideration: Resolution No. 2026-13. 

 

Action Required:         X       Resolution                Motion             Review 

 

              

 

Board Action 

 

Motion By: _____________Seconded By: ______________No Action Taken:_______________ 

 

Ayes:_________________________   Abstained:___________________________ 

 

Noes:_________________________   Absent:_____________________________ 
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March 16, 2026 

 

Resolution No. 2026-13 

Resolution of the Board of Directors 

Marina Coast Water District  

Amend the Construction Contract with Scudder Solar Electrical Energy Systems for the 

construction of Solar Energy and Battery Storage Project (WD-2405) 

 

 

RESOLVED by the Board of Directors (“Board”) of the Marina Coast Water District (“MCWD” 

or “District”) at a regular meeting duly called and held on March 16, 2026 at 920 Second Avenue, 

Marina, California as follows:  

 

WHEREAS, the MCWD is a County Water District and political subdivision of the State of 

California, organized under Division 12, Sections 3000 and following for the California Water 

Codes, established in 1960; and,  

 

WHEREAS, the District owns and operates facilities and property for the supply, treatment and 

distribution of water, including recycled wastewater (the “Water System”), and the collection, 

treatment and disposal of wastewater (the “Wastewater System”) and the District wishes to allocate 

funds for the acquisition, construction and installation of improvements to the Water System and 

the Wastewater System, consisting generally of infrastructure improvements to pipelines, pumping 

stations, storage, groundwater wells, other water supply sources, facilities, and District operational 

systems to modernize the District’s water, wastewater and recycled water systems(the “Projects”); 

and,  

 

WHEREAS, the MCWDGSA is a Sustainable Groundwater Agency (GSA) and a Political 

subdivision of the State of California, organized under Division 6 of the California Water Code; 

and,  

 

WHEREAS, on May 18, 2020, the Board accepted the Water, Sewer and Recycled Water Master 

Plans; and, 

 

WHEREAS, the Board passed and adopted Resolution No. 2025-31 adopting the District Budget 

for FY 2025-2026; and,  

 

WHEREAS, on March 17, 2025, the Board of Directors approved the Solar Energy and Battery 

Storage Project (WD-2405); and, 

 

WHEREAS, there is added scope for the removal of and off-haul of brush along the conduit 

alignment and within the new battery location, in addition to replacement of previously broken 

roof tiles; and, 

 

WHEREAS, change order #4, totaling $4,139, will cover this additional work and adjust the total 

construction contract amount to $2,643,228.45; and, 

 

WHEREAS, a construction contract amendment is required to resource this project in order to 

achieve the desired facility objectives.  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of the Marina Coast Water 

District does hereby: 
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1. adopt Resolution No. 2026-13 to Amend the Construction Contract for the Solar Energy 

and Battery Storage Project (WD-2405); and, 

2. authorize the General Manager to take all actions and execute all documents which may be 

necessary or appropriate to give effect to this resolution; and,  

3. authorize the General Manager to approve all Project contracts related to construction 

engineering services, environmental studies and monitoring, construction management and 

inspection services, and additional change orders, provided that in no event shall any 

change order cause the Project to exceed the Board-approved total Project budget.  

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED on March 16, 2026, by the Board of Directors of the Marina Coast 

Water District by the following roll call vote:  

 

Ayes:  Directors          

 

 Noes:  Directors          

 

 Absent: Directors          

 

 Abstained: Directors          

 

 

______________________________ 

Gail Morton, President 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

_________________________ 

Remleh Scherzinger, Secretary 

 

 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY 

 

The undersigned Secretary of the Board of the Marina Coast Water District hereby certifies that 

the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of Resolution No. 2026-13 adopted March 16, 2026. 

 

______________________________ 

  Remleh Scherzinger, Secretary 
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Marina Coast Water District 

Agenda Transmittal 

 

Agenda Item: 7-A     Meeting Date: March 16, 2026 

 

Prepared By: Mary Lagasca, CPA   Approved By: Remleh Scherzinger, PE 

 

Agenda Title: Receive the Marina Coast Water District FY 2025-2026 Mid-Year Financial 

Report; and, Adopt Resolution No. 2026-14 to Approve Budget Amendments and 

Appropriations for CIP, Developer Projects and Engineering Consulting Services 

 

Staff Recommendation: The Board of Directors receive the Marina Coast Water District Mid-

Year Financial Report for FY 2025-2026; and, adopt Resolution No. 2026-15 to approve budget 

amendments and appropriations for CIP, developer projects and Engineering consulting services.    

 

Background: Strategic Plan, Objective 3.2 – The Board receives understandable, timely, and up-

to-date financial reports on an approved schedule.  

 

On May 19, 2025, the Board passed and adopted Resolution No. 2025-31 adopting the Marina 

Coast Water District Budget for FY 2025-2026. 

  

Discussion/Analysis: The FY 2025-2026 Mid-Year Financial Report summarizes the District’s 

financial activities through December 31,2025, and compares actual results to the adopted budget.  

 

Based on year-to-date performance and updated projections, budget amendments and 

appropriations are recommended to adjust selected operating revenues and expenditures, as well 

as capital project appropriations, to align with current activity and anticipated needs for the 

remainder of the fiscal year.  

 

Summary: 

The FY 2025-2026 Mid-Year Financial Report provides a detailed overview of the District’s 

financial position, comparing actual financial activities through December 31, 2025, with the 

adopted budget. The report highlights the District’s strong financial performance, showing 

revenues of $22.3 million and total expenses of $18.6 million, resulting in a net revenue of $3.7 

million. 

 

Revenue Analysis: 

 

Total revenues through December 31, 2025 are $22.3 million, representing approximately 45% of 

the total adopted budget. Operating revenues are tracking in line with season trends, with water 

and sewer sales performing consistently as projected. Interest earnings continue to exceed prior 

year levels, reflecting favorable investment returns. Variances in certain non-operating revenues, 

including capacity charges and grant reimbursements, are primarily timing related and are 

expected to normalize by fiscal year-end.  

 

Expense Analysis: 

 

The District’s total expenses through December 2025 sum up to $18.6 million. This includes $12.5 

million in operating expenses, $6 million for CIP and capital equipment, and $60,000 in principal 

debt service payments. 
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Salaries and benefits is currently at 44% of the budgeted amount, reflecting a 17% increase from 

prior year. This increase is attributed to cost-of-living adjustments (COLA) specified in the 

memorandum of agreement with employees and the addition of 1 FTE (Financial Controller) and 

the successful hiring efforts that significantly reduced vacant positions over the year.  

 

Departmental operating expenses of $7.8 million represent 35% of the adopted budget, reflecting 

an increase of 29% from the prior year. Key major factors from this increase include legal fees, 

rising inflation, and capital and operating cost share with Monterey One Water. 

 

Spending on Capital Improvement Projects (CIP) is currently at 19% of the adjusted budget, or 

61% with encumbered funds for ongoing and planned projects. While this level of expenses appear 

to be low at mid-year, it is not uncommon for CIP spending to be weighted toward the latter half 

of the fiscal year due to the timing of project approvals, procurement processes and construction 

schedules.  

 

The District anticipates a substantial acceleration in CIP spending in the coming months as projects 

move from planning and design phases into active construction and implementation. Efforts are 

underway to streamline project management and ensure the timely execution of key initiatives, 

including infrastructure upgrades and capital equipment procurement. These efforts are expected 

to bring CIP spending closer to the budgeted levels by the end of the fiscal year, supporting the 

District’s long-term strategic objectives and addressing critical infrastructure needs. 

 

Investments: 

 

The District’s investments continue to demonstrate strong performance, as reflected in the 

historical growth of its portfolio. As of December 2025, the investment portfolio reached $51.9 

million, compared to 46.8 million in December 2024 and $39.6 million in December 2023. This 

represents a $5.1 million increase over the prior year, marking an 11% growth.  

 

Interest earnings have also seen steady progress. By December 2025, the District earned $2 million 

in interest, a 7% increase from the previous year. These results are driven by the District’s strategy 

of portfolio diversification and securing favorable returns through negotiations with partner banks. 

To sustain this momentum, the District is actively exploring additional long-term investment 

opportunities to further optimize returns and strengthen its financial position.  

 

Budget Amendments - Developer Revenues and Expenses 

 

Developer revenues and related expenses operate on a cost-recovery basis. Revenues collected 

from developers offset engineering staff labor and various pass-through expenses.  

 

Due to higher than budgeted development activities, staff recommends increasing both developer 

revenues and developer expenditures by $200,000.  

 

Developer Revenues  

Cost 

Center 

Description Adopted 

Budget 

Proposed 

Adjustment 

Amended 

Budget 

MW Developer Revenues $37,500 $24,900 $62,400 

MS Developer Revenues $37,500 $24,900 $62,400 

OW Developer Revenues $212,500 $79,700 $292,200 

OS Developer Revenues $212,500 $70,500 $283,000 

       Total            $500,000               $200,000               $700,000              
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Developer Expenses 

Cost 

Center 

Description Adopted 

Budget 

Proposed 

Adjustment 

Amended Budget 

MW Developer Expenses $37,500 $24,900 $62,400 

MS Developer Expenses $37,500 $24,900 $62,400 

OW Developer Expenses $212,500 $79,700 $292,200 

OS Developer Expenses $212,500 $70,500 $283,000 

       Total        $500,000           $200,000                $700,000 

 

Budget Appropriation for Engineering Consulting Services 

 

Engineering consulting related expenses were budgeted based on historic average departmental 

support levels.  

 

Due to higher than budgeted departmental activities, including projects such as the Fire – Water 

System Preparedness Response (F-WSPR) and associated mapping, consulting needs have 

surpassed expected levels for this fiscal year within the three water cost centers, Marina Water, 

Ord Water, and Recycled Water. Therefore, staff recommends increasing Engineering Department 

– Engineering Consulting Services budget by $145,250 for a total available budget through the 

end of the fiscal year of $271,410.  

 

Cost 

Center 

Description Adopted 

Budget 

Balance 

Available 

Proposed 

Adjustment 

Amended 

Balance 

Available 

MW Engineering Consulting $90,800 $7,700 $45,115 $52,815 

MS Engineering Consulting $64,100 $50,432 $0 $50,432 

OW Engineering Consulting $200,400 $23,803 $99,430 $123,233 

OS Engineering Consulting $72,800 $42,730 $0 $42,730 

RW Engineering Consulting $151,796 $1,495 $705 $2,200 

                                                Total     $579,896      $126,160        $145,250           $271,410 

 

Transfer from/to Funding 

Source 

Current 

Balance 

Proposed 

Adjustment 

Amended 

Balance 

Fr. MW Reserves Operating 

Reserves 

$4,756,688 ($45,115) $4,711,573 

Fr. OW Reserves Operating 

Reserves 

$2,710,823 ($99,430) $2,611,393 

Fr. RW Reserves Operating 

Reserves 

($167,446) ($705) ($168,151) 

To: Engineering Consulting Operating 

Reserves 

$7,700 $45,115 $52,815 

To: Engineering Consulting Operating 

Reserves 

$23,803 $99,430 $123,233 

To: Engineering Consulting Operating 

Reserves 

$1,495 $705 $2,200 
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Budget Appropriation Increase for CIP – OS 2611 1st Ave 30” Sewer Main  

 

MCWD and Shea Homes entered into a Reimbursement Agreement for construction of the 

1st Avenue 30” Sewer Main on June 16, 2025.  The parties agreed to a total reimbursement of 

$695,000, and this amount was transferred into the newly created CIP OS-2611 as part of the Board 

action.  Transferring an additional $10,000 into the CIP allows for the capitalization of MCWD 

staff time and overhead related to sewer main construction, while preserving the promised initial 

funding for reimbursement.  

 

Transfer 

from/to 

Funding 

Source 

CIP 

Description 

Current 

Balance 

Proposed 

Adjustment 

Amended 

Balance 

Fr: OS Reserve Operating 

Reserves 

N/A $7,741,045 ($10,000) $7,731,045 

To: OS-2611 Operating 

Reserves 

1st Ave 30” 

Sewer Main 

$22,960 $10,000 32,960 

 

Conclusion:  

 

Overall, the mid-year financial results demonstrate the District’s effective management of its 

resources, with positive trends in revenue, controlled expenditures, and robust investment 

performance. These results ensure the District’s continued ability to meet operational and capital 

commitments while advancing its mission to deliver high-quality water services to the community.  

 

Environmental Review Compliance: None required. 

 

Legal Counsel Review: None required. 

 

Climate Adaptation: Not applicable. 

 

Financial Impact:     X        Yes            No  Funding Source/Recap: Budget 

appropriation for Engineering Consulting Services with a net increase of $145,250 funded by 

Operating Reserves. Budget increase of $ 10,000 for CIP OS-2611 will be funded by Ord Sewer 

Reserve funds. Increase both developer revenues and expenses account by $200,000 across five 

cost centers, no net fiscal impact. 
 

Material Included for Information/Consideration: Resolution No. 2026-14; and, Mid-Year 

Financial Tables. 
 

Action Required:       X         Resolution              Motion            Review 

              

 

Board Action 

 

Motion By: _____________Seconded By: ______________No Action Taken:_______________ 

 

Ayes:_________________________   Abstained:___________________________ 

 

Noes:_________________________   Absent:_____________________________ 
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March 16, 2026 

 

Resolution No. 2026-14 

Resolution of the Board of Directors 

Marina Coast Water District 

Approving the Budget Amendments and Appropriations for CIP, Developer Projects and 

Engineering Consulting Services 

 

 

RESOLVED by the Board of Directors (“Directors”) of the Marina Coast Water District 

(“MCWD” or “District”) at a regular meeting duly called and held on March 16, 2026, at 920 

Second Avenue, Marina, California as follows: 

 

WHEREAS, as part of the District’s mid-year financial review, staff evaluates revenues and 

expenditures to ensure budget allocation remain aligned with operational needs and current 

demands; and, 

 

WHEREAS, as part of this review, it was determined that certain budget amendments and 

appropriations are necessary due to increased development activities, higher than anticipated 

consulting needs, and capital project accounting requirements; and, 

 

WHEREAS, developer revenues and related expenses operate on a cost-recovery basis, wherein 

revenues collected from developers offset engineering staff labor and various pass-through 

expenses, and due to higher development activity, staff recommends increasing both developer 

revenues and related expenditures by $200,000 across five cost centers, with no net fiscal impact 

to the District; and, 

 

WHEREAS, Engineering consulting services were originally budgeted based on historical 

departmental support levels; however, due to high than budgeted departmental activities, including 

projects such as fire water system preparedness response and associated mapping, consulting needs 

have exceeded expected levels, staff recommends increasing the Engineering Department 

consulting services budget by $145,250, for a total available budget of $271,410 to be funded by 

Operating Reserves from the Marina Water, Ord Water, and Recycled Water; and, 

 

WHEREAS, the Marina Coast Water District and Shea homes entered into a reimbursement 

agreement on June 16,2025, for construction of the 1st Ave 30-inch sewer main under CIP project 

OS-2611 with a total reimbursement amount of $695,000, and staff recommends an additional 

$10,000 budget appropriation to allow capitalization of District staff time and overhead associated 

expenses, funded by Ord Sewer Operating Reserves, which currently have an approximate balance 

of $7,741,045. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of the Marina Coast Water 

District does hereby: 

 

1) adopt Resolution No. 2026-14 to Approve Budget Amendments and Appropriations 

for CIP, Developer Projects and Engineering Consulting Services and amend the FY 

2025-2026 Budget as follows: 
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Summary of Budget Amendments and Appropriations:  

    

Developer        

Cost Centers: Description Proposed Increase Funding Source 

MW Developer Revenues $24,900.00  no net fiscal impact 

MS Developer Revenues $24,900.00  no net fiscal impact 

OW Developer Revenues $79,700.00  no net fiscal impact 

OS Developer Revenues $70,500.00  no net fiscal impact 

  Total $200,000.00    

      

MW Developer Expenses $24,900.00  no net fiscal impact 

MS Developer Expenses $24,900.00  no net fiscal impact 

OW Developer Expenses $79,700.00  no net fiscal impact 

OS Developer Expenses $70,500.00  no net fiscal impact 

  Total $200,000.00    

    

Engineering Consulting Services     

Cost Centers:  Description Proposed Increase Funding Source 

MW Engineering Consulting $45,115.00  MW Operating Reserves 

OW Engineering Consulting $99,430.00  OW Operating Reserves 

RW Engineering Consulting $705.00  RW Operating Reserves 

  Total $145,250.00    

    

CIP OS-2611       

Cost Centers Description Proposed Increase Funding Source 

OS 1st Ave 30" Sewer Main $10,000.00  OS Operating Reserves 

 

2. authorize the General Manager to take all actions and execute all documents which may be 

necessary or appropriate to give effect to this resolution.  
 

PASSED AND ADOPTED on March 16, 2026, by the Board of Directors of the Marina Coast 

Water District by the following roll call vote:  

 

Ayes:  Directors          

 

 Noes:  Directors          

 

 Absent: Directors          

 

 Abstained: Directors          

 

 

______________________________ 

Gail Morton, President 
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ATTEST: 

 

_________________________ 

Remleh Scherzinger, Secretary 

 

 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY 

 

The undersigned Secretary of the Board of the Marina Coast Water District hereby certifies that 

the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of Resolution No 2026-14 adopted March 16, 2026. 

 

______________________________ 

  Remleh Scherzinger, Secretary 
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Ref Revenue Type Marina Water Marina Sewer Ord Water Ord Sewer Recycled Water GSA Total Comments
1 Water Sales 3,154,899                                -                                  6,736,873                -                                  -                                    -                      9,891,772                       
2 Sewer Sales -                                               998,396                       -                               2,343,494                  -                                    -                      3,341,890                       
3 Recycled Water Sales -                                               -                                  -                               -                                  825,347                         -                      825,347                           
4 Developer Revenue 31,584                                       31,584                          117,234                    106,240                       1,738                               -                      288,380                           
5 Other Fees & Charges 106,056                                    7,385                             367,490                    11,484                         -                                    -                      492,415                           
6 Capacity Charge 19,895                                       6,777                             2,341,699                510,998                       -                                    -                      2,879,369                       
7 Interest Revenue 158,832                                    201,357                       475,814                    291,258                       169,812                         19,550              1,316,623                       
8 Grant Revenue 466                                              84                                    916                              183                                17                                      217,876           219,542                           Grant revenue booked through September only; pending 2nd quarter revenue
9 Bond Proceeds 82,733                                       227,399                       1,371,894                -                                  -                                    -                      1,682,026                       
10 Other Revenue 84,678                                       15,949                          483,634                    86,736                         2,640                               1,454                 675,091                           
11 Water Source Fees -                                               -                                  -                               -                                  -                                    618,939           618,939                           
12 RW - Interfund Loan Interest -                                               -                                  -                               108,823                       -                                    -                      108,823                           

Total Revenues 3,639,143                                1,488,931                   11,895,554             3,459,216                  999,554                         857,819           22,340,217                    

Ref Expense Type Marina Water Marina Sewer Ord Water Ord Sewer Recycled Water GSA Total Comments
1 Salaries & Benefits 1,318,625                                382,013                       2,389,106                624,816                       23,589                            -                      4,738,149                       
2 Department Expenses 1,609,885                                152,205                       3,241,221                441,600                       640,467                         333,167           6,418,545                       

3 Capital Improvement Projects 280,672                                    301,785                       2,181,721                1,593,519                  450,343                         825,094           5,633,134                       
 GSA CIP expenses include those funded by grant; corresponding grant revenue not yet 

booked for 2nd quarter 
4 Capital Equipment 107,282                                    19,158                          210,734                    42,147                         3,832                               -                      383,153                           
5 Principal Debt Service 16,833                                       4,809                             30,058                       8,416                            -                                    -                      60,116                              
6 Interest Expense 208,650                                    146,538                       657,042                    216,231                       148,936                         -                      1,377,397                       
7 Transfer to/from Operating Reserve -                                               -                                  -                               -                                  -                                    -                      -                                      

Total Expenses 3,541,947                                1,006,508                   8,709,882                2,926,729                  1,267,167                     1,158,261       18,610,494                    

Net Revenue 97,196                                       482,423                       3,185,672                532,487                      (267,613)                        (300,442)         3,729,723                       
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Ref Revenue Type
Budget FY 2026 YTD Revenue as of 

12/31/25
% Collected Change in % (FY26 vs 25)

FY25 YTD Revenue 
as of 12/31/24

FY24 YTD Revenue 
as of 12/31/23

Comments

1 Water Sales 17,915,400.00                      9,891,772.00                              55% 31% 7,570,945.00              6,795,557.00              
2 Sewer Sales 6,708,000.00                         3,341,891.00                              50% 23% 2,723,390.00              2,529,940.00              
3 Recycled Water Sales 1,757,000.00                         825,347.00                                  47% 15% 715,008.00                  673,737.00                  
4 Developer Revenue 502,000.00                             288,379.00                                  57% -21% 364,352.00                  475,610.00                  OK. Matching Developer Expense; Decrease in development activity in CY due to timing issue
5 Other Fees & Charges 917,200.00                             492,415.00                                  54% 10% 448,010.00                  479,027.00                  Backflow, Permit & Meter Fees, Late charges

Total Operating Revenue 27,799,600.00                     14,839,804.00                           53% 26% 11,821,705.00           10,953,871.00           

Ref Revenue Type
Budget FY 2026 YTD Revenue as of 

12/31/25
% Collected Change in % (FY26 vs 25)

FY25 YTD Revenue 
as of 12/31/24

FY24 YTD Revenue 
as of 12/31/23

Comments

6 Capacity Charge/Capital Surcharge 6,069,800.00                         2,879,369.00                              47% -37% 4,569,945.00              3,673,435.00              Related to development in the area
7 Interest Revenue 1,951,000.00                         1,316,623.00                              67% 40% 941,550.00                  608,237.00                  Good
8 Grant Revenue 3,714,170.00                         219,542.00                                  6% 11% 197,419.00                  40,704.00                     Booked through 1st quarter only; pending 2nd quarter revenue
9 Bond Proceeds 7,481,000.00                         1,682,026.00                              22% 566% 252,727.00                  2,683,980.00              OK. Corresponds to matching CIP expenses funded by bond
10 Other Revenue 922,189.00                             675,091.00                                  73% -79% 3,276,389.00              217,264.00                  OK. Prior year - $3M donated assets (non-cash) received from Sea Haven and Dunes
11 Water Source Fees 1,093,522.00                         618,939.00                                  57% 15% 536,830.00                  -                                    Revenue recognition based on actual water production; matching expense under Dept. Expense
12 RW - Interfund Loan Interest 109,000.00                             108,823.00                                  100% 0% 114,000.00                  -                                    

21,340,681.00                     7,500,413.00                              35% -24% 9,888,860.00              7,223,620.00              

49,140,281.00                     22,340,217.00                           45% 3% 21,710,565.00           18,177,491.00           

13 Less: Grants Not Recv'd (2,900,000.00)                       -                                                        
14 Less: 2024 Bond Proceeds - Reimburseme (7,481,000.00)                       (1,682,026.00)                             

Total Adjusted Revenue 38,759,281.00                     20,658,191.00                           53% -5% 21,710,565.00           18,177,491.00           

Adjustments

Prior Years

OPERATING REVENUE

NON-OPERATING REVENUE

Total Non-Operating Revenue

TOTAL REVENUE
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Ref Expense Type Budget 
FY 2026 YTD Expense as 

of 12/31/25
% Spent Change in % (FY26 vs 25)

FY25 YTD Expense as of 
12/31/24

FY24 YTD Expense as of 
12/31/23

Comments

1 Wages 7,307,564.00                       3,074,591.00                         42% 8% 2,853,404.00                          2,386,887.00                           2.7% COLA and addition of 1 FTE (Financial Controller) for CY
2 Wages - CIP (550,000.00)                          (192,598.00)                            35% 20% (159,834.00)                            (50,556.00)                                
3 Overtime 78,549.00                              15,588.00                                20% 13% 13,756.00                                 12,617.00                                  
4 Health Insurance 1,230,302.00                       593,974.00                             48% 19% 498,859.00                              427,308.00                               10% increase in rates + increase in filled positions compared to PY
5 District/Employer Payroll Taxes 544,837.00                           303,280.00                             56% 58% 192,078.00                              164,283.00                               Payroll Taxes Correction for PY $85K
6 CalPERS Retirement - EE & ER 1,417,426.00                       853,796.00                             60% 47% 580,064.00                              473,492.00                               Unfuded Accrued Liability (UAL) paid in full
7 Other Benefits 48,802.00                              11,548.00                                24% -36% 17,926.00                                 12,729.00                                  
8 Workers Comp Ins, Life Ins and Disability 190,914.00                           58,520.00                                31% 13% 51,722.00                                 48,388.00                                  
9 OPEB & Pension Expense 450,000.00                           -                                               0% 0% -                                                -                                                 Year-end journal entry
10 Deferred Compensation - 457 130,502.00                           16,100.00                                12% 9% 14,743.00                                 28,951.00                                  
11 Board Compensation 10,000.00                              3,350.00                                   34% 52% 2,200.00                                    3,000.00                                    

Total 10,858,896.00                    4,738,149.00                         44% 17% 4,064,918.00                          3,507,099.00                           
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Ref Expense Type Budget 
FY 2026 YTD Expense as of 

12/31/2025
% Spent Change in % (FY26 vs 25)

FY25 YTD Expense as of 
12/31/24

FY24 YTD Expense as of 
12/31/23

Comments

1 Education & Training 173,025.00                                      62,823.00                                               36% 172% 23,107.00                                 43,310.00                                  
Staff Training - $9K, BOD Training - $7K, also includes membership fees & dues

2 Financial & Administrative 6,966,756.00                                 1,466,133.00                                        21% 11% 1,320,774.00                          2,804,843.00                           Includes Bond Interest Expense - 1.3M
3 Insurance & Taxes 417,300.00                                      223,131.00                                            53% 19% 188,127.00                              143,561.00                               
4 Office Supplies & Services 232,653.82                                      103,302.00                                            44% 33% 77,641.00                                 64,770.00                                  Increase CY due to Customer Service move to new building
5 Professional Services 3,619,405.18                                 958,892.00                                            26% 11% 867,473.00                              923,554.00                               
6 Legal Fees 2,757,000.00                                 1,662,180.00                                        60% 197% 558,862.00                              171,036.00                               
7 Rebate Programs 93,784.70                                        7,978.00                                                  9% 16% 6,889.00                                    88,756.00                                  

8 Developer Expense (Reimbursable) 674,200.00                                      264,488.00                                            39% -35% 409,137.00                              414,983.00                               
Matching Developer Revenue; Decrease in CY development activity is a timing 

issue
9 Marketing & Outreach 53,735.30                                        16,840.00                                               31% 252% 4,780.00                                    8,631.00                                     Significant increase in social media presence in CY

10 Computer & Software Expense 338,000.00                                      271,248.00                                            80% 51% 179,649.00                              207,027.00                               OK. Most subscriptions paid annually
11 Facilities & Operations 1,663,935.00                                 610,964.00                                            37% -5% 639,963.00                              673,466.00                               
12 Testing & Compliance 210,700.00                                      111,029.00                                            53% 21% 91,422.00                                 73,967.00                                  
13 Utilities 1,526,085.00                                 755,060.00                                            49% -6% 802,861.00                              633,458.00                                
14 BLM & IOP Expense 140,000.00                                      41,718.00                                               30% 18% 35,397.00                                 36,323.00                                  
15 Grant Subaward Expenditures/Corral De Tierra 50,000.00                                        -                                                              0% -100% 171,116.00                              -                                                 

16 M1W Cost Share 1,790,000.00                                 488,448.00                                            27% 0% -                                                916,700.00                               

Delay in booking M1W charges - continue to work with M1W on accounting issues; 
only O&M costs has been booked; still need to book debt service & capital reserve 

share
17 RW - Interfund loan 109,000.00                                      108,823.00                                            100% 0% 114,000.00                              -                                                 

18 Meters 288,000.00                                      23,943.00                                               8% 0% (800.00)                                       158,326.00                               
District did stock up on meters before new tariff was imposed; driven by 

development activity
19 CSUMB RW Agreement -                                                        -                                                              0% 0% -                                                -                                                 

20 Water Source Fees 1,093,522.00                                 618,939.00                                            57% 15% 536,830.00                              -                                                 
Based on actual water production; Corresponding water source fee revenue to 

GSA
Total 22,197,102.00                               7,795,939.00                                        35% 29% 6,027,228.00                          7,362,711.00                           
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Category Budget FY 26 YTD Exp Remaining Balance % Spent
Vehicles 300,000.00                          288,511.00                                              11,489.00                                      96%
O&M Equipment 100,000.00                          94,575.00                                                 5,425.00                                         95%
Total 400,000.00                          383,086.00                                              16,914.00                                      96%

List of Equipment & Vehicles  
2025 John Deere 325 Skid Steer
5 - Ford Truck 150
1 - Ford Escape 
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CIP No. Project Name Amended Budget FY26 YTD Exp Encumbrance Remaining Balance % Spent % Spent + Encumbered

WD-2401 IOP B SIDE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 250,000.00                                                         176,564.06                                              59,943.39                                                 13,492.55                                            71% 95%

WD-2404 SECURITY ACCESS IMPROVEMENT 29,000.00                                                            23,668.86                                                 -                                                                5,331.14                                               82% 82%

WD-2405 SOLAR ARRAY 2,732,000.00                                                     526,606.01                                              2,133,377.85                                          72,016.14                                            19% 97%

GW-0112 A1/A2 TANK  B/C BSTR 3,223,000.00                                                     236,658.50                                              220,333.46                                              2,766,008.04                                     7% 14%

GW-0123 B2  ZONE TANK 300,000.00                                                         46,644.85                                                 89,676.04                                                 163,679.11                                         16% 45%

GW-0330 PAINT RESERVOIR 2 EXT 503,000.00                                                         9,057.69                                                    472,734.62                                              21,207.69                                            2% 96%

GW-0378 WELL 12 REHAB 231,000.00                                                         9,533.91                                                    34,601.25                                                 186,864.84                                         4% 19%

GW-2310 CASTROVILLE PIPELINE 2,900,000.00                                                     -                                                                -                                                                2,900,000.00                                     0% 0%

GW-2403 RDP - COMPR DESAL IMP 125,000.00                                                         31,130.18                                                 74,015.00                                                 19,854.82                                            25% 84%

GW-2504 EASTERN WELL FIELD 45,000.00                                                            17,329.72                                                 26,440.00                                                 1,230.28                                               39% 97%

GW-2610 PIPELINE RENEW PROGRAM FY25/26 105,000.00                                                         -                                                                -                                                                105,000.00                                         0% 0%

GW-2620 FIRE HYDRANT PROGRAM FY25/26 250,000.00                                                         7,201.59                                                    245,200.00                                              (2,401.59)                                             3% 101%

MW-0321 CA AVE PIPELINE 1,000,000.00                                                     7,649.84                                                    860,935.80                                              131,414.36                                         1% 87%

MW-2515 BAYER ST PIPELINE 50,000.00                                                            11,819.07                                                 10,561.00                                                 27,619.93                                            24% 45%

MW-2518 4" WATER DISTRIBUTION PIPELINE UPSIZE 99,050.00                                                            1,241.13                                                    -                                                                97,808.87                                            1% 1%

MW-2580 ARMSTRONG RANCH PIPELINE 420,000.00                                                         1,797.42                                                    -                                                                418,202.58                                         0% 0%

OW-0127 5TH AVE PIPELINE 75,000.00                                                            2,582.11                                                    184.00                                                        72,233.89                                            3% 4%

OW-0201 GIGLING TRANSMISSION MAIN 1,700,000.00                                                     2,109.28                                                    1,474,000.00                                          223,890.72                                         0% 87%

OW-0340 MCCLURE RD WATER PIPELINE 42,000.00                                                            39,553.00                                                 -                                                                2,447.00                                               94% 94%

OW-2302 EG 2ND SUPPLY WG/F RES 210,000.00                                                         733.48                                                        -                                                                209,266.52                                         0% 0%

OW-2402 OWTP BLDG REMOVAL FORA 441,000.00                                                         3,569.36                                                    -                                                                437,430.64                                         1% 1%

OW-2404 RDP RES RD DESAL PLANT 3,585,000.00                                                     336,864.77                                              710,549.27                                              2,537,585.96                                     9% 29%

OW-2420 IMJIN PKWY WIDENING - WATER IMPROVEMENTS 39,000.00                                                            37,729.26                                                 -                                                                1,270.74                                               97% 97%

OW-2421 (GW-2401) INTER-GARRISON 1,458,000.00                                                     1,186,601.42                                          93,901.19                                                 177,497.39                                         81% 88%

OW-2501 ASP BOOSTER PUMP STATION IMPROVEMENT 300,000.00                                                         252.85                                                        -                                                                299,747.15                                         0% 0%

OW-2502 PATTON PKWY LOOP CONNECTOR PIPELINE 30,000.00                                                            16,829.02                                                 -                                                                13,170.98                                            56% 56%

OW-2601 PIPELINE C2 TO INTER-G 1,523,000.00                                                     960.98                                                        -                                                                1,522,039.02                                     0% 0%

GS-2531 LS WET WELL LINING PROJECT 591,000.00                                                         429,690.26                                              80,134.47                                                 81,175.27                                            73% 86%

GS-2532 LS IMPRV SAFETY GRATES 249,000.00                                                         29,113.78                                                 185,919.98                                              33,966.24                                            12% 86%

MS-2401 TATE PARK LIFT STATION 3,252,000.00                                                     114,311.84                                              3,001,046.85                                          136,641.31                                         4% 96%

OS-0218 GIGLING FORCE MN 232,000.00                                                         92,114.61                                                 117,996.76                                              21,888.63                                            40% 91%

OS-0348 ODOR CONTROL PROGRAM 600,000.00                                                         10,233.88                                                 580,075.00                                              9,691.12                                               2% 98%

OS-0350 IMJIN MANHOLE REHAB 500,000.00                                                         421,635.97                                              63,381.91                                                 14,982.12                                            84% 97%

OS-2305 MANHOLE REHAB LIGHTFIGHTER 309,000.00                                                         228,032.22                                              80,344.40                                                 623.38                                                   74% 100%

OS-2611 1ST AVE 30" SEWER MAIN 695,000.00                                                         448,273.51                                              223,767.00                                              22,959.49                                            64% 97%

RW-2401 ATW IRRIGATION CONNECT 307,809.00                                                         307,023.97                                              156.19                                                        628.84                                                   100% 100%
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RW-2501 PWM STATION BLDG 620,000.00                                                         48,573.73                                                 16,376.25                                                 555,050.02                                         8% 10%

GA-2402 INSTALL MONITORING WELL 3,382,668.00                                                     769,441.27                                              1,385,849.77                                          1,227,376.96                                     23% 64%

Total CIP 32,403,527.00                                                      5,633,133.40                                             12,241,501.45                                          14,528,892.15                                     17% 55%
Less: Grant Funded Projects (not rec'd) (2,900,000.00)                                                       

Adjusted CIP Total 29,503,527.00                                                      5,633,133.40                                             12,241,501.45                                          11,628,892.15                                     19% 61%

PY Comparison as of 12/31/24 32,838,950.00                                                      2,738,649.00                                             1,804,672.00                                             8% 14%
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CIP No. Project Name 2024 Bond Bldg Removal Fund Capacity Fee GSA Fund Balance Grant Operating Reserve Grand Total

WD-2401 IOP B SIDE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 163,145                         13,419                          176,564             

WD-2404 SECURITY ACCESS IMPROVEMENT 23,669                            23,669                

WD-2405 SOLAR ARRAY 474,973                         42,234                          9,400                                 526,606             

GW-0112 A1/A2 TANK  B/C BSTR 236,659          -                                   236,659             

GW-0123 B2  ZONE TANK 46,645                            46,645                

GW-0330 PAINT RESERVOIR 2 EXT 9,058               9,058                  

GW-0378 WELL 12 REHAB 9,534               9,534                  

GW-2403 RDP - COMPR DESAL IMP 31,130                            31,130                

GW-2504 EASTERN WELL FIELD 17,330                            17,330                

GW-2620 FIRE HYDRANT PROGRAM FY25/26 7,202               7,202                  

MW-0321 CA AVE PIPELINE 7,650               7,650                  

MW-2515 BAYER ST PIPELINE 11,819                            11,819                

MW-2518 4" WATER DISTRIBUTION PIPELINE UPSIZE 1,241               -                                      1,241                  

MW-2580 ARMSTRONG RANCH PIPELINE 1,797                              1,797                  

OW-0127 5TH AVE PIPELINE 2,582               2,582                  

OW-0201 GIGLING TRANSMISSION MAIN 2,109               2,109                  

OW-0340 MCCLURE RD WATER PIPELINE 39,553            39,553                

OW-2302 EG 2ND SUPPLY WG/F RES 733                                  733                      

OW-2402 OWTP BLDG REMOVAL FORA 3,569                                3,569                  

OW-2404 RDP RES RD DESAL PLANT 336,865                         336,865             

OW-2420 IMJIN PKWY WIDENING - WATER IMPROVEMENTS 37,729            37,729                

OW-2421 (GW-2401) INTER-GARRISON 1,186,601     1,186,601         

OW-2501 ASP BOOSTER PUMP STATION IMPROVEMENT 253                   253                      

OW-2502 PATTON PKWY LOOP CONNECTOR PIPELINE 16,829            16,829                

OW-2601 PIPELINE C2 TO INTER-G 961                   961                      

GS-2531 LS WET WELL LINING PROJECT 130,883          298,807                           429,690             

GS-2532 LS IMPRV SAFETY GRATES 10,757            18,356                              29,114                

MS-2401 TATE PARK LIFT STATION 114,312          -                                   114,312             

OS-0218 GIGLING FORCE MN 92,115                              92,115                

OS-0348 ODOR CONTROL PROGRAM 10,234                              10,234                
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OS-0350 IMJIN MANHOLE REHAB 421,636                           421,636             

OS-2305 MANHOLE REHAB LIGHTFIGHTER 228,032                           228,032             

OS-2611 1ST AVE 30" SEWER MAIN 448,274                           448,274             

RW-2401 ATW IRRIGATION CONNECT 307,024                         307,024             

RW-2501 PWM STATION BLDG 48,574                            48,574                

GA-2402 INSTALL MONITORING WELL 17,116                          752,325                       769,441             

Grand Total 1,813,913      3,569                                  1,463,704                      72,768                           752,325                        1,526,853                         5,633,133         

32% 0% 26% 1% 13% 27%
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Depository
BALANCE 

AS OF 
12/31/23

YTD 
INTEREST 
12/31/23

RATE
BALANCE 

AS OF 
12/31/24

YTD 
INTEREST 
12/31/24

RATE
BALANCE 

AS OF 
12/31/2025

YTD
INTEREST 

12/31/2025

MATURITY 
DATE

 RATE 

Mechanics Bank

       General Checking 2,638,565              -                             2,143,583              -                              358,395                  -                             

        Savings/MMK 13,484,736            371,417                  4.86% 17,162,219            605,648                    4.67% 17,972,144            934,009                  3.74%

        Savings - Bldg. Removal Fund 1,019,059              37,392                     4.86% 1,068,608              49,548                       4.67% 667,234                  70,669                     3.74%

        Certificate of Deposit -                             8,822                        3.50% -                             -                              -                             -                             

Column1 Column2 Column3 Column4 Column5 Column6 Column7 Column8  -    -   2 1/0/00 0.00%

        Certificate of Deposit -                             17,644                     3.50% -                             -                              -                             -                             

        Certificate of Deposit 5,000,000              145,397                  4.35% 5,124,658              256,755                    5.25% -                             129,290                  7/26/2025 4.25%

        Certificate of Deposit 3,000,000              59,342                     4.75% 3,074,795              154,512                    5.25% -                             80,670                     8/2/2025 4.25%

        Certificate of Deposit 2,000,000              9,041                        5.00% 2,101,531              100,565                    4.25% -                             36,215                     5/29/2025 4.25%

PNC Bank

        General Checking 2,047,516              -                             -                             -                              -                             -                             

        Certificate of Deposit -                             34,032                     4.55% -                             -                              -                             -                             

        Certificate of Deposit -                             45,123                     4.50% -                             -                              -                             -                             

Chase Bank

       Savings -                             16                              0.00% -                             -                              -                             -                             

Five Star Bank

      Savings/MMK 8,012,578              12,578                     4.41%

State of California          

       Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) 10,381,957            386,001                  4.00% 7,258,828              356,995                    4.71% 15,587,501            336,450                  4.20%

California CLASS 8,871,669              324,308                    4.64% 9,258,910              387,242                  3.88%

Total Investment 39,571,833           1,114,227              3.99% 46,805,891$         1,848,331$             4.78% 51,856,762           1,987,123              4.09%

YTD Change in Ending Balance 7,234,058$           734,104$                 5,050,871$           138,792                  
% Change from Prior Year 18% 66% 11% 7%

Historical Investment Summary as of December 2025
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Interest Income 2022 2023 2024 2025
Q1 13,903         193,290          412,849        496,075       

Q2 32,268         262,412          457,270        492,422       

Q3 58,380         295,926          480,512        494,135       

Q4 128,731       362,599          497,700        504,491       

Total Interest 233,282       1,114,227      1,848,331    1,987,123   

$232,282

$1,114,227

$1,848,331

$1,987,123
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Blank Blank2 Blank3 Blank4 Blank5 Marina Water Marina Sewer Ord Water Ord Sewer Recycled Water GSA Total
Resticted Reserves

Debt Service - RUWAP
LAIF -                                             -                                             -                                             -                                             526,983                                  -                                             526,983                          

Total Debt Service - RUWAP -                                             -                                             -                                             -                                             526,983                                    -                                             526,983                            

Capacity Fee Reserve
Mechanics - CD -                                             -                                             -                                             -                                             -                                             -                                             -                                     
Mechanics - MMK -                                             3,175,483                              2,097,950                              1,704,821                              -                                             6,978,254                      
LAIF (18,643)                                   (118,940)                                1,584,277                              2,031,578                              555,107                                  -                                             4,033,379                      
CA Class -                                             -                                             2,228,600                              -                                             3,226,853                              -                                             5,455,453                      
Five Star 635,397                                  1,628,957                              2,124,936                              2,833,247                              709,113                                  80,927                                     8,012,577                      

Total Capacity Fee Reserve (18,643)                                     (118,940)                                  9,113,296                                6,962,775                                6,195,894                                -                                               24,479,663                    
Total Restricted Reserves (18,643)                                     (118,940)                                  9,113,296                                6,962,775                                6,722,877                                -                                               25,006,646                    48%

Column1 Column2 Column3 Column4 Column5 Marina Water Marina Sewer Ord Water Ord Sewer Recycled Water GSA Total

Designated Reserves
Capital Replacement Reserves

LAIF 1,952                                       350,048                                  916,140                                  500,000                                  -                                             -                                             1,768,140                      
CA Class 1,001,338                              150,447                                  84,136                                     -                                             -                                             -                                             1,235,921                      

Total Capital Replacement Reserve 1,003,290                                500,495                                    1,000,276                                500,000                                    -                                               -                                               3,004,061                       

Building Removal Funds
Mechanics - Bldg Removal Fund -                                             -                                             667,234                                  -                                             -                                             -                                             667,234                          

Total Building Removal Fund -                                             -                                             667,234                                    -                                             -                                             -                                             667,234                            

General Fund/Operating Reserves
CA Class 12,898                                     66,872                                     1,957,480                              530,288                                  -                                             -                                             2,567,538                      
LAIF 925,363                                  2,266,454                              1,602,301                              3,270,399                              -                                             1,194,481                              9,258,998                      
Mechanics - CD -                                             -                                             -                                             -                                             -                                             -                                             -                                     
Mechanics - General Checking 141,536                                  139,715                                  396,727                                    326,060                                  (644,293)                                -                                             359,745                          
Mechanics - MMK 1,373,620                              3,344,005                              1,919,982                              4,233,673                              42,953                                     79,657                                     10,993,890                    

Total Operating Reserves 2,453,417                                5,817,046                                5,876,490                                8,360,420                                (601,340)                                  1,274,138                                23,180,171                    
Total Designated Reserve 3,456,707                                6,317,541                                7,544,000                                8,860,420                                (601,340)                                  1,274,138                                26,851,466                    52%

Total Reserves 3,438,064                                6,198,601                                16,657,296                             15,823,195                             6,121,537                                1,274,138                                51,858,112                    
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Marina Coast Water District 

Agenda Transmittal 

 

 

Agenda Item: 7-B            Meeting Date: March 16, 2026 

 

Prepared By: Jack Gao, PMP   Approved By: Remleh Scherzinger, PE 

Reviewed By: Garrett Haertel, PE                                                          

 

Agenda Title: Adopt Resolution No. 2026-15 to Approve Office Space Lease with the State of 

California, Department of Parks and Recreation (State Parks), for the District’s 

Office Building located at 11 Reservation Road, Marina, CA 93933 

 

Staff Recommendation: Adopt Resolution No. 2026-15 to approve a lease agreement with the 

State of California, Department of Parks and Recreation, for the District’s Office Building located 

at 11 Reservation Road, Marina, CA 93933; and authorize the Board and General Manager to 

execute the lease and all necessary documents. 

 

Background: Strategic Plan, Goal No. 3 Fiscal Planning – Our objective is to manage public 

funds to assure financial stability, prudent rate management and demonstrate responsible 

stewardship.  Our fiscal strategy is to forecast, control and optimize income and expenditures in 

an open and transparent manner.  We will efficiently use our financial resources to assure 

availability to fund current and future demands.  

OBJECTIVE 3.2: Finances are well managed to provide adequate revenue and avoid volatile 

rates. 

 

Strategic Plan, Goal No. 4 – INFRASTRUCTURE: Reliable, Cost-Effective, and Sustainable 

Facilities and Properties. The District will develop a comprehensive plan to guide the use of its 

properties and the renewal and replacement of facilities for timeliness, cost-effectiveness, and 

maximum long-term benefit. 

OBJECTIVE 4.1: A comprehensive plan guides long-term, cost-effective renewal, replacement, 

usage, and development of District facilities and properties. 

 

Strategic Plan Goal No. 5. – ENGAGEMENT: Communicate and Engage Effectively with 

Customers, Partners, and Stakeholders.  

OBJECTIVE 5.4: The District’s Board and Staff develop and maintain productive, mutually 

beneficial collaborative partnerships with the County, municipalities, neighboring water 

providers, and other stakeholders. 

 

Discussion/Analysis: In November 2024, representatives from the State of California, Department 

of Parks and Recreation (State Parks) approached the Marina Coast Water District (District) to 

inquire about available office space at the District’s office located at 11 Reservation Road, Marina. 

State Parks staff explained that they will be starting a building renovation project for their existing 

offices scheduled for 2025, and during the construction period they will need a temporary location 

for their staff to continue daily operations. 

 

The District’s office is located in close proximity from the State Parks’ existing facility, making it 

a convenient option that minimizes disruption to their operations. By temporarily relocating within 

a portion of the MCWD office, State Parks staff can remain close to their existing service area 

without the burden of transporting significant amounts of equipment and files to a distant site. 
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Based on State Park’s request, the District has conducted negotiations  regarding the use of a 

portion of District-owned property located at 11 Reservation Road, Marina, California. The lease 

covers approximately 1,304 square feet of office space plus 1,336 square feet of shared common 

area (2,640 square feet total) on the ground floor of the District’s building, together with access to 

internal common facilities. 

 

The purpose of this lease is to provide State Parks with dedicated administrative space in proximity 

to its Monterey District operations, while allowing the District to maintain its full water utility 

operations on the premises. On March 7, 2025, the District received a Restricted Appraisal Report 

for the space to be leased, prepared by Nicholas Davis, MAI from Brigantino & Davis.  The fair 

lease value was determined to be in the amount of $3,350 per month.  The rent of $3,350.00 per 

month will provide a steady revenue stream to the District over the one-year lease term. 

 

The lease is structured to balance State Parks’ operational needs with the District’s ongoing utility 

use of the building. The lease agreement allows the District to retain access to restricted areas, 

including the server room and laboratory, and requires State Parks to maintain its leased space in 

good condition. The lease contemplates a one-year term, but either party may terminate prior to a 

year for any reason upon 30-day written notice. 

 

This arrangement demonstrates inter-agency collaboration, consistent with the District’s Strategic 

Plan objectives to engage regional partners and maximize value from District facilities. 

 

Staff recommends the Board approve the execution of the lease.   

 

Environmental Review Compliance: Staff has reviewed the lease in consultation with 

environmental law counsel. The lease is categorically exempt from CEQA review pursuant to 

CEQA Guidelines sections 15301 (Existing Facilities) and 15061(b)(3) (Common Sense 

Exemption). 

• The Project consists solely of leasing existing office space without expansion of use, 

construction, or physical alteration of the building. 

• The leased space is located within an already developed property in the City of Marina and 

does not contain sensitive environmental resources. 

• No cumulative impacts, unusual circumstances, scenic resource impacts, hazardous site 

issues, or historical resource concerns are present. 

 

On this basis, staff recommends the Board find the lease exempt from CEQA and direct the filing 

of a Notice of Exemption with the County and State Clearinghouse. 

 

Legal Counsel Review: Legal Counsel has reviewed the lease and resolution.   

 

Climate Adaptation: Although the lease involves office use with minimal environmental 

footprint, the District remains committed to advancing climate adaptation strategies. Building 

systems for the leased premises (water, sewer, and electricity) are integrated into the District’s 

larger operations, which include ongoing investments in renewable energy, conservation 

programs, and resilience planning. 

 

Best practices for energy efficiency (such as LED lighting, thermostat management, and reduced 

water consumption within the leased space) will be encouraged. The District’s broader pursuit of 

solar, microgrid, and recycled water initiatives ensures that the facilities occupied by State Parks 

are supported by sustainable utility services and are consistent with long-term adaptation and 

greenhouse gas reduction goals. 
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Financial Impact:        X     Yes              No  Funding Source/Recap: The District would 

receive an approximate amount  of $40,200 in revenue from the lease, depending the length of the 

term.   

 

Other Considerations: None 

 

Material Included for Information/Consideration:  Resolution No. 2026-15; Appraisal of 

MCWD office located at 11 Reservation Road; copy of the draft lease; and, map of proposed office 

space.   

 

Action Required:        X      Resolution                Motion              Review 

              

 

Board Action 

 

Motion By______________ Seconded By________________ No Action Taken_____________ 

 

Ayes       Abstained      

 

Noes       Absent                                                   
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March 16, 2026 

 

Resolution No. 2026 - 15 

Resolution of the Board of Directors 

Marina Coast Water District 

Approve Office Space Lease with California State Parks, for the District’s Office Building 

Located at 11 Reservation Road, Marina, CA 93933 

 

 

RESOLVED by the Board of Directors ("Directors") of the Marina Coast Water District 

("District"), at a regular board meeting duly called and held on March 16, 2026, at 920 Second 

Avenue, Marina, California. 

 

WHEREAS, the MCWD is a County Water District and political subdivision of the State of 

California, organized under Division 12, Sections 3000 and following for the California Water 

Codes, established in 1960; and,  

 

WHEREAS, the District owns and operates facilities and property for the supply, treatment and 

distribution of water, including recycled wastewater (the “Water System”), and the collection, 

treatment and disposal of wastewater (the “Wastewater System”) and the District wishes to allocate 

funds for the acquisition, construction and installation of improvements to the Water System and 

the Wastewater System, consisting generally of infrastructure improvements to pipelines, pumping 

stations, storage, groundwater wells, other water supply sources, facilities, and District operational 

systems to modernize the District’s water, wastewater and recycled water systems(the “Projects”); 

and,  

 

WHEREAS, the MCWDGSA is a Sustainable Groundwater Agency (GSA) and a Political 

subdivision of the State of California, organized under Division 6 of the California Water Code; 

and,  

 

WHEREAS, the District owns the office building located at 11 Reservation Road, Marina, CA 

93933; and,  

 

WHEREAS, the State of California, Department of Parks and Recreation (“State Parks”) has 

requested to lease approximately 2,640 square feet of the District office building while renovation 

of their current field office is completed;  

 

WHEREAS, allowing State Parks to lease a portion of the District’s office building will provide 

a mutual benefit to both agencies; and 

 

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the District to lease State Parks a portion of MCWD’s 

office building pursuant to the terms of a Lease Agreement, a copy of which is attached hereto as 

Exhibit “A”. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Directors of the Marina Coast Water 

District does hereby: 

 

1. adopt Resolution No. 2026-15 to Approve Office Space Lease with California State Parks, 

for the District’s Office Building Located at 11 Reservation Road, Marina, CA 93933; and, 
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2. authorize the general manager to execute the Lease Agreement and to take all actions and 

execute all documents as may be necessary or appropriate to give effect to this resolution. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED on March 16, 2026, by the Board of Directors of the Marina Coast 

Water District by the following roll call vote:  

 

Ayes:  Directors          

 

 Noes:  Directors          

 

 Absent: Directors          

 

 Abstained: Directors          

 

 

______________________________ 

Gail Morton, President 

ATTEST: 

 

_________________________ 

Remleh Scherzinger, Secretary 

 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY 

 

The undersigned Secretary of the Board of the Marina Coast Water District hereby certifies that 

the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of Resolution No. 2026-15 adopted March 16, 2026. 

 

 

      

                         Remleh Scherzinger, Secretary  
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25071 

A RESTRICTED APPRAISAL REPORT OF: 

The 860 Square Feet of Office Space 
Located at 11 Reservation Road 

Marina, CA 93933 

REQUESTED BY: 

Mr. Jack Gao, EIT, PMP 
Senior Project Manager 

Marina Coast Water District 
920 2nd Avenue, Suite A 

Marina, CA 93933 

DATE OF VALUE: 

October 29, 2025 

APPRAISED BY: 

Nicholas Davis, MAI 

BRIGANTINO & DAVIS 
18921 Portola Drive, Suite F 

Salinas, CA 93908 
Telephone: (831) 455-1070 

E-Mail: nick@brigco.com 
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BRIGANTINO & DAVIS 
Reul Estute Appraisal , Brokerage and Consufting 

October 30, 2025 

Mr. Jack Gao, EIT, PMP 
Senior Project Manager 
Marina Coast Water District 
920 2nd Avenue, Suite A 
Marina, CA 93933 

Dear Mr. Gao: 

In response to your request, I have prepared an appraisal of The 860 Square Feet of 
Office Space, located at 11 Reservation Road, Marina, California, and more specifically 
identified in the following report. An on-site observation of the subject property was 
conducted on October 29, 2025. 

The following report is made for the purpose of estimating the current market rental 
value of the subject property. This is a restricted appraisal report and should be used 
for client purposes only. 

This letter is not the complete report. The report accompanies this letter. The report 
describes the conclusions derived by application of the appraisal approaches. 

Based on the observation of the property, and investigations and analyses performed, it 
is my opinion that as of October 29, 2025, and subject to the assumptions and limiting 
conditions set forth in the following report, the market rental value of the subject 
property is: 

Subject Office Space 
Shared Common Area 

Total Monthly 
Potential Gross Income (Annualized) 

860 SF @ $2.15 = 
1,336 SF @ $0.41 = 

$1,849 
$546 

$2,395 
$28,737 

Note: This estimate is based on a gross lease arrangement whereby the landlord 
would be responsible for the operating expenses, except internet, cable and/or phone 
services. 

This appraisal is based on the extraordinary assumption listed under Item 11 of the 
Assumptions and Limiting Conditions outlined in the attached appraisal report. The 
following report also contains the identification of the-property, other assumptions and 
limiting conditions, pertinent facts about the area and the subject property, comparable 
data, and the results of the investigations and analyses. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

J/;J~ 
Nicholas Davis, MAI 
State Certified General License No. AG043545 
Expires January 15, 2026 

BRIGANTINO & DAVIS 
18921 Portola Drive, Suite F, Salinas, CA 93908 
(831) 455-1070 Telephone 
nick@brigco.com E-Mail 

2 
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SUMMARY OF IMPORTANT FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS 

DATE OF VALUE: 

DATE OF VIEWING: 

DATE OF REPORT: 

PROPERTY LOCATION: 

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER: 

BUILDING IMPROVEMENT: 

PROPERTY RIGHTS APPRAISED: 

OWNERSHIP: 

LAND USE CONTROLS: 

HIGHEST AND BEST USE: 

October 29, 2025 

October 29, 2025 

October 30, 2025 

11 Reservation Road, Marina, CA 93933 

A portion of 033-192-002 

Approximately 860 square feet of office space, 
plus access and use of approximately 1,336 
square feet of shared common area 

Fee Simple (Market Rental Value) 

Marina Coast Water District 

PF - Public Facilities 

Professional office use, as allowed by zoning 
regulations 

ESTIMATED MARKET RENTAL VALUE: 

Subject Office Space 
Shared Common Area 

Total Monthly 
Potential Gross Income (Annualized) 

860 SF @ $2.15 = 
1,336 SF @ $0.41 = 

$1,849 
$546 

$2,395 
$28,737 

Note: This estimate is based on a gross lease arrangement whereby the landlord 
would be responsible for the operating expenses, except internet, cable and/or phone 
services. 

EXTRAORDINARY ASSUMPTION: 

BRIGANTINO & DAVIS 
18921 Portola Drive, Suite F, Salinas, CA 93908 
(831) 455-1 070 Telephone 
nick@brigco.com E-Mail 

See item 11 of assumptions and limiting 
conditions. 
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PROPERTY IDENTIFICATION AND LOCATION 

The subject property involves approximately 860 square feet of office space, plus 
access and use of approximately 1,336 square feet of shared common area, and 
associated parking and access areas, located at 11 Reservation Road, Marina, 
California. The subject consists of a portion of Monterey County assessor's parcel 
number 033-192-002, which contains a total gross land area of approximately 13.5 
acres, according to the assessor's parcel map. 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

A preliminary report and/or legal description of the subject property were not made 
available to the appraiser. The client was relied upon for identification of the subject, 
and this appraisal assumes the client's identification of the property is accurate. 

PROPERTY RIGHTS APPRAISED 

This appraisal considers the property to include all rights lawfully held under fee simple 
estate exclusive of any encumbrances, liens, or additional restrictions on ownership. 
The valuation includes the real estate and real estate improvements. The valuation 
excludes any interest in subsurface rights, mobile homes, mobile offices, portable 
containers, inventory, tradename, goodwill, vehicles, equipment, and other non-itemized 
personal property. 

Client: 

Intended User: 

Intended Use: 

PURPOSE AND FUNCTION 

Marina Coast Water District 

Marina Coast Water District 

To assist with internal planning and possible lease 
considerations 

This appraisal is made at the request of Mr. Jack Gao, Marina Coast Water District. 
The purpose of the appraisal is to estimate the current market rental value of the subject 
property. This report is intended for the sole and exclusive use of the client, to assist 
with internal planning and possible lease considerations. 

No other parties are authorized to rely upon this report without the express written 
consent of the appraiser. This report should not be relied upon to disclose any 
conditions present in the subject property. This appraisal report does not guarantee 
that the property is free of defects. Use of this report by others, or for other uses not 
identified above, is not intended by the appraiser. 

BRIGANTINO & DAVIS 
18921 Portola Drive, Suite F, Salinas, CA 93908 
(831)455-1070 Telephone 
nick@brigco.com E-Mail 
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DATE OF VALUATION 

The date of valuation is October 29, 2025, the date of observation of the subject 
property. 

OWNERSHIP HISTORY 

A preliminary report was not made available to the appraiser, and we are not title 
experts. According to the assessor's data sheet, title to assessor's parcel number 033-
192-002 is currently held in the name of Marina Coast Water District. Title to the 
property has remained relatively unchanged and it has not been formally listed for sale 
during the past three years. 

SCOPE OF THE APPRAISAL 

This is a restricted appraisal report, which is limited to the client's own. use. The 
appraiser's opinions and conclusions set forth in this report may not be understood 
properly without information contained in the appraiser's own work file . 

Property Identification: The client was relied upon for identification of the subject, and 
this appraisal assumes the client's identification of the property is accurate. The 
appraised value of the property could be significantly different if the boundary lines and 
square footage of the subject are significantly different than indicated by this source. 

Property Observation: An on-site observation of the subject property was performed on 
October 29, 2025. The appraiser was accompanied by Elijah of Marina Coast Water 
District. 

Type and Extent of Data Researched: A number of investigations and analyses were 
made during the process of performing this appraisal. The market area description is 
based on an independent inspection and survey of the city, county, and immediate 
neighborhood of the subject property. The statistical and demographic data included is 
based on the Monterey County General Plan and the United States Census. 

Comparable market data was obtained from real estate websites Costar and Loopnet, 
and via interviews with local real estate brokers, property managers, tenants, and 
landlords. Unless otherwise noted, all of the market data was confirmed with 
knowledgeable parties to the transaction, or agents of the parties. 

BRIGANTINO & DAVIS 5 
18921 Portola Drive, Suite F, Salinas, CA 93908 
(831) 455-1070 Telephone 
nick@brigco.com E-Mail 
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ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS 

This appraisal was completed with the following assumptions and limiting conditions: 

1. The information provided by others is assumed to be accurate and reliable. Maps, 
plats and exhibits are to assist the reader in visualizing the property and are not for 
legal reference or represented as an engineer's work product. 

2. It is assumed all applicable zoning, use regulations, and restrictions have been met 
unless a nonconformity is stated, defined, and considered in the report. 

3. Title to the subject is assumed to be marketable and free and clear of all liens, 
encumbrances or defects of title. The property is assumed to be under responsible 
ownership and competent management, and available for its highest and best use. 

4. This report is prepared for use by the client/agent for the purpose and function 
specified in the report, in accordance with the appraisal service agreement. It is the 
intent of the appraiser that this report meets the standards of, and complies with the 
Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice. This report is subject to 
review by duly appointed authorities of professional appraisal organizations, which 
the appraiser is a member of. 

5. The appraiser is not required to give testimony or to appear in court as a result of 
appraising the subject property, unless arrangements have been made previously. 
Any additional time requested of the appraiser, or Brigantino & Davis, will be billed at 
a market rate to be determined at the time those services are provided. 

6. The value, if any, in non-itemized personal property, not specifically addressed, is 
not included in the final value estimate. 

7. The appraiser is not qualified to detect hazardous substances whether by visual 
'--' 

inspection or otherwise, nor qualified to determine the effect, if any, of known or 
unknown substances present. The final value estimate is based on the subject 
property being free and clear of hazardous waste contamination, and the final 
estimate is subject to any and all costs associated with discovery, clean up and/or 
stigma resulting from possible contamination. If contamination is a concern, the 
client is encouraged to enlist an environmental expert, as the appraiser is not 
qualified in environmental hazard assessment and said assessment is not within the 
scope of this appraisal. 

8. The appraiser assumes no responsibility for legal matters, specialized investigation 
or knowledge beyond that typically used by real estate appraisers. 
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9. The boundary lines, acreage, and square footage estimates provided in this report 
are approximate. No guarantee is given regarding the accuracy of these estimates. 
A qualified surveyor or engineer should be enlisted for more accurate estimates. 

10. The reliability of assignment results may be diminished due to the uncertainty of 
factors that impact the value of the property. 

11.Summary of Extraordinary Assumptions and Hypothetical Conditions: 

Extraordinary Assumption: An assignment-specific assumption as of the effective 
date regarding uncertain information used in an analysis which, if found to be false, 
could alter the appraiser's opinions or conclusions. (USPAP, 2020-2021 ed.) 

1) This appraisal is based on the assumption that the subject includes legal, 
insurable access from Reservation Road, through the adjoining assessor's parcel 
number 033-192-001, to the southern portion of the property. 

Note: The reader of this report should be aware that without the extraordinary 
assumption, the assignment results may be different. 

Hypothetical Condition: A condition, directly related to a specific assignment, 
which is contrary to what is known by the appraiser to exist on the effective date of 
the assignment results, but is used for the purpose of analysis. (USPAP, 2020-2021 
ed.) 

None. 

BRIGANTINO & DAVIS 7 
18921 Portola Drive, Suite F, Salinas, CA 93908 
(831) 455-1070 Telephone 
nick@brigco.com E-Mail 



132

SUBJECT LOCATION MAP 
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AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH 

~~ "'"""!!'_ ... ,__ ~(,~ _7,~~ ... "t,.,. 
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Note: The subject property involves approximately 860 square feet of office space, plus access and use of approximately 
1,336 square feet of shared common area, and associated parking and access areas, on assessor's parcel number 033-
192-002, which is roughly outlined in red above. 
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ASSESSOR'S PARCEL MAP 
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Note: The subject property involves approximately 860 square feet of office space, plus access and use of approximately 
1,336 square feet of shared common area, and associated parking and access areas, on assessor's parcel number 033-
192-002, which is identified in yellow above. 
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SUBJECT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 

Site Description: 

The subject property is located off the north side of Reservation Road, just west of 
Highway 1 and on the Marina State Beach, within the city limits of Marina. The subject 
office is situated on a nearly level building pad, which is on an elevated dune 
overlooking the beach and Pacific Ocean. The site is composed of a sand/dune type 
soil that is normal for the neighborhood. The subject office is part of a larger office 
complex and former desalinization plant owned/operated by Marina Coast Water 
District. Adjoining land use consists of state beach land and the Pacific Ocean to the 
west, open dune type land to the east, a public parking lot to the south, and the 
Sanctuary Resort to the north. There are two other hotels just northeast of the subject 
as well. 

Note: The boundary lines, acreage, and square footage estimates provided in this 
report are approximate. No guarantee is given regarding the accuracy of these 
estimates. A qualified surveyor or engineer should be enlisted for more accurate 
estimates. 

Utilities: 

Utilities developed on or to the subject property include: 

~ electricity □ shared domestic well □ sanitary sewer 

~ telephone □ mutual water system □ industrial sewer 

~ natural gas ~ municipal water □ septic tank 

□ domestic well ~ municipal sewer 

Access: 

Access to the subject is via a paved right-of-way easement off the north side of 
Reservation Road, through the adjoining property to the south (APN 033-192-001 ), to 
the southern portion of the property. The adjoining property to the south is owned by 
the State of California and utilized as a public parking lot for the Marina State Beach . 
Although it is a public parking lot, there is a gate along Reservation Road, which is 
locked during certain hours. 

This appraisal is based on the assumption that the subject includes legal, insurable 
access from Reservation Road, through the adjoining assessor's parcel number 033-
192-001, to the southern portion of the property. 
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Building Improvements: 

The subject office is part of a larger office complex and former desalinization plant 
owned/operated by Marina Coast Water District. The subject office is single-story and 
contains approximately 860 square feet. It has good ocean and beach views from the 
south elevation. Construction consists of a concrete slab foundation, concrete walls, 
and a wood framed roof with composition roll cover. The windows are double pane and 
vinyl framed. The interior layout includes an open office area and two private offices. 
The subject also includes access and use of approximately 1,336 square feet of shared 
common area. This area consists of an entryway, two hallways, an open office area, 
break room, closet and a set of restrooms. Interior finishes include commercial grade 
carpet floor covering, with linoleum in the entryway and break room and tile in the 
restrooms, sheetrock walls and ceilings, and fluorescent light fixtures. The break room 
has wood cabinets, laminate counters, a porcelain sink, and white refrigerator. The 
space is served by a forced air heating system and has a few ceiling fans as well as a 
security system. It does not have fire sprinklers. 

The overall quality of construction is average, and the present condition is fair to good. 
Some of the interior finishes are somewhat dated. 

Site Improvements: 

Site improvements included with the subject property are asphalt paved parking and 
access areas and fencing. There are 18 striped parking spaces, one of which is 
designated for disabled persons. The site improvements are in fair to good condition 
overall. 

Environmental Concerns: 

Flood Hazard: 

According to the National Flood Insurance Program, Flood Insurance Rate Maps, 
Community Panel Number 06053C0183H, dated June 21, 2017 for Monterey County, 
the subject property is located within flood zone "X". This flood zone indicates areas of 
minimal flood hazard . 
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Earthquake Hazard: 

The subject property is located in a seismically active area. The most recent seismic 
activity of significance occurred in October of 1989, when the Loma Prieta earthquake 
measuring 7 .1 on the Richter scale rocked the central coast of California. The quake 
was centered in the Santa Cruz Mountains, approximately 30 miles north of the subject 
property. Heavy property damage occurred in Santa Cruz, Watsonville, and Hollister as 
a result of the Loma Prieta earthquake. Salinas and the Monterey Peninsula sustained 
only moderate damage. 

Hazardous Materials: 

A Phase I environmental study was not available for review. The appraiser is not 
qualified to detect hazardous substances whether by visual inspection or otherwise, nor 
qualified to determine the effect, if any, of known or unknown substances present. 
Unless otherwise stated, the final value estimate is based on the subject property being 
free of hazardous waste contamination, and the final estimate is subject to any cost of 
clean up and/or stigma resulting from possible contamination. 

Zoning/Land Use Controls: 

The subject property is located within the City of Marina. According to the Marina 
Planning Department, the subject property is zoned Public Facilities and is designated 
the same on the General Plan. Per the Marina Municipal Code: 
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17.3 6.010 Uses p ermitted. 

The following uses are permi tted "in the PF district: 

A. Non e_ {Ord. 2020-07 § 2 ... 2020; Zoning Ordinance dated 7/94, 1994} 

17.36.020 Conditiona l uses~ 

Uses permitted subject to rtrst obtaining a use permit or in the Coastal Zone a coast.al development permit in each 
case,: 

A Publi c and private schools; 

B _ Government offices and support facili ties including public safety facili ties; 

C. UtiUty installations; 

D_ Public r-ecreation facilities; 

E_ One sEngle-family residence in the Coastal Zone only as provided for in the Marina locar coastal land use plan; 

F. Uses which in the opink>n of the planning commission are siimilar to those· l i.sted a.bove. {Ord_ 2020-07 § .2, 
2020; Zoning Ordinance dated 7/94, 1994) 

17.36.030 Development r egulations. 

As specified in the u se p ermit or coastal permit. fO rd. 2020-07 § 2 , 2020; Zoning Or dinance dated 7194, 1994) 

The zoning and general plan are in conformance, but somewhat abnormal for the area. 
The possible uses allowed are much more limited compared to more traditional 
commercial, industrial, retail, and/or office zoning designations. This zoning effectively 
limits the potential buyer/tenant/occupant pool to public, quasi-public, utility and/or non­
profit type entities, which is not ideal. 

Tax and Assessment Information: 

According to the Monterey County Tax Collector's office, assessor's parcel number 033-
192-002 has tax assessments in the amounts shown for the 2025-2026 tax year: 

APN Land Value Improvement Value Total Value Annual Taxes 

033-192-002 $1,887.86 

There are no assessed values available for assessor's parcel number 033-192-002. 
The subject property consists of only a portion of this assessor's parcel number. 
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COMPARABLE RENTS AND ANALYSIS 

Space Rentable Lease Lease Monthly Rent Tenant Tenant 
Comp. Location Building Type Type Area (SF) Term Oriaination PerSF Expenses Type 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

928 E. Blanco Rd., Wood frame and Ground floor 1,575 8 years July $1.04 Gross Government 
Salinas stucco office ... 2022 Aoencv 
Main St., Wood frame and Ground floor 1,495 2 years April $1.24 Modified Government 
Salinas stucco office 

,. 
2023 Gross A!:lency 

945 S. Main St., Wood frame and 2nd floor 2,021 Unknown March $1.34 NNN Government 
Salinas stucco office 

,. 
2025 Aoency 

495 Elder Ave., Wood frame and 2nd floor 1,440 Unknown December $1.35 Modified Private 
Sand City stucco office 

,. 
2023 Gross 

3056 Del Monte Blvd., Wood frame and Ground floor 1,145 3 years May $1.50 NNN Private 
Marina stucco office 

,.. 
2023 

Foam St., Wood frame and 2nd floor 775 5 years March $1.70 NNN Private 
Monterey stucco office ... 2025 
235 Reindollar Ave., Wood frame and Ground floor 2,550 3 years November $1.80 Modified Private 
Marina stucco office 

.. 
2023 Gross 

19045 Portola Dr., Wood frame and Ground floor 1,961 3 years November $1.95 Gross Private 
Salinas siding office 

.. 
2023 

439 T},ier St., Wood frame and Ground floor 788 3 years July $2.00 NNN Non-Profit 
Monterey stucco office 

,. 
2024 

660 Camino Aguajito, Wood frame and Ground floor 1,790 3 years August $2.00 NNN Private 
Monterey stucco office 

.. 
2025 

229 Reindollar Ave., Wood frame and 2nd floor 375 1 year March $2.13 Gross Private 
Marina stucco office 

.. 
2024 

30 E. San Joaquin Dr., Wood frame and Ground floor 1,250 Unknown June $2.15 Gross Non-Profit 
Salinas stucco office ... 2024 
9777 Blue Larkspur Ln. Wood frame and 2nd floor 1,187 3 years May $2.53 Gross Unknown 
Monterey stucco office 

,. 
2024 

940 2nd Ave., Wood frame and Ground floor 9,222 20 Years 2016 w/CPI $2.77 Gross Government 
Marina stucco office adjustments Aoency 
495 Elder Ave., Wood frame and 2nd floor 1,060 Asking Asking Asking $1.50 Modified N/A 
Sand City stucco office Gross 
3056 Del Monte Blvd., Wood frame and Ground floor 846- Asking Asking Asking $1.50 NNN N/A 
Marina stucco office 1,000 
1191 Echo Ave., Concrete Ground floor 3,015 Asking Asking Asking $1.50 NNN N/A 
Seaside office 
1760 Fremont Blvd., Wood frame and Ground floor 300 & Asking Asking Asking $2.00 Modified N/A 
Seaside stucco office 700 Gross 

These rent comparables indicate a rental range of $1.04 per square foot gross to $2.77 
per square foot gross. Comparable 1, at $1.04 per square foot, effectively brackets the 
lower end of the rental range. It involves a superior building, but is inferior to the subject 
as to location, the date of the lease origination and impact due to Covid, and the 
abnormally long lease term. Conversely, Comparable 14, at $2.77 per square foot, 
brackets the upper end of the rental range. Although this involves a much larger office 
space, the building is new and of superior quality construction and condition compared 
to the subject. 

Comparables 2, 3, 4, 5, 7 and 8, which range from $1.24 per square foot modified gross 
to $1.95 per square foot gross, are all considered to be inferior to the subject property 
overall. Comparable 2 is inferior to the subject as to location and parking. Comparable 
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3 is inferior as to the location, quality/condition of the building, being a 2nd floor office, 
and the larger space. Comparable 4 is located in Sand City and involves a 2nd floor 
space in an inferior building. Comparable 5 is in Marina, but in an inferior location 
compared to the subject. Comparable 7 is also in Marina, but in an inferior location and 
is a much larger space than the subject. Comparable 8 is located in a nice rural area 
outside of Salinas, but involves an inferior building and larger space. These 
comparables effectively help establish the lower end of the rental range for the subject. 

Comparables 9 and 10, at $2.00 per square foot triple net, are given somewhat limited 
emphasis in this analysis. They are superior to the subject primarily due to being 
located in Monterey. 

Comparables 11 and 12, at $2.13 per square foot and $2.15 per square foot gross 
respectively, are considered to be similar to the subject property overall and good 
indicators of value. Comparable 11 is located in Marina and involves a much smaller 
office space, but is in an inferior location and on the 2nd floor. Comparable 12 involves a 
relatively similar location and building overall compared to the subject. 

Comparables 15, 16, 17 and 18, at $1.50 per square foot modified gross to $2.00 per 
square foot modified gross, are currently active listings in Sand City, Marina and 
Seaside. However, they are given somewhat limited emphasis here as they are just 
listings. 

In summary, Comparables 4, 5, 7, 8, 11 and 12 are considered to be the most similar to 
the subject property overall, and are therefore given greatest emphasis in this analysis. 

Based on the preceding analysis, the current market rental value of the subject property 
is estimated as follows: 

Subject Office Space 
Shared Common Area 

Total Monthly 
Potential Gross Income (Annualized) 

860 SF @ $2.15 = 
1,336 SF @ $0.41 = 

$1,849 
$546 

$2,395 
$28,737 

Notes: This estimate is based on a gross lease arrangement whereby the landlord 
would be responsible for the operating expenses, except internet, cable and/or phone 
services. The rate applicable to the shared common area was derived by multiplying 
the rental rate for the subject office space by 19%. This percentage represents the 
portion of the entire building, excluding the shared common area, that the subject office 
consists of. 
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CERTIFICATION 

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief: 

- The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct. 

- The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported 
assumptions and limiting conditions and are my personal, impartial, and .unbiased 
professional analyses, opinions, and conclusions. 

- I have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this 
report and no personal interest with respect to the parties involved. 

- I previously appraised the subject property for the client in March 2025. 

- I have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject of this report or to the 
parties involved with this assignment. 

- My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon developing or reporting 
predetermined results. 

- My compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the 
development or reporting of a predetermined value or direction in value that favors 
the cause of the client, the amount of the value opinion, the attainment of a 
stipulated result, or the occurrence of a subsequent event directly related to the 
intended use of this appraisal. 

- My analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been 
prepared , in conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal 
Practice. 

- I have made a personal inspection of the property that is the subject of this report. 

- No other appraiser provided significant real property appraisal assistance to the 
person signing this certification . 

- The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report 
has been prepared, in conformity with the Code of Professional Ethics and 
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute. 

- The use of this report is subject to the requirements of the Appraisal Institute relating 
to review by its duly authorized representatives. 

- As of the date of this report, I have completed the continuing education program for 
Designated Members of the Appraisal Institute. 

Date: October 30, 2025 

BRIGANTINO & DAVIS 
18921 Portola Drive, Suite F, Sal inas, CA 93908 
(831)455-1070 Telephone 
nick@brigco.com E-Mail 

Appraiser: 
Nicholas Davis, MAI 
License No. AG043545 
Expires January 15, 2026 
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Definitions of Appraisal Terms 

Photographs of Subject 
Floor Plans 

Qualifications of Appraiser 
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DEFINITIONS OF APPRAISAL TERMS 

Fee Simple Estate: 
"Absolute ownership unencumbered by any other interest or estate, subject only to the 
limitations imposed by the governmental powers of taxation, eminent domain, police 
power, and escheat."1 

Leased Fee Interest: 
"The ownership interest held by the lessor, which includes the right to receive the 
contract rent specified in the lease plus the reversionary right when the lease expires. "2 

Leasehold Interest: 
"The right held by the lessee to use and occupy real estate for a stated term and under 
the conditions specified in the lease. "3 

Market Value: 
"The most probable price which a property should bring in a competitive and open 
market under all conditions requisite to a fair sale, the buyer and seller each acting 
prudently and knowledgeably, and assuming the price is not affected by undue stimulus. 
Implicit in this definition is the consummation of a sale as of a specified date and 
passing of title from seller to buyer under conditions whereby: 

• Buyer and seller are typically motivated; 

• Both parties are well informed or well advised, and acting in what they consider their 
best interests; 

• A reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the open market; 

• Payment is made in terms of cash in U.S. dollars or in terms of financial 
arrangements comparable thereto; and 

• The price represents the normal consideration for the property sold unaffected by 
special or creative financing or sales concessions granted by anyone associated 
with the sale."4 

1 Appraisal Institute, The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, Sixth Edition, Chicago: Appraisal Institute, 2015, page 90. 

2Appraisal Institute, The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal , Sixth Edition, Chicago: Appraisal Institute, 2015, page 128. 

3Appraisal Institute, The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, Sixth Edition, Chicago: Appraisal Institute, 2015, page 128. 

4Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery and Enforcement Act (FIRREA), August 9, 1989, Title XI, the Appraisal Reform 

Amendments. 
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Highest and Best Use: 
"The reasonably probable use of property that results in the highest value. The four 
criteria that the highest and best use must meet are legal permissibility, physical 
possibility, financial feasibility, and maximum productivity." s 

5Appraisal Institute, The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, Sixth Edition, Chicago: Appraisal Institute, 2015, page 109. 
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Photographs of Subject 
Taken October 29, 2025 

Subject open 
office area. 

Subject private 
office. 
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Photographs of Subject 
Taken October 29, 2025 

Subject private 
office. 

Shared entryway 
and hallway. 
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Photographs of Subject 
Taken October 29, 2025 

Shared open 
office area. 

Shared break 
room . 
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Photographs of Subject 
Taken October 29, 2025 

Shared 
restroom. 

Front elevation 
of the building. 
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Photographs of Subject 
Taken October 29, 2025 

Driveway and 
parking areas. 

View from the 
south elevation 
of the building. 
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Main Office 
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Appraisal Institute-Sales Comparison Approach 
Appraisal Institute-7-Hour National USP AP Update Course 
Appraisal Institute-2009 Annual Fall Conference 
Appraisal Institute-Income Approach-Part 1 
Appraisal Institute-Market Analysis and Highest & Best Use 
Appraisal Institute-Income Approach-Part 2 
Appraisal Institute-Business Practices and Ethics 
Appraisal Institute-2010 Annual Fall Conference 
Allied Real Estate School-California Real Estate Practice 
Appraisal Institute-7-Hour National USP AP Update Course 
Appraisal Institute-Data Verification Methods 
Appraisal Institute-Analyzing Distressed Real Estate 
Appraisal Institute-Report Writing and Case Studies 
Appraisal Institute-2012 Annual Fall Conference 
Appraisal Institute-Federal and California Statutory and Regulatory Laws 
Appraisal Institute-Site Valuation and Cost Approach 
Appraisal Institute-7-Hour National USP AP Update Course 
Appraisal Institute-2014 Annual Fall Conference 
ASFMRA-Outlook 2015 Agribusiness Conference 
Appraisal Institute-7-Hour National USP AP Update Course 
Appraisal Institute-2015 Annual Fall Conference 
Appraisal Institute-Advanced Market Analysis and Highest and Best Use 
Appraisal Institute-Quantitative Analysis 
Appraisal Institute-7-Hour National USP AP Update Course 
Appraisal Institute-2017 Annual Fall Conference 
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January 2018 
July 2018 
December 2018 
August 2019 
December 2019 
December 2019 
February 2021 
February 2021 
November 2021 
October 2023 
October 2023 
October 2023 
October 2023 
October 2023 
October 2023 
October 2023 
September 2025 
September 2025 

Appraisal Institute-Advanced Concepts & Case Studies 
Appraisal Institute-Advanced Income Capitalization 
Appraisal Institute-Using Spreadsheet Programs in Real Estate Appraisals 
Appraisal Institute-Successful completion of the Comprehensive Examination 
McK.issock-Laws and Regulations for California Appraisers 
McK.issock-2020-2021 7-Hour National USP AP Update Course 
Appraisal Institute-Successful completion of the Demonstration of Knowledge 
Appraisal Institute-Complex Litigation Appraisal Case Studies 
McKissock-2022-2023 7-Hour National USP AP Update Course 
McKissock-Laws and Regulations for California Appraisers 
McKissock-2022-2023 7-Hour National USPAP Update Course 
McKissock-Land and Site Valuation 
McKissock-Commercial Land Valuation 
McKissock-Appraisal of Industrial and Flex-Buildings 
McKissock-Introduction to Expert Witness Testimony for Appraisers 
McKissock-The Basics of Expert Witness for Commercial Appraisers 
Appraisal Institute-2024-2025 7-Hour National USP AP Update Course 
Appraisal Institute-Forecasting Revenue 

PROFESSIONAL AFFILIATIONS 
Designated Member of the Appraisal Institute 
State of California Real Estate Appraiser-License Number AG043545 
State of California Real Estate Salesperson - License Number O 1951307 
Member of the Monterey County Association of Realtors 

APPRAISAL EXPERIENCE 
2006 Began as an Appraisal Researcher and Assistant with Brigantino & 

Company, performing a wide range of appraisal research and preparation 
work, and assistance during site observations. Specific property types 
include farmland, vineyards, greenhouses, cold storage and packing 
facilities, vacant land, industrial, commercial/office, and multi-residential. 

2007 Received State of California Real Estate Appraiser License 
2021 Obtained MAI designation from the Appraisal Institute 
2021 Became Partner at Brigantino & Davis 

CONTACT: 18921 Portola Drive, Suite F 
Salinas, CA 93908 
Phone: (831) 455-1070 
Email: nick@brigco.com 
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Business, Consumer Services & Housing Agency 
BUREAU OF REAL ESTATE APPRAISERS 

REAL ESTATE APP-RAISER LICEN.SE 

:Nlcholas S. Davis 

has successfully met the requirements for a license as a residential and commercial real estate appraiser in the 
State of California and is, therefore, entitled to use the title: 

''Certified General Real Estate Appraiser" 

This license has been issued in accordance with the provisions of the Real Estate Appraisers' Licensing and 
Certification Law. 

BREA APPRAISER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AG 043545 

Effective Date: 
Date Expires; 

January 16, 2024 
January 15, 2026 

"1ftll &t 
Angela Jeinnf otj/,Bureau .Chief, BREA 

3073507 



 
 

Page - 1 “RESD Delegated Lease” – (Rev-7/22) 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES 
 REAL ESTATE SERVICES DIVISION 
DELEGATED SHORT FORM LEASE 

LEASE COVERING PREMISES LOCATED AT 
11 Reservation Road 

Marina, CA 93933 

 

LESSOR'S FED. TAX. I.D., NO. OR SOCIAL SECURITY NO. 
94-1636200 

File No.: L2400103  
Project No.: 15737  

TENANT AGENCY 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION 

 

 
THIS LEASE, made and entered into this 17th day of March 2026 by and between 

MARINA COAST WATER DISTRICT 
 

hereinafter called the Lessor, without distinction as to number or gender, and the State of 
California, acting by and through the Director of the Department of Parks and Recreation , 
hereinafter called the State. 

WITNESSETH 

1.  The Lessor hereby leases unto the State and the State hereby hires from the Lessor those 
certain premises with appurtenances situated in the City of Marina, County of Monterey, 
State of California, and more particularly described as follows: 

Approximately 860 net usable square feet of office space on the ground floor of the building 
located at 11 Reservation Road, Marina, CA 93933 as outlined in red on the attached Exhibit "A" 
plan,  said Exhibit "A" , Project No. 15737 dated June 24, 2025, hereby being incorporated into 
this lease, and including zero (0) nonexclusive unobstructed parking spaces contiguous to the 
subject building, and  use of the building's internal common facilities as described herein 
(collectively referred to herein as the “Leased Premises”).  The State shall have access to and 
use of the Leased Premises 24 hours per day, seven (7) days per week. 

2.  The term of this lease shall commence on April 1, 2026, and shall end on March 30, 2027, 
with such rights of termination as may be hereinafter expressly set forth. 

3.  Either party may terminate this lease at any time effective on or after April 1, 2026, by 
giving written notice  at least thirty (30) days prior to the date when such termination shall become 
effective.  If the State fails to complete its move out within the notice period and remains in the 
Leased Premises, additional rent shall be paid and prorated on a thirty (30) day month, based on 
the actual number of days the State occupies the premises following the effective date of 
termination. 

Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank 
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4.  Rental payments shall be paid by the State, from legally available funds and subject to the 
California Constitution, in arrears on the last day of each month during said term as follows: 

THREE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FIFTY AND 00/100 DOLLARS 
($3,350.00) from April 1, 2026, through March 30, 2027, and thereafter. 

 
Rental payable hereunder for any period of time less than one month shall be determined by 

prorating the monthly rental herein specified based on the actual number of days in the month.  
Rental shall be paid to Lessor at the address specified in Paragraph 5 or to such other address 
as the Lessor may designate by a notice in writing. 
 

5.  All notices and correspondence herein provided to be given, or which may be given by 
either party to the other, shall be deemed to have been fully given when made in writing and 
either: 1) deposited in the United States Mail, certified and postage prepaid; or 2) sent via an 
alternate commercial overnight delivery service (i.e. FedEx or similar) with receiver’s signature 
required; or 3) by personal service and addressed as follows: 

To the Lessor:  Marina Coast Water District  
 920 2nd Avenue, Suite A  
 Marina, CA 93933-6009  
  Phone No.: (831) 883-5962   

 FAX No.: ()   
 Email: accountspayable@mcwd.org  

To the State: 
 Department of Parks and Recreation Phone No. (916) 591-5990  
 Business Mgmt. Services (Unit 074)  
 P.O. Box 942896  
 Sacramento, CA 94296-0001 
 Via Email: BMS.Leasing@parks.ca.gov 
 
Copy to: 
 Department of Parks and Recreation 
 Monterey District 
 2211 Garden Road 
 Monterey, CA 93940 
 Via Email: John.Hiles@parks.ca.gov 
  

ALL NOTICES AND CORRESPONDENCE MUST REFERENCE 
TENANT AGENCY AND PREMISES ADDRESS 

Rental warrants shall be made payable to:  Marina Coast Water District  

and mailed to:  920 2nd Avenue, Suite A  
 Marina, CA 93933  
   
   

Nothing herein contained shall preclude the giving of any such written notice by personal 
service.  The address to which notices and correspondence shall be mailed to either party may 
be changed by giving written notice to the other party. 
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6.  Lessor agrees that, as of April 1, 2026, the Leased Premises shall be available for State's 
occupancy as described in, “Exhibit A-1 Leased Premises, Project No. 15737" dated June 24, 
2025, , which Exhibit "A is by this reference incorporated herein. Lessor shall provide the Leased 
Premises on an “as-is” basis and makes no warranties, either express or implied, with regard to 
the condition of the Leased Premises, including, without limitation, whether the Leased Premises 
is or is not suitable for a particular purpose. The failure of State to inspect, or to be fully informed 
as to the condition of all or any portion of the Leased Premises offered, will not constitute grounds 
for any claim or demand against Lessor, with respect to any hazards or concerns. 

7.  Lessor, at Lessor's sole cost and expense, during the term of this lease shall furnish the 
water, sewer and electrical, which shall be included in the cost of Rent.  All other utilities, including 
telephone and internet shall be procured and paid for by State. 

8.  During the lease term, the Lessor shall maintain the Leased Premises together with 
appurtenances, rights, privileges and easements belonging or appertaining thereto, in good repair 
and tenant able condition, except in the case of damage arising from the negligence of State’s 
agents, invitees or employees. 

9.  The Lessor agrees that the State, while keeping and performing the covenants herein 
contained, shall at all times during the existence of this lease, peaceably and quietly have, hold, 
and enjoy the Leased Premises without suit, trouble, or hindrance from the Lessor or any person 
claiming under Lessor.  Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, State acknowledges that 
Lessor will retain, use and access portions of the property adjacent to and surrounding the Leased 
Premises in connection with its water district operations. 

10.  The Lessor reserves the right to enter and inspect the Leased Premises at reasonable 
times, and to render services and make any necessary repairs to the premises. 

11.  Except in emergency situations, the Lessor shall give not less than 24-hour prior notice 
to State tenants when any pest control, remodeling, renovation, or repair work affecting the State 
Leased Premises may result in employee health concerns in the work environment. 

12.  In the event the Leased Premises or any essential part thereof shall be destroyed by fire 
or other casualty, this lease shall, in the case of total destruction of the leased premises, 
immediately terminate.  In case of partial destruction or damage State may elect to terminate by 
giving written notice setting forth the date of termination to the Lessor within fifteen (15) days after 
such fire or casualty, and no rent shall accrue or be payable to the Lessor after such termination.  
In the event of any such destruction where the State remains in possession of said premises, 
whether for the remainder of the term or temporarily pending termination, the rental as herein 
provided shall be reduced by the ratio of the floor space State is precluded from occupying to the 
total floor space of the leased premises. 

13.  To the extent authorized by any fire and extended coverage insurance policy issued to 
Lessor on the herein Leased Premises, Lessor hereby waives the subrogation rights of the 
insurer, and releases the State from liability for any loss or damage covered by said insurance. 

14.  During the performance of this lease, the Lessor shall not deny benefits to any person on 
the basis of religion, color, ethnic group identification, sex, age, physical or mental disability, nor 
shall they discriminate unlawfully against any employee or applicant for employment because of 
race, religion, color, national origin, ancestry, physical handicap, mental disability, medical 
condition, marital status, age, or sex.  Lessor shall ensure that the evaluation and treatment of 
employees and applicants for employment are free of such discrimination. 

Lessor shall comply with the provisions of the Fair Employment and Housing Act (Government 
Code, Section 12900 et seq.), the regulations promulgated thereunder (California Code of 
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Regulations, Title 2, Section 11000 et seq.), the provisions of Article 9.5, Chapter 1, Part 1, 
Division 3, Title 2 of the Government Code (Government Code, Sections 11135-11139.8), and 
the regulations or standards adopted by the awarding State agency to implement such article. 

15.  The State of California supports the use of Disabled Veteran Business Enterprise (DVBE) 
and California Certified Small Business (SB) and we encourage the Lessor to utilize DVBE and 
Certified SB to fulfill its lease obligation under this lease.  

16.  In the event the State remains in possession of the Leased Premises after the expiration 
of the lease term, or any extension or renewal thereof, this lease shall be automatically extended 
on a month to month basis, subject to thirty (30) days termination by either party, and otherwise 
on the terms and conditions herein specified, so far as applicable. 

17.  Pursuant to California Civil Code §1938, the Lessor states that the Leased Premises: 
☒ have not undergone an inspection by a Certified Access Specialist (CASp).  A CASp 

can inspect the subject premises and determine whether the subject premises 
comply with all of the applicable construction-related accessibility standards under 
state law.  Although state law does not require a CASp inspection of the premises, 
the Lessor may not prohibit the tenant from obtaining a CASp inspection of the 
premises for occupancy by the tenant, if requested by the tenant.  The parties shall 
mutually agree on the arrangements for the time and manner of the CASp inspection, 
the payment of the fee for the CASp inspection, and the cost of making any repairs 
necessary to correct violations of construction-related accessibility standards within 
the premises. 

☐ have undergone an inspection by a Certified Access Specialist (CASp) and it was 

determined that the leased premises met all applicable construction-related 
accessibility standards pursuant to California Civil Code §55.53 et seq.  Lessor shall 
provide a copy of the current disability access inspection certificate and any 
inspection report to the State within seven days of the date of execution of the lease 
pursuant to subdivision (b). 

☐ have undergone an inspection by a Certified Access Specialist (CASp) and it was 

determined that the leased premises did not meet all applicable construction-related 
accessibility standards pursuant to California Civil Code §55.53 et seq.  Lessor shall 
provide a copy of any inspection report to the State prior to the execution of the 
Lease.  If the report is not provided to the State at least 48 hours prior to execution 
of the lease, the State shall have the right to rescind the lease, based upon the 
information contained in the report, for 72 hours after execution of the lease. 

18.  On March 4, 2022, Governor Gavin Newsom issued Executive Order N-6-22 (the EO) 
regarding Economic Sanctions against Russia and Russian entities and individuals.  “Economic 
Sanctions” refers to sanctions imposed by the U.S. government in response to Russia’s actions 
in Ukraine, as well as any sanctions imposed under state law. The EO directs state agencies to 
terminate contracts with, and to refrain from entering any new contracts with, individuals or entities 
that are determined to be a target of Economic Sanctions. Accordingly, should the State 
determine Contractor is a target of Economic Sanctions or is conducting prohibited transactions 
with sanctioned individuals or entities, that shall be grounds for termination of this agreement.  
The State shall provide Contractor advance written notice of such termination, allowing Contractor 
at least 30 calendar days to provide a written response. Termination shall be at the sole discretion 
of the State. 

19.  Lessor understands and agrees to the following:  

In accordance with Government Code section 11007.4, the State of California has elected to 
be self-insured for liability exposures. Under this form of insurance, the State and its employees 
acting in the course and scope of their employment are insured for tort liability arising out of official 
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State business. All claims against the State of California based on tort liability should be presented 
as a government claim to the Government Claims Program, P.O. Box 989052 MS 414, West 
Sacramento, CA 95798-9052. (Gov. Code section 900, et. seq.) Internet link:  

https://www.dgs.ca.gov/ORIM/Services/Page-Content/Office-of-Risk-and-Insurance-
Management-Services-List-Folder/File-a-Government-Claim 

The State of California has also elected to be insured for its motor vehicle liability exposures 
through the State Motor Vehicle Liability Self-Insurance Program (VELSIP). This program 
provides liability coverage arising out of the operations of motor vehicles used by state employees 
for official state business (California Vehicle Code Sections 17000 and 17001). Motor vehicle 
liability claims against the State of California should be presented to the Office of Risk and 
Insurance Management, P.O. Box 989052 MS-403, West Sacramento, CA 95798-9052, (800) 
900-3634, claims@dgs.ca.gov. If your motor vehicle liability claim is not resolved within six 
months from the date of loss, California law requires you to file a formal claim with the Government 
Claims Program, P.O. Box 989052 MS 414, West Sacramento, CA 95798-9052. (Gov. Code 
section 900, et. seq.) Internet link:  

https://www.dgs.ca.gov/ORIM/Services/Page-Content/Office-of-Risk-and-Insurance-
Management-Services-List-Folder/File-a-Government-Claim 

The State of California has a Master Agreement with the State Compensation Insurance Fund 
regarding workers’ compensation benefits for all state employees, as required by the Labor Code. 

20.  The State agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Lessor to the extent authorized by 
Government Code Section 14662.5 and thereby agrees to repair or pay for any damage 
proximately caused by reason of the State’s use of said premises during the term of this lease, 
except to the extent that any such damages suffered by Lessor are the result of Lessor's grossly 
negligent or wrongful acts or the grossly negligent or wrongful acts of any persons acting under 
or on behalf of the Lessor and/or where the State is found to have no liability by reason of any 
immunity arising by statute or common law in connection with the fulfillment of the State's 
constitutional and statutory public responsibilities.  

Lessor agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the State in the event of any claim, demand, 
cause of action, judgments, obligations, or liabilities, and all reasonable expenses which State 
may suffer as direct and proximate result of the negligence or other wrongful act or violation of 
law by the Lessor, its employees, or any person or persons acting under the direct control and 
authority of the Lessor or its employees, in connection with the State's occupancy of said premises 
under and during the term of this lease except to the extent that any such damages or expenses 
suffered by State are the result of State’s sole negligence. 

21.  

A. Lessor is a local agency water district with a long history of cooperation and collaboration 
on regional issues with the State.  Lessor is not a commercial Lessor and is making the Leased 
Premises available to the State at State’s request to accommodate its needs.  Lessor will be 
accessing portions of the property upon which the Leased Premises is located for Lessor’s water 
district operations. 

B.  Reservation & Easements. 

(i)  The Leased Premises is subject to all valid and existing recorded outstanding liens, 
licenses, leases, easements, and any other encumbrances made for the purpose of roads, 
streets, utility systems, rights-of-way, pipelines, and/or covenants, exceptions, interests, liens, 
reservations, and agreements of record. 

Indemnification 

Miscellaneous 
Provisions 

159

https://www.dgs.ca.gov/ORIM/Services/Page-Content/Office-of-Risk-and-Insurance-Management-Services-List-Folder/File-a-Government-Claim
https://www.dgs.ca.gov/ORIM/Services/Page-Content/Office-of-Risk-and-Insurance-Management-Services-List-Folder/File-a-Government-Claim
https://www.dgs.ca.gov/ORIM/Services/Page-Content/Office-of-Risk-and-Insurance-Management-Services-List-Folder/File-a-Government-Claim
https://www.dgs.ca.gov/ORIM/Services/Page-Content/Office-of-Risk-and-Insurance-Management-Services-List-Folder/File-a-Government-Claim


 
 

Page - 6 “RESD Delegated Lease” – (Rev-7/22) 

(ii) Lessor shall require full access at all times and without notice to the State, to the areas of 
the Property identified as access restricted on Exhibit “A-2” (referred to herein as the “Access 
Restricted Property”).  The State covenants that it shall not access or enter the Access Restricted 
Property or any portion thereof, including but not limited to the server room, storage or laboratory. 

C.  State’s Obligations Regarding Use of Leased Premises. 

(i)  The State is responsible for cleaning of interior office space of the Leased Premises and 
keeping clear of refuse.  

(ii) The State will promptly repair any damage to the facility or components when such damage 
is caused by the State or its invitees and shall provide Lessor with written notice of said 
damages/repairs. 

(iii) The State shall arrange to have their trash removed from the site. 

(iv)  Other general maintenance and upkeep of the Leased Premises resulting from the State’s 
access or use thereof not specified herein. 

D. Parking and Construction Activities. 

(i) The State acknowledges that any parking areas adjacent to or surrounding the Leased 
Premises are actively used by the Lessor in support of its ongoing and future construction, 
maintenance, and operational activities. Parking areas are nonexclusive and may be temporarily 
occupied, obstructed, or otherwise impacted by Lessor’s construction equipment, materials, or 
personnel as needed for Lessor’s water district operations. 

Parking spaces may be available for use by State staff; however, the State agrees that such 
use is subject at all times to Lessor’s construction and operational requirements. The State shall 
ensure that its staff remains flexible and shall relocate vehicles or adjust parking use upon request 
by the Lessor to support construction activities or other Lessor requirements. The State further 
acknowledges that Lessor shall have no liability for impacts to parking availability arising from 
such activities. 

E.  Notice of Use of Video Recording Devices on Premises. 

State acknowledges that portions of the interior, exterior, parking and drive areas, and other 
common areas of the Leased Premises are equipped with and monitored by Lessor’s video-only 
security cameras, which may record and store images (the “Surveillance System”). State, on 
behalf of itself and its employees, agents, contractors, and invitees hereby: (a) consents to such 
video monitoring and recording in those areas where there is no reasonable expectation of privacy 
under California law, (b) waives, to the fullest extent permitted by law, any claims based on 
invasion of privacy or similar theories arising out of such video monitoring and recording in such 
areas, and (c) acknowledges that Lessor has no obligation to monitor the Surveillance System 
and does not guarantee the safety of persons or property or the prevention or detection of crime.  
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this lease has been executed by the parties hereto as of the dates written below 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION 
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DIVISION 
BUSINESS MANAGEMENT SERVICES SECTION 
 
 
 
By   

Denise Ross, Lease Coordinator  

Date   

Approved 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION 
PARK OPERATIONS 
CENTRAL FIELD DIVISION 
 

By   
Matthew Bellah, Central Division Chief 

Date   

LESSOR 

MARINA COAST WATER DISTRICT 
 
 
 
 
 
By   

Remleh Scherzinger, General Manager 

Date  
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EXHIBIT A-1 
 

LEASED PREMISES & ACCESS RESTRICTED PROPERTY 
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Marina Coast Water District 

Agenda Transmittal  

 

 

Agenda Item: 7-C     Meeting Date: March 16, 2026 

 

Prepared By: Mary Lagasca, CPA   Approved By: Remleh Scherzinger, PE 

 

Agenda Title: Adopt Resolution No. 2026-16 to Approve a $12,000 Budget Appropriation 

Increase for Board of Directors Training 

 

Staff Recommendation: Adopt Resolution No. 2026-16 to approve a $12,000 Budget 

Appropriation Increase for Board of Directors Conference and Training. 

 

Background: Strategic Plan, Goal No. 2 PEOPLE – District Staff are highly qualified, well-

trained, motivated, and respected by their peers internally and in other agencies. Similarly, the 

Board is fortunate to be comprised of directors with diverse perspectives who work together well 

and understand their roles. 

 

Objective 2.4: The Board periodically self-evaluates and implements identified areas of 

improvement, enabling it to set clear and effective direction and provide effective monitoring and 

oversight.  

 

The Fiscal Year 2025-2026 Budget approved by the Board of Directors included $10,000 dollars 

for Board training. These funds were then segregated equally, each Director being allocated $2,000 

each for the fiscal year.  

 

Discussion/Analysis: As of February 2026, a significant portion of the Board training budget has 

already been utilized, leaving limited funds available for the remainder of the fiscal year. The 

remaining balance for each Director’s allocation are as follows: 

 

• President Morton - $437 

• Vice President Shriner - $437 

• Director Imamura - $413 

• Director Moore - $0 

• Director Smith - $2,000 

 

Director Imamura has requested to attend the Association of California Water Agencies (ACWA) 

Spring Conference in Sacramento scheduled for May 5-7, 2026, with an estimated total cost of 

$2,400 including registration, travel and lodging. Breakdown provided below: 

 

• Registration - $999 

• Lodging - $1,156 plus taxes and resort fees 

• Mileage - $130 

• Parking - $50 

 

To ensure that all Directors have adequate resources to attend the ACWA Spring Conference, staff 

recommends increasing the Board of Directors Training Budget by $12,000, which would provide 

an additional $2,400 allocation per Director. 
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Budget Appropriation Table for Board of Directors’ Training Budget 

 

Transfer from/to Adopted 

Budget 

Current 

Balance 

Proposed 

Adjustment 

Amended 

Balance 

From: Operating Reserves - $23,180,000 ($12,000) $23,168,000 

To: BOD Training Budget $10,000 $3,287 $12,000 $15,287 

 

Environmental Review Compliance: None required. 

 

Legal Counsel Review: None required. 

 

Climate Adaptation: Not applicable. 

 

Financial Impact:     X      Yes         No Funding Source/Recap: The FY 2025-2026 

Adopted Budget includes $10,000 for Board Training. The proposed amendment will increase the 

account by $12,000, resulting in a total Board Training Budget of $22,000, equivalent to $4,400 

per Director. There are sufficient funds on the Operating Reserve to fund the proposed amendment, 

which has a balance of $23,180,000 as of December 2025. 

 

Other Consideration: None. 

 

Material Included for Information/Consideration: Resolution No. 2026-16; and, Letter 

received from Director Imamura requesting additional training funds. 

        

Action Required:       X      Resolution            Motion             Review 

              

 

Board Action 

 

Motion By    Seconded By    No Action Taken    

 

Ayes       Abstained      

 

Noes       Absent                                                   
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March 16, 2026 

 

Resolution No. 2026-16 

Resolution of the Board of Directors 

Marina Coast Water District 

Approving a $12,000 Budget Appropriation Increase for Board of Directors Training 

 

 

RESOLVED by the Board of Directors (“Directors”) of the Marina Coast Water District 

(“District”), a regular meeting duly called and held on March 16, 2026 at 920 Second Avenue, 

Marina California, as follows: 

 

WHEREAS, the Fiscal Year 2025-2026 budget approved by the Board of Directors included 

$10,000 for Conferences and Travel; and, 

 

WHEREAS, these funds were segregated equally among the five Directors, with $2,000 allocated 

to each Director for the fiscal year; and, 

 

WHEREAS, as of February 2026, a significant portion of the Board training budget has already 

been utilized, leaving limited funds available for the remainder of the fiscal year; and, 

 

WHEREAS, the remaining balances are as follows: 

 

• President Morton - $437 

• Vice President Shriner - $437 

• Director Imamura - $413 

• Director Moore - $0 

• Director Smith - $2,000 

 

WHEREAS, Director Imamura has requested to attend the Association of California Water 

Agencies (ACWA) Spring Conference 2026 in Sacramento, scheduled for May 5-7, 2026, with an 

estimated travel cost $2,400, including registration, travel, and lodging; and, 

 

WHEREAS, the estimated cost breakdown is as follows: 

 

• Registration - $999.00 

• Lodging: $1,1156 plus application taxes and fees 

• Mileage Reimbursement: $130 

• Parking: $50 

 

WHEREAS, to ensure that all Directors have adequate resources to attend the ACWA Spring 

Conference and other Board training opportunities for the remainder for the fiscal year, staff 

recommends increasing the Board of Directors training budget; and, 

 

WHEREAS, an increase of $12,000 to the FY 2025-2026 Board Training Budget, will be funded 

from Operating Reserves, which has an approximate balance of $23,180,000 as of December 2025. 
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of the Marina Coast Water 

District does hereby: 

 

1. adopt Resolution No. 20263-16 to approve the Board of Directors training budget 

appropriation increase of $12,000; and,  

2. authorize the General Manager to take all actions and execute all documents which may 

be necessary or appropriate to give effect to this resolution. 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED on March 16, 2026, by the Board of Directors of the Marina Coast 

Water District by the following roll call vote:  

 

Ayes:  Directors               

 

Noes:  Directors               

 

Absent: Directors               

 

Abstained: Directors               

 

 

______________________________ 

        Gail Morton, President 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

_________________________ 

Remleh Scherzinger, Secretary 

 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY 

 

The undersigned Secretary of the Board of the Marina Coast Water District hereby certifies that 

the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of Resolution No. 2026-16 adopted March 16, 2026. 

 

 

____________________________________ 

 Remleh Scherzinger, Secretary 
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From: Brad Imamura
To: Remleh Scherzinger
Cc: Paula Riso
Subject: Re: FY 26/27 Board Conference
Date: Thursday, February 19, 2026 7:07:22 PM

Rem,

My plan is to attend all the conferences including the related expenses aforementioned below
to be included in the FY 2026/2027 budget.  In addition, I request an amendment to the
current FY 2025/2026 budget to provide the necessary funding including expenses, so that I
may attend the ACWA 2026 Spring Conference to be held in Sacramento, CA on May 5 to May
7.

Thank you,
Brad

From: Paula Riso <priso@mcwd.org>
Sent: Wednesday, February 18, 2026 12:48 PM
To: Paula Riso <priso@mcwd.org>
Cc: Remleh Scherzinger <RScherzinger@mcwd.org>
Subject: FY 26/27 Board Conference
 
Good morning,
 
As we prepare for the FY 2026/2027 Budget, please let me know which of the conferences
you plan to attend so that we may budget accordingly.  As of now, the Spring 2027 ACWA
Conference date and location are not published.  The CSDA and ACWA Conferences are
as follows:
 
CSDA Annual Conference                        
Palm Desert,  August 24-27, 2026

Special District Leadership Academy      
San Luis Obispo,  Sept 13-16, 2026

ACWA Fall Conference     
Anaheim,  Dec 1-3, 2026

*ACWA Spring Conference
                                      May 4-6, 2027? –
Date and Location TBD

 
Thank you,
Paula
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Paula Riso
Executive Assistant/Clerk to the Board
Marina Coast Water District
920 2nd Avenue
Marina, CA 93933
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Marina Coast Water District 

Agenda Transmittal  

 

 

Agenda Item: 7-D Meeting Date: March 16, 2026 

 

Prepared By: Paula Riso Approved By: Remleh Scherzinger PE 

 

Agenda Title: Consider Adoption of Resolution No. 2026-17 to Place a Director in Nomination 

to the Coastal Network, Seat C, of the California Special Districts Association 

Board  

 

Staff Recommendation: The Board of Directors consider whether to select a Board member, or 

the General Manager, to run for nomination to the Coastal Network, Seat C, of the California 

Special Districts Association (CSDA) Board. 

 

Background: Strategic Plan, Mission Statement – Marina Coast Water District delivers safe and 

environmentally sustainable water, recycled water, and wastewater services that meet community 

needs.   

 

CSDA is asking for nominations to serve as a Director in Seat C of the Coastal Network for the 

2027-2029 term. There are certain commitments and expectations for that Board seat.  Those 

expectations are defined in the letter received on February 9, 2026.  The deadline for nominations 

is April 10, 2026. 

 

Discussion/Analysis: CSDA states that the District is eligible to nominate one person, a Board 

member or managerial employee, for election to their Board of Directors.   Each network has three 

seats on the Board with staggered 3-year terms.  If the MCWD Board decides to select a member 

to run for nomination, they must provide to CSDA a completed nomination form, Resolution 

supporting the nominee, and a candidate information sheet.  Following receipt of the information, 

the nominee will receive a Candidate Letter in the mail that will include campaign guidelines.  

Following electronic voting between June 9 and July 24, 2026, successful candidates will be 

notified by July 31, 2026 and introduced at the Annual Conference in Palm Desert, in August 2026. 

 

Environmental Review Compliance: None required. 

 

Legal Counsel Review: None required. 

 

Climate Adaptation: Not applicable. 

 

Financial Impact: _____Yes      X     No Funding Source/Recap: None 

 

Other Considerations: The Board can decide to not select any member to run for nomination. 

 

Material Included for Information/Consideration: Resolution No. 2026-17; CSDA letter, 

Nomination Form, and Network Map. 

        

Action Required:      X       Resolution              Motion             Review 
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Board Action 

 

Motion By______________ Seconded By________________ No Action Taken    

 

Ayes       Abstained      

 

Noes       Absent                                                    
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March 16, 2026 
 

Resolution No. 2026 - 17 

Resolution of the Board of Directors 

Marina Coast Water District 

Placing in Nomination _______________ as a Member of the  

Coastal Network, Seat A, of the California Special Districts Association Board 
 

 

RESOLVED by the Board of Directors (“Directors”) of the Marina Coast Water District 

(“District”), a regular meeting duly called and held on March 16, 2026, at 920 Second Avenue, 

Marina, California, and via Zoom teleconference as follows: 

 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Marina Coast Water District does encourage and support 

the participation of its members in the affairs of the California Special Districts Association 

(CSDA); and, 

 

WHEREAS, ______________ has indicated a desire to serve as a Member of Coastal Network, 

Seat C, of the CSDA Board. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of the Marina Coast Water 

District does place its full and unreserved support in the nomination of _________________ as a 

Board Member of Coastal Network, Seat C, of the CSDA Board. 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any expenses not covered by CSDA for the service of 

________________________ in Coastal Network, Seat C, of the CSDA Board, shall be borne by 

the Marina Coast Water District. 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED on March 16, 2026, by the Board of Directors of the Marina Coast 

Water District by the following roll call vote:  
 

Ayes:  Directors          
 

 Noes:  Directors           
 

 Absent: Directors           

 

 Abstained: Directors           

 

 

______________________________ 

        Gail Morton, President 

ATTEST: 

 

 

____________________________ 

Remleh Scherzinger, Secretary 
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CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY 

 

The undersigned Secretary of the Board of the Marina Coast Water District hereby certifies that 

the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of Resolution No. 2026-17 adopted March 16, 2026. 

 

______________________________ 

Remleh Scherzinger, Secretary 
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• California Special 
Districts Association 
Districts Stronger Together 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

February 9, 2026 

CSDA Voting Member Presidents and General Managers 

CSDA Elections and Bylaws Committee 

SUBJECT: CSDA BOARD OF DIRECTORS CALL FOR NOMINATIONS 
SEATC 

The Elections and Bylaws Committee is looking for Independent Special District Board Members or 
their General Managers who are interested in leading the direction of the California Special Districts 

Association for the 2027 - 2029 term. 

The leadership of CSDA is elected from its six geographical networks. Each of the six networks has 
three seats on the Board with staggered 3-year terms. Candidates must be affiliated with an 
independent special district that is a CSDA Regular Member in good standing and located within the 

geographic network that they seek to represent. 
(See attached CSDA Network Map) 

The CSDA Board of Directors is the governing body responsible for all policy decisions related to 
CSDA's member services, legislative advocacy, professional development, and other resources for 
members. The Board of Directors is crucial to the operation of the Association and to the 
representation of the common interests of all California's special districts before the Legislature and the 

State Administration. Serving on the Board requires one's interest in the issues confronting special 
districts statewide. 

Commitment and Expectations: 

• 
• 

• 

• 

Attend all Board meetings, usually 4-5 meetings annually, at the CSDA office in Sacramento . 

Participate on at least one committee, meets 3-5 times a year at the CSDA office in 
Sacramento. 
(CSDA reimburses Directors for their related expenses for Board and committee meetings as 
outlined in Board policy). 
Attend, at minimum, the following CSDA annual events: Special Districts Legislative Days -
held in the spring, and the CSDA Annual Conference - held in the fall. 
(CSDA does not reimburse expenses for the two conferences even if a Board or committee 
meeting is held in conjunction with the event) 
Complete all four modules of CSDA's Special District Leadership Academy within 2 years of 
being elected. 
(CSDA does not reimburse expenses for the Academy classes even if a Board or committee 

meeting is held in conjunction with the event). 
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Nomination Procedures: Any Regular Member district in good standing is eligible to nominate one 
person, a board member or managerial employee (as defined by that district's Board of Directors), for 
election to the CSDA Board of Directors. A copy of the member district's resolution or minute 
action and Candidate Information Sheet must accompany the nomination. The deadline for 
receiving nominations is April 10, 2026. Nominations and supporting documentation may be 
mailed or emailed. 

Mail: 
Fax: 

1112 I Street, Suite 200, Sacramento, CA 95814 
916.442.7889 

E-mail: amberp@csda.net 

Once received, nominees will receive a candidate's letter. The letter will serve as confirmation 
that CSDA has received the nomination and will also include campaign guidelines. 

CSDA will begin electronic voting on June 9, 2026. All votes must be received through the system no 
later than 5:00 p.m. July 24, 2026. The successful candidates will be notified no later than July 31, 
2026. All selected Board Members will be introduced at the CSDA Annual Conference in Palm Desert, 
CA in August 2026. 

Northern Network 
Sierra Network 
Bay Area Network 
Central Network 
Coastal Network 
Southern Network 

Expiring Terms 
(See enclosed map for Network breakdown) 

Seat C - Fred Ryness, Director, Burney Water District* 
Seat C - Pete Kampa, General Manager, Groveland Community Services District* 
Seat C -Antonio Martinez, Director, Contra Costa Water District* 
Seat C - Curtis Jorritsma, General Manager, Hilmar County Water District* 
Seat C - Vince Ferrante, Director, Moss Landing Harbor District* 
Seat C - Nikki Winslow, District Director, Altadena Library District* 

(* = Incumbent is running for re-election) 

CSDA will be using a web-based on line voting system allowing your district to cast your vote 
easily and securely. Electronic Ballots will be emailed to the main contact in your district June 9, 2026. Al I 
votes must be received through the system no later than 5:00 p.m. July 24, 2026. 

Districts can opt to cast a paper ballot instead; but you must contact Amber Phelen by e-mail 
amberp@csda.net by April 24, 2026 in order to ensure that you will receive a paper ballot on time. 

CSDA will mail paper ballots on June 9, 2026 per district request only. 

If you have any questions, please contact Amber Phelen at amberp@csda.net. 
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• California Special 
Districts Association 
Districts Stronger Together 

2027-2029 TERM BOARD OF DIRECTORS NOMINATION FORM 

Name of Candidate: -----------------------

Title/District: - ------------------------

Mailing Address: _______________________ _ 

Network: (see map) --------------------

Telephone: _ ________________________ _ 
(PLEASE BE SURE THE PHONE NUMBER IS ONE WHERE WE CAN REACH THE CANDIDATE) 

Fax: - ----------------------------

E-mail: - --------------------- ------

Return this form, a Board resolution/minute action supporting the candidate, and 
Candidate Information Sheet by mail or email to: 

CSDA 
Attn: Amber Phelen 

1112 I Street, Suite 200 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

(877) 924-2732 

amberp@csda.net 

DEADLINE FOR RECEIVING NOMINATIONS: 

April 10, 2026 at 5:00 p.m. 
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• California Special 
Districts Association 
Districts Stronger Together 

2027-2029 TERM - CSDA BOARD CANDIDATE INFORMATION SHEET 
The following information MUST accompany your nomination form and Resolution/minute order: 

Name: ------------------------- -------

District/Company: _________ _________________ _ 

Title: ---------------- -----------------
Elected/Appointed/Staff: _______________________ _ 

Length of Service with District: _____________________ _ 

1. Do you have current involvement with CSDA (such as committees, events, 
workshops, conferences, Governance Academy, etc.): 

2. What other state-wide associations have you been involved with? (such as CSAC, 
ACWA, League, etc.): 

3. List your local government involvement (such as LAFCo, Association of 
Governments, etc.): 

4. List your involvement in civic and/or non-profit organization: 

**Candidate Statement - Although it is not required, each candidate is requested to 
submit a candidate statement of no more than 300 words in length. Any statements 

received in the CSDA office after the nomination deadlines will not be included with the 
ballot. 
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California Special Districts Association • DISTRICT NETWORKS 

Bay Area 
Network 

Coastal Network 

Northern Network 

Sierra Network 

Central Network 

Southern Network 

2026 Board of Directors by Networks 

Northern Network 
Greg Orsini, McKinleyvil/e Community Service District 
Fred Ryness, Burney Water District 
Kevin Phillips, Paradise Irrigation District 

Sierra Network 
Steve Palmer, Donner Summit Public Utilities District 
Pete Kampa, Groveland Community Services District 
Noelle Mattock, El Dorado Hills Community Services District 

Bay Area Network 
Kathryn Slater-Carter, San Mateo County Harbor District 
Ryan Clausnitzer, Alameda County Mosquito Abatement District 
Antonio Martinez, Contra Costa Water District 

!lonlliego ~..i 

Central Network 
Curtis Jorritsma, Hi/mar County Water District 
Patrick Ostly, North of River Sanitary District 
Lorenzo Rios, Clovis Veterans Memorial District 

Coastal Network 
Scott Duffield, Heritage Ranch Community Services District 
Vincent Ferrante, Moss Landing Harbor District 
Elaine Magner, Pleasant ValleyRecreation & Park District 

Southern Network 
Don Bartz, Phelan Pinon Hills Community Services District 
Jo MacKenzie, Vista Irrigation District 
Nikki Winslow, Altadena Library District 

Last Updated December 2025 
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